



Important Safety and Product Information	2	Guiden Viktig säkerhets- och produktinformation	12
Informations importantes sur le produit et la sécurité	3	Ważne informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa i produktu	13
guida Informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza e sul prodotto	4	Důležité bezpečnostní informace a informace o produktu	14
Wichtige Sicherheits- und Produktinformationen	5	Fontos biztonsági és terméktudnivalók	15
Información importante sobre el producto y tu seguridad	6	Pomembne informacije o varnosti in izdelku	16
Informações importantes sobre segurança e sobre o produto	7	Dôležité informácie o bezpečnosti a produkte	17
Belangrijke veiligheids- en productinformatie	8	Правила техники безопасности и сведения об изделии	18
Vigtige produkt- og sikkerhedsinformationer	9	Vážne informácie o produkte i sigurnosti	19
Tärkeitä turvallisuus- ja tuotetietoja	10	Σημαντικές πληροφορίες για την ασφάλεια και το προϊόν	20
Viktig sikkerhets- og produktinformasjon	11	Önemli Güvenlik ve Ürün Bilgileri	21

IMPORTANT SAFETY AND PRODUCT INFORMATION

WARNING

Failure to heed the following warnings could result in an accident or medical event resulting in death or serious injury.

Battery Warnings

A lithium-ion battery can be used in this device.

If these guidelines are not followed, batteries may experience a shortened life span or may present a risk of damage to the device, fire, chemical burn, electrolyte leak, and/or injury.

- Do not disassemble, modify, remanufacture, puncture or damage the device or batteries.
- Do not remove or attempt to remove the non-user-replaceable battery.
- Do not expose the device or batteries to fire, explosion, or other hazard.

Health Warnings

- If you have a pacemaker or other internal electronic device, consult your physician before using a heart rate monitor.
- The Garmin® optical wrist heart rate monitor emits green light and flashes occasionally. Consult your physician if you have epilepsy or are sensitive to flashing lights.
- Always consult your physician before beginning or modifying any exercise program.
- The Garmin device, accessories, heart rate monitor, and related data are intended to be used only for recreational purposes and not for medical purposes, and are not intended to diagnose, monitor, treat, cure, or prevent any disease or condition.
- The heart rate readings are for reference only, and no responsibility is accepted for the consequences of any erroneous readings.
- While the Garmin optical wrist heart rate monitor technology typically provides an accurate estimate of a user's heart rate, there are inherent limitations with the technology that may cause some of the heart rate readings to be inaccurate under certain circumstances, including the user's physical characteristics, fit of the device, and type and intensity of activity.
- Garmin activity trackers rely on sensors that track your movement and other metrics. The data and information provided by these devices is intended to be a close estimation of your activity and metrics tracked, but may not be completely accurate, including step, sleep, distance, heart rate, and calorie data.

NOTICE

Failure to heed the following notice could result in personal or property damage, or negatively impact the device functionality.

Battery Notices

- Do not leave the device exposed to a heat source or in a high-temperature location, such as in the sun in an unattended vehicle. To prevent the possibility of damage, remove the device from the vehicle or store it out of direct sunlight, such as in the glove box.
- Do not operate the device outside of the temperature ranges specified in the printed manual in the product packaging.
- When storing the device for an extended time period, store within the temperature ranges specified in the printed manual in the product packaging.
- Do not use a power and/or data cable that is not approved or supplied by Garmin.
- Contact your local waste disposal department to dispose of the device/batteries in accordance with applicable local laws and regulations.

Product Environmental Programs

Information about the Garmin product recycling program and WEEE, RoHS, REACH, and other compliance programs can be found at www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Garmin declares that this product is in compliance with the Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada Compliance

This device complies with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

FCC Compliance

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and may cause harmful interference to radio communications if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet that is on a different circuit from the GPS device.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This product does not contain any user-serviceable parts. Repairs should only be made by an authorized Garmin service center. Unauthorized repairs or modifications could result in permanent damage to the equipment, and void your warranty and your authority to operate this device under Part 15 regulations.

Software License Agreement

BY USING THE DEVICE, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT. PLEASE READ THIS AGREEMENT CAREFULLY.

Garmin Ltd. and its subsidiaries ("Garmin") grant you a limited license to use the software embedded in this device (the "Software") in binary executable form in the normal operation of the product. Title, ownership rights, and intellectual property rights in and to the Software remain in Garmin and/or its third-party providers.

You acknowledge that the Software is the property of Garmin and/or its third-party providers and is protected under the United States of America copyright laws and international copyright treaties. You further acknowledge that the structure, organization, and code of the Software, for which source code is not provided, are valuable trade secrets of Garmin and/or its third-party providers and that the Software in source code form remains a valuable trade secret of Garmin and/or its third-party providers. You agree not to decompile, disassemble, modify, reverse assemble, reverse engineer, or reduce to human readable form the Software or any part thereof or create any derivative works based on the Software. You agree not to export or re-export the Software to any country in violation of the export control laws of the United States of America or the export control laws of any other applicable country.

Limited Warranty

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE (OR BY COUNTRY OR PROVINCE). GARMIN DOES NOT EXCLUDE, LIMIT OR SUSPEND OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS YOU MAY HAVE UNDER THE LAWS OF YOUR STATE (OR COUNTRY OR PROVINCE). FOR A FULL UNDERSTANDING OF YOUR RIGHTS YOU SHOULD CONSULT THE LAWS OF YOUR STATE, COUNTRY OR PROVINCE.

Non-aviation products are warranted to be free from defects in materials or workmanship for one year from the date of purchase. Within this period, Garmin will, at its sole option, repair or replace any components that fail in normal use. Such repairs or replacement will be made at no charge to the customer for parts or labor, provided that the customer shall be responsible for any transportation cost. This Limited Warranty does not apply to: (i) cosmetic damage, such as scratches, nicks and dents; (ii) consumable parts, such as batteries, unless product damage has occurred due to a defect in materials or workmanship; (iii) damage caused by accident, abuse, misuse, water, flood, fire, or other acts of nature or external causes; (iv) damage caused by service performed by anyone who is not an authorized service provider of Garmin; (v) damage to a product that has been modified or altered without the written permission of Garmin, or (vi) damage to a product that has been connected to power and/or data cables that are not supplied by Garmin. In addition, Garmin reserves the right to refuse warranty claims against products or services that are obtained and/or used in contravention of the laws

of any country. Garmin navigation products are intended to be used only as a travel aid and must not be used for any purpose requiring precise measurement of direction, distance, location or topography. Garmin makes no warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of map data.

This Limited Warranty also does not apply to, and Garmin is not responsible for, any degradation in the performance of any Garmin navigation product resulting from its use in proximity to any handset or other device that utilizes a terrestrial broadband network operating on frequencies that are close to the frequencies used by any Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS) such as the Global Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such devices may impair reception of GNSS signals.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES CONTAINED IN THIS LIMITED WARRANTY ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF, AND GARMIN EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ALL OTHER WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY, OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, STATUTORY REMEDY OR OTHERWISE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE AND FROM COUNTRY TO COUNTRY. IF IMPLIED WARRANTIES CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED UNDER THE LAWS OF YOUR STATE OR COUNTRY, THEN SUCH WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. SOME STATES (AND COUNTRIES AND PROVINCES) DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

IN NO EVENT SHALL GARMIN BE LIABLE IN A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF WARRANTY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER RESULTING FROM THE USE, MISUSE OR INABILITY TO USE THIS PRODUCT OR FROM DEFECTS IN THE PRODUCT. SOME STATES (AND COUNTRIES AND PROVINCES) DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

If during the warranty period you submit a claim for warranty service in accordance with this Limited Warranty, then Garmin will, at its option: (i) repair the device using new parts or previously used parts that satisfy Garmin's quality standards, (ii) replace the device with a new device or a refurbished device that meets Garmin's quality standards, or (iii) exchange the device for a full refund of your purchase price. SUCH REMEDY SHALL BE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY. Repaired or replaced devices have a 90 day warranty. If the unit sent in is still under its original warranty, then the new warranty is 90 days or to the end of the original 1 year warranty, whichever is longer.

Before seeking warranty service, please access and review the online help resources available on support.garmin.com. If your device is still not functioning properly after making use of these resources, contact a Garmin Authorized service facility in the original country of purchase or follow the instructions on support.garmin.com to obtain warranty service. If you are in the United States, you can also call 1-800-800-1020.

If you seek warranty service outside of the original country of purchase, Garmin cannot guarantee that the parts and products needed to repair or replace your product will be available due to differences in product offerings and applicable standards, laws and regulations. In that case, Garmin may, in its sole discretion and subject to applicable laws, repair or replace your product with comparable Garmin products and parts, or require you to ship your product to a Garmin Authorized service facility in the country of original purchase or to a Garmin Authorized service facility in another country that can service your product, in which case you will be responsible for complying with all applicable import and export laws and regulations and for paying all custom duties, V.A.T., shipping fees and other associated taxes and charges. In some cases, Garmin and its dealers may be unable to service your product in a country outside of the original country of purchase or return a repaired or replaced product to you in that country due to applicable standards, laws or regulations in that country.

Online Auction Purchases: Products purchased through online auctions are not eligible for rebates or other special offers from Garmin warranty coverage. Online auction confirmations are not accepted for warranty verification. To obtain warranty service, an original or copy of the sales receipt from the original retailer is required. Garmin will not replace missing components from any package purchased through an online auction.

International Purchases: A separate warranty may be provided by international distributors for devices purchased outside the United States depending on the country. If applicable, this warranty is provided by the local in-country distributor and this distributor provides local service for your device. Distributor warranties are only valid in the area of intended distribution.

Australian Purchases: Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. The benefits under our Limited Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies under applicable law in relation to the products. Garmin Australasia, 30 Clay Place, Eastern Creek, NSW 2766, Australia. Phone: 1800 235 822.

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES SUR LE PRODUIT ET LA SÉCURITÉ

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT

Si vous ne respectez pas les avertissements suivants, vous risquez un accident ou un problème médical pouvant entraîner des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

Avertissements relatifs à la batterie

Une batterie lithium-ion peut être utilisée dans cet appareil.

Le non-respect de ces consignes peut causer une diminution de la durée de vie des batteries, endommager l'appareil ou présenter un risque d'incendie, de brûlure chimique, de fuite d'électrolyte et/ou de blessure.

- Ne démontez pas l'appareil ni les batteries, ne les modifiez pas, ne les refabriquez pas, ne les percez pas, ne les endommagez pas.
- N'essayez pas de retirer la batterie non remplaçable par l'utilisateur.
- N'exposez pas l'appareil ou les batteries au feu, à une explosion ou à d'autres dangers.

Avertissements relatifs à la santé

- Si vous êtes porteur d'un stimulateur cardiaque ou autre dispositif électronique implanté, consultez votre médecin avant d'utiliser un moniteur de fréquence cardiaque.
- Le moniteur de fréquence cardiaque optique au poignet Garmin émet de la lumière et des flashes verts occasionnellement. Consultez votre médecin si vous souffrez d'épilepsie ou si vous êtes sensible aux flashes lumineux.
- Consultez toujours votre médecin avant de commencer ou de modifier tout programme d'exercice physique.
- Les appareils, les accessoires et les moniteurs de fréquence cardiaque Garmin ainsi que les données qui y sont associées ne doivent être utilisés qu'à des fins indicatives. Ils ne doivent pas être utilisés à des fins médicales, ni pour poser un diagnostic, surveiller, soigner, traiter ou éviter quelque maladie que ce soit.
- Les relevés de fréquence cardiaque sont uniquement fournis à titre indicatif et nul ne saurait être tenu responsable des dommages résultant d'un relevé erroné.
- Bien que la technologie de moniteur de fréquence cardiaque optique au poignet Garmin fournisse en général une bonne estimation de la fréquence cardiaque de l'utilisateur, elle présente quelques limitations inhérentes qui faussent certaines données de fréquence cardiaque dans certaines circonstances. Ces circonstances comprennent notamment les caractéristiques physiques de l'utilisateur, l'adéquation de l'appareil et le type ainsi que l'intensité des activités pratiquées.
- Les trackers d'activité Garmin s'appuient sur des capteurs qui enregistrent vos mouvements ainsi que d'autres métriques. Si les données fournies par ces appareils donnent une estimation fiable de votre activité et de vos métriques, vous ne devez pas vous y fier entièrement. Cela vaut notamment pour les données de pas, de sommeil, de distance, de fréquence cardiaque et de calories.

AVIS

Si vous ignorez cette notice, vous risquez de vous blesser, d'endommager votre bien ou d'affecter négativement les fonctionnalités de l'appareil.

Avis concernant la batterie

- Ne laissez pas l'appareil à proximité d'une source de chaleur ou dans un lieu où la température est très élevée, par exemple dans un véhicule sans surveillance stationné en plein soleil. Pour éviter tout dommage, sortez l'appareil de votre véhicule ou placez-le à l'abri du soleil, par exemple dans la boîte à gants.
- N'utilisez pas l'appareil si la température n'est pas comprise entre les plages de température indiquées dans le manuel imprimé fourni avec le produit.
- Si vous devez ranger l'appareil pour une période prolongée, assurez-vous que la température ambiante du lieu de stockage est toujours comprise entre les plages de température indiquées dans le manuel imprimé fourni avec le produit.
- N'utilisez pas de câble d'alimentation ou de données non approuvé ou fourni par Garmin.
- Contactez la déchetterie locale pour plus d'informations sur la mise au rebut de l'appareil ou des batteries dans le respect des lois et réglementations locales applicables.

Programmes environnementaux

Des informations relatives au programme Garmin de recyclage des produits ainsi qu'aux directives DEEE et RoHS, à la réglementation REACH et aux autres programmes de conformité sont disponibles à l'adresse www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Déclaration de conformité

Par la présente, Garmin déclare que son produit est conforme à la Directive 2014/53/EU. Le texte de la déclaration de conformité UE dans sa version intégrale est disponible sur la page Web suivante : www.garmin.com/compliance.

Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada – Conformité

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes RSS sans licence du ministère Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) ce périphérique ne doit pas causer d'interférences et (2) doit accepter toute interférence, y compris les interférences pouvant entraîner un fonctionnement indésirable de l'appareil.

Contrat de licence du logiciel

EN UTILISANT CE PRODUIT, VOUS RECONNAISSEZ ÊTRE LIÉ PAR LES TERMES DU PRÉSENT CONTRAT DE LICENCE DE LOGICIEL. LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT CE CONTRAT DE LICENCE.

Garmin Ltd. et ses filiales (« Garmin ») vous concèdent une licence limitée pour l'utilisation du logiciel intégré à cet appareil (le « Logiciel ») sous la forme d'un programme binaire exécutable, dans le cadre du fonctionnement normal du produit. Tout titre, droit de propriété ou droit de propriété intellectuelle dans le Logiciel ou concernant le Logiciel est la propriété de Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers. Vous reconnaissez que le Logiciel est la propriété de Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers et qu'il est protégé par les lois en vigueur aux États-Unis d'Amérique et par les traités internationaux relatifs aux droits d'auteur. Vous reconnaissez également que la structure, l'organisation et le code du Logiciel, dont le code source n'est pas fourni, constituent d'importants secrets de fabrication de Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers, et que le code source du Logiciel demeure un important secret de fabrication de Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers. Vous acceptez de ne pas décompiler, désassembler, modifier, assembler à rebours, étudier par rétro-ingénierie ou transcrire en langage humain intelligible le Logiciel ou toute partie du Logiciel, ou créer toute œuvre dérivée du Logiciel. Vous acceptez de ne pas exporter ni de réexporter le Logiciel vers un pays contrevenant aux lois de contrôle à l'exportation des États-Unis d'Amérique ou à celles de tout autre pays concerné.

Garantie limitée

LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE VOUS OCTROIE DES DROITS PARTICULIERS ET VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ PEUT-ÊTRE D'AUTRES DROITS QUI PEUVENT VARIER D'UN ÉTAT, PAYS, OU PROVINCE À L'AUTRE. GARMIN N'EXCLUT PAS, NI NE LIMITE OU SUSPEND, LES AUTRES DROITS LÉGAUX DONT VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ EN VERTU DU DROIT DE VOTRE ÉTAT, PAYS OU PROVINCE. POUR BIEN COMPRENDRE VOS DROITS, CONSULTEZ LE DROIT APPLICABLE DANS VOTRE ÉTAT, PAYS OU PROVINCE.

Les produits non aéronautiques sont garantis contre tout défaut de matériel et de fabrication pendant un an à compter de leur date d'achat. Durant cette période, Garmin pourra, à son entière discrétion, réparer ou remplacer tout composant qui s'avérerait défectueux dans le cadre d'un usage normal. Ce type de réparation ou de remplacement ne sera pas facturé au client, qu'il s'agisse des composants ou de la main-d'œuvre, à condition que le client prenne en charge les frais de port. La présente garantie limitée ne couvre pas : (i) les dommages esthétiques, tels que les éraflures, les rayures et les bosses ; (ii) les consommables, comme les piles, à moins que le dommage ne soit dû à un défaut matériel ou de fabrication ; (iii) les dommages provoqués par un accident, une utilisation abusive, une mauvaise utilisation, l'eau, une inondation, un incendie ou toute autre catastrophe naturelle ou cause extérieure ; (iv) les dommages provoqués par des fournisseurs de services non agréés par Garmin ; ou (v) les dommages sur un produit ayant été modifié sans l'autorisation écrite de Garmin ; ou (vi) les dommages sur un produit raccordé à des câbles d'alimentation et/ou des câbles de données non fournis par Garmin. En outre, Garmin se réserve le droit de refuser toute demande de service sous garantie relative à un produit ou service obtenu et/ou utilisé en violation des lois de tout pays. Les produits de navigation Garmin constituent uniquement une aide à la navigation et ne doivent pas être utilisés à des fins exigeant l'évaluation précise de la direction, de la distance, de la position ou de la topographie. Garmin n'offre aucune garantie quant à l'exactitude ou à l'exhaustivité des données cartographiques. La présente garantie limitée ne couvre pas, et Garmin n'est pas responsable de, toute dégradation des performances d'un produit de navigation Garmin si celui-ci a été utilisé près d'un appareil portable ou de tout autre appareil utilisant un réseau terrestre à large bande fonctionnant sur des fréquences proches de celles utilisées par tout système de positionnement par satellites (GNSS), comme le GPS. L'utilisation de tels appareils peut altérer la réception des signaux GNSS.

DANS LES LIMITES PRÉVUES PAR LA LOI, LES GARANTIES ET RECOURS CONTENUS DANS LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE SONT EXCLUSIFS ET REMPLACENT, ET GARMIN EXCLUT EXPLICITEMENT, TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE ET RECOURS EXPRÉS, IMPLICITES, LÉGAUX OU AUTRES, Y COMPRIS, MAIS DE MANIÈRE NON LIMITATIVE, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER, TOUT RECOURS LÉGAL OU AUTRES. LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE VOUS OCTROIE DES DROITS PARTICULIERS ET VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ PEUT-ÊTRE D'AUTRES DROITS QUI PEUVENT VARIER D'UN ÉTAT OU PAYS À UN AUTRE. SI LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES NE PEUVENT PAS ÊTRE EXCLUES EN VERTU DU DROIT DE VOTRE ÉTAT OU PAYS, ALORS LESDITES GARANTIES SONT LIMITÉES À LA DURÉE DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE. CERTAINS ÉTATS, PAYS ET PROVINCES INTERDISANT LA RESTRICTION DE LA DURÉE D'UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, LES RESTRICTIONS SUSMENTIONNÉES PEUVENT NE PAS VOUS CONCERNER.

EN AUCUN CAS, LA SOCIÉTÉ GARMIN NE SAURAIT ÊTRE TENUE POUR RESPONSABLE EN CAS DE RUPTURE DE LA GARANTIE DE TOUT DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE, SPÉCIAL, INDIRECT OU CONSÉCUTIF RÉSULTANT DE L'UTILISATION, DE LA MAUVAISE UTILISATION OU DE L'IMPOSSIBILITÉ D'UTILISER CE PRODUIT, OU RÉSULTANT DE DÉFAUTS DU PRODUIT. CERTAINS ÉTATS, PAYS ET PROVINCES INTERDISANT L'EXCLUSION OU LA RESTRICTION DES DOMMAGES PARTICULIERS OU ACCESSOIRES, LES RESTRICTIONS SUSMENTIONNÉES PEUVENT NE PAS VOUS CONCERNER.

Si, pendant la durée de la garantie, vous faites une demande de services de garantie conformément à la présente Garantie limitée, Garmin peut, à sa discrétion : (i) réparer l'appareil à l'aide de pièces neuves ou déjà utilisées, si celles-ci remplissent les critères de qualité de Garmin, (ii) remplacer l'appareil par un appareil neuf ou par un appareil remis à neuf qui remplit les critères de qualité de Garmin ou (iii) rembourser l'appareil au prix où vous l'avez acheté. CE TYPE DE RECOURS SERA VOTRE RECOURS UNIQUE ET EXCLUSIF POUR TOUTE RUPTURE DE GARANTIE. Les appareils réparés ou remplacés bénéficient d'une garantie de 90 jours. Si l'unité envoyée est toujours couverte par la garantie d'origine, cette nouvelle garantie dure 90 jours ou jusqu'à la fin de la période de garantie d'origine qui est d'un an ; la période ayant la date de fin la plus éloignée prévaut.

Avant de demander des services de garantie, merci de consulter les ressources d'aide en ligne disponibles sur support.garmin.com. Si votre appareil ne fonctionne toujours pas correctement après avoir appliqué les consignes indiquées en ligne, contactez un centre de service autorisé par Garmin dans le pays où vous avez acheté l'appareil ou suivez les instructions disponibles sur le site support.garmin.com pour obtenir des services de garantie. Si vous vous trouvez aux États-Unis, vous pouvez aussi appeler le 1-800-800-1020.

Si vous demandez des services de garantie en dehors du pays où vous avez acheté l'appareil, Garmin ne peut pas garantir que les pièces et produits nécessaires à la réparation ou au remplacement de votre produit seront disponibles, car les offres, les normes, les lois et les réglementations diffèrent selon les pays. Dans ce cas, Garmin peut, à sa seule discrétion et conformément au droit applicable, réparer votre produit à l'aide de pièces comparables ou remplacer votre produit par un produit Garmin comparable, ou vous demander d'envoyer votre produit vers un centre de service autorisé par Garmin dans le pays où vous avez acheté le produit ou vers un centre de service autorisé par Garmin d'un autre pays où votre produit pourra être réparé ou remplacé, et, dans ce cas, vous devrez respecter le droit et les réglementations en matière d'importation et d'exportation et vous acquitter seul des droits de douane, de la TVA, des frais d'expédition ainsi que de tous autres taxes et frais. Dans certains cas, Garmin et ses revendeurs ne peuvent ni réparer votre produit dans un autre pays que celui où vous avez acheté le produit, ni envoyer un produit de remplacement neuf ou réparé dans ce pays, à cause des normes, lois et réglementations du pays en question.

Achats dans le cadre d'enchères en ligne : les produits achetés au cours d'enchères en ligne ne peuvent faire l'objet de rabais ou d'autres offres spéciales proposés par la garantie de Garmin. Les confirmations de vente aux enchères en ligne ne sont pas acceptées dans le cadre d'une vérification sous garantie. Pour bénéficier d'un service sous garantie, l'original ou une copie de la facture dressée par le premier revendeur doit être présenté. Garmin ne procédera à aucun remplacement de composant manquant sur tout produit acheté dans le cadre d'enchères en ligne.

Achats internationaux : selon les pays, une garantie distincte peut être accordée par les distributeurs internationaux pour les appareils achetés hors des États-Unis. Le cas échéant, cette garantie est fournie par le distributeur du pays d'achat et ledit distributeur prend en charge les services locaux nécessaires pour votre appareil. Les garanties distributeur sont valides uniquement dans les zones de distribution visées.

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI SULLA SICUREZZA E SUL PRODOTTO

⚠ AVVERTENZA

Il mancato rispetto delle indicazioni fornite di seguito potrebbe causare incidenti e lesioni gravi o mortali.

Avvertenze sulla batteria

In questo dispositivo è possibile utilizzare una batteria agli ioni di litio.

Il mancato rispetto delle seguenti linee guida potrebbe compromettere la durata delle batterie, danneggiare il dispositivo e causare incendi, combustioni chimiche, perdita di elettroliti e/o lesioni.

- Non disassemblare, modificare, riprodurre, forare o danneggiare il dispositivo o le batterie.
- Non rimuovere o cercare di rimuovere la batteria presente all'interno dello strumento.
- Non esporre il dispositivo o le batterie al fuoco, alle esplosioni o ad altri pericoli.

Avvertenze sulla salute

- In presenza di pacemaker o di altri dispositivi elettronici interni, consultare il medico prima di utilizzare la fascia cardio.
- La fascia cardio da polso ottica Garmin emette una luce verde e lampeggia di tanto in tanto. Consultare il proprio medico se si soffre di epilessia o si è sensibili alle luci lampeggianti.
- Consultare sempre il medico prima di iniziare o modificare un programma di allenamento.
- Il dispositivo Garmin, gli accessori, la fascia cardio e i dati correlati sono concepiti ai soli scopi ricreativi e non devono essere utilizzati per scopi medici, né per diagnosticare, monitorare, trattare, curare o prevenire malattie.
- I dati sulla frequenza cardiaca hanno valore puramente indicativo, per cui non viene ammessa alcuna responsabilità in caso di eventuali letture errate.
- Sebbene la tecnologia di monitoraggio ottico della frequenza cardiaca Garmin fornisca solitamente una stima precisa della frequenza cardiaca dell'utente, in alcuni casi sussistono dei limiti alla tecnologia che possono causare letture della frequenza cardiaca imprecise. Tali casi includono le caratteristiche fisiche dell'utente, l'idoneità del dispositivo e il tipo e l'intensità dell'attività.
- I rilevatori di attività Garmin si basano su sensori che rilevano i movimenti e altre metriche. I dati e le informazioni fornite da questi dispositivi rappresentano una stima realistica dell'attività, ma non sono precisi al 100% e includono i dati sul sonno, i passi, la distanza, la frequenza cardiaca e le calorie.

AVVISO

Il mancato rispetto dell'avviso fornito di seguito potrebbe causare danni personali o alle proprietà oppure incidere in modo negativo sulla funzionalità del dispositivo.

Avvisi sulla batteria

- Evitare l'esposizione del dispositivo a fonti di calore o temperature elevate, ad esempio in un veicolo incustodito parcheggiato al sole. Per evitare possibili danni, rimuovere il dispositivo dal veicolo o riporlo lontano dai raggi diretti del sole, ad esempio nella custodia.
- Non utilizzare il dispositivo a temperature fuori dall'intervallo specificato nel manuale stampato nella confezione del prodotto.
- Quando non si utilizza il dispositivo per un periodo di tempo prolungato, conservarlo nell'intervallo di temperature specificato nel manuale stampato nella confezione del prodotto.
- Non utilizzare un cavo di alimentazione e/o dati non approvato o fornito da Garmin.
- Per un corretto smaltimento del dispositivo/batterie in conformità alle leggi e disposizioni locali, contattare le autorità locali preposte.

Programmi ambientali per i prodotti

Le informazioni sul programma di riciclo dei prodotti Garmin, sulle direttive WEEE, RoHS, REACH e su altri programmi di conformità sono reperibili sul sito Web www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Dichiarazione di conformità

Con il presente documento, Garmin dichiara che questo prodotto è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione UE di conformità è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet:

www.garmin.com/compliance.

Contratto di licenza software

L'USO DEL DISPOSITIVO IMPLICA L'ACCETTAZIONE DEI TERMINI E DELLE CONDIZIONI SPECIFICATI NEL SEGUENTE CONTRATTO DI LICENZA SOFTWARE. LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE IL PRESENTE CONTRATTO.

Garmin Ltd. e sue affiliate ("Garmin") concedono una licenza limitata per l'utilizzo del software integrato in questo dispositivo (il "Software") in forma binaria eseguibile per il normale funzionamento del prodotto. Il titolo, i diritti di proprietà e di proprietà intellettuale relativi al Software sono esclusivi di Garmin e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di terze parti.

L'utente prende atto che il Software è di proprietà di Garmin e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di terze parti ed è protetto dalle leggi sul copyright in vigore negli Stati Uniti d'America e dai trattati internazionali sul copyright. L'utente riconosce inoltre che la struttura, l'organizzazione e il codice del Software, di cui non viene fornito il codice sorgente, sono considerati segreti commerciali di Garmin e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di terze parti e che il Software in formato sorgente resta un segreto commerciale di Garmin e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di terze parti. L'utente accetta di non decompilare, disassemblare, modificare, decodificare o convertire in formato leggibile il Software o parte di esso né di creare altri prodotti basati sul Software. L'utente accetta di non esportare o riesportare il Software in qualsiasi Paese in violazione delle leggi sul controllo delle esportazioni in vigore negli Stati Uniti d'America o delle norme per il controllo delle esportazioni da qualsiasi altro Paese.

Garanzia

La garanzia è prestata dal Venditore:

- al Consumatore ossia, ai sensi dell'art. 3, D.Lgs. 6 ottobre 2005, alla "persona fisica che agisce per scopi estranei all'attività imprenditoriale o professionale eventualmente svolta", sulla base della medesima norma istitutiva del così detto Codice del consumo. In base a detta legge la durata della garanzia è di 24 mesi decorrenti dalla data di consegna del prodotto al Consumatore. La garanzia copre solo i difetti di conformità o d'origine, cioè preesistenti alla consegna del bene al Consumatore e non copre i difetti legati ad un'errata installazione o ad errato uso dello stesso;
- al Professionista, ossia ai sensi del citato art. 3 206/05, alla "persona fisica o giuridica che agisce nell'esercizio della propria attività imprenditoriale o professionale, ovvero un suo intermediario" nei limiti di quanto previsto dagli artt. 1490 ss c.c. e nei termini di cui all'art. 1495 c.c.

Garanzia Prodotto

Il Prodotto, a cui è riferita la presente garanzia, è garantito esente da difetti originari di conformità per un periodo di 24 mesi dalla data di consegna all'utente finale, conformemente a quanto previsto dal D.Lgs. 206/05.

La preghiamo, prima di prendere possesso del prodotto, di verificare, assieme al Venditore, se il prodotto è conforme alle Sue aspettative. Laddove il Venditore si occupi anche della installazione del Prodotto, La preghiamo, inoltre, di verificarne il corretto funzionamento, eventualmente eseguendo una prova d'uso reale.

Procedura

Qualora intenda avvalersi dei diritti di cui alle presenti condizioni di garanzia, la preghiamo di visitare il sito web di Garmin Italia (www.garmin.it) onde ottenere le informazioni circa l'esatta modalità di consegna o spedizione dei prodotti.

Con le limitazioni specificate in seguito, e qualora sussistano le condizioni per riconoscere la garanzia ai sensi del D.Lgs. 206/05, il prodotto verrà riparato senza nessun costo relativo alle spese strettamente necessarie per la riparazione e quindi rispedito in porto franco al Venditore.

Resta fermo quanto disposto dall'art. 130, D.Lgs. 206/05 in particolare quanto all'oggettiva impossibilità o l'eccessiva onerosità della riparazione.

Per i prodotti in garanzia il Consumatore nulla deve al Venditore a titolo di contributo spese di trasporto o di gestione. Laddove il prodotto dovesse essere inviato nonostante il periodo di garanzia sia scaduto ovvero risulti che trattasi di difetto non coperto dalla Garanzia, ovvero il prodotto sia privo di difetti, Garmin Italia addebiterà al Venditore i costi del trasporto, amministrativi e tecnici sostenuti.

Limiti nel caso di intervento in garanzia

La garanzia di Garmin Italia non copre i difetti originari manifestatisi oltre il termine di durata della garanzia, i difetti che non preesistevano alla consegna del prodotto, i guasti derivanti da negligenza o trascuratezza nell'uso, da errata installazione o manutenzione, erraneo immagazzinaggio e/o conservazione, da manutenzione effettuata da personale non autorizzato, da danni di trasporto, corrosione o per strumenti in cui il numero di matricola sia stato in qualche modo alterato o cancellato. Garmin Italia non può essere ritenuta responsabile per danni causati durante l'installazione o come conseguenza di un'installazione scorretta. La presente Garanzia non copre i controlli periodici, gli allineamenti e le calibrazioni originarie e successive, prove in mare o su terra, o spiegazioni pratiche sull'uso del prodotto a meno che non siano specificatamente necessari per il ripristino funzionale della parte sostituita coperta dalla garanzia.

La garanzia non copre altresì difetti derivanti da incidenti, calamità naturali od altre cause fra le quali, a titolo meramente esemplificativo, pioggia, grandine o fulmini.

La garanzia non copre i danni conseguenti a sovraccarichi di corrente dovuti alla rete cui il prodotto dovesse essere collegato o causati da altre apparecchiature, sistemi o componenti in occasione di impropria connessione o uso non autorizzato o permesso del prodotto ivi compreso nel caso di eventuale utilizzo di una caricabatteria di modello differente rispetto a quello fornito con il prodotto. I materiali soggetti ad usura (inclusi fusibili, batterie, cinghie, ventole o le parti meccaniche connesse) sono specificatamente esclusi dalla presente Garanzia.

L'eventuale rottura di sigilli o la precedente manomissione del prodotto escludono la possibilità di avvalersi della Garanzia.

La presente Garanzia non copre le ore di lavoro straordinario. La Garanzia Garmin Italia non copre eventuali differenze di colorazione, di materiale o aspetto sussistenti tra quanto a titolo indicativo, illustrato nella pubblicità, nei cataloghi o su Internet, che non siano state oggetto di specifico reclamo al momento della consegna del prodotto.

Tutti i prodotti Garmin Italia sono considerati ausili allo svolgimento dell'attività a cui sono destinati. È quindi esclusivamente responsabilità dell'utente usare la prudenza e il giudizio necessari durante il loro utilizzo.

Garmin Italia non risponderà dell'eventuale inosservanza delle normali regole di diligenza e prudenza ed altresì, nel caso di utilizzo a bordo di autoveicoli, velivoli, natanti o di altri mezzi di trasporto non risponderà della violazione delle norme, disposizioni delle autorità o regolamenti disciplinanti la loro circolazione e non risponderà dei danni eventualmente causati a terzi ed alla persona del Consumatore.

Assistenza oltre i termini di garanzia

Qualora il prodotto in Suo possesso manifestasse problemi di funzionamento oltre i termini di garanzia, ovvero per quanto entro i 24 mesi di vita fosse stato danneggiato o abbisognasse comunque di interventi tecnici per cause che non rientrano fra quelle coperte dalla garanzia, La preghiamo di contattare telefonicamente il Customer Care Garmin al numero indicato sul sito www.garmin.it al fine di concordare la modalità di invio dello strumento per riparazione o verifica.

Ricordiamo che in caso di assistenza fuori garanzia le spese di trasporto sono a carico del Consumatore, come pure i costi di riparazione, verifica, aggiornamento software o eventuale reset delle apparecchiature.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITS- UND PRODUKTINFORMATIONEN

⚠️ WARNUNG

Falls Sie folgende Warnungen nicht beachten, könnte es zu einem Unfall oder medizinischen Notfall mit schweren oder sogar tödlichen Verletzungen kommen.

Akkuwarnungen

In diesem Gerät kann ein Lithium-Ionen-Akku verwendet werden.

Ein Missachten dieser Richtlinien kann zur Verkürzung der Betriebsdauer der Batterien oder zu Schäden am Gerät, zu Feuer, chemischen Verätzungen, Auslaufen des Elektrolyts und/oder Verletzungen führen.

- Das Gerät oder die Batterien dürfen nicht zerlegt, verändert, zu einem neuen Produkt verarbeitet, durchbohrt oder beschädigt werden.
- Nicht auswechselbare Akkus dürfen nicht entfernt werden.
- Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht Feuer, Explosionen oder anderen Gefahrenquellen aus.

Gesundheitswarnungen

- Wenn Sie einen Herzschrittmacher oder sonstige elektronische Geräte implantiert haben, lassen Sie sich vor Anwendung eines Herzfrequenzsensors von Ihrem Arzt beraten.
- Der optische Garmin Sensor für die Herzfrequenzmessung am Handgelenk gibt ein grünes Licht aus und blinkt gelegentlich. Lassen Sie sich von Ihrem Arzt beraten, falls Sie Epilepsie haben oder empfindlich auf Blinklicht reagieren.
- Lassen Sie sich stets von Ihrem Arzt beraten, bevor Sie ein Trainingsprogramm beginnen oder ändern.
- Das Garmin Gerät, das Zubehör, der Herzfrequenzsensor und dazugehörige Daten sind nur für Freizeit Zwecke und nicht für medizinische Zwecke sowie auch nicht zur Diagnose, Überwachung, Behandlung, Heilung oder Prävention von Krankheiten oder Leiden vorgesehen.
- Die Herzfrequenzmesswerte dienen nur als Referenz. Für Folgen, die sich aus falschen Messwerten ergeben, wird keine Haftung übernommen.
- Die Technologie von Garmin für die optische Herzfrequenzmessung am Handgelenk liefert in der Regel genaue Angaben zur Herzfrequenz des Benutzers. Dennoch unterliegt diese Technologie inhärenten Einschränkungen, die unter bestimmten Umständen zu ungenauen Herzfrequenzmessungen führen können. Zu diesen Umständen zählen die körperlichen Merkmale des Benutzers, der Sitz des Geräts sowie der Typ und die Intensität der Aktivität.
- Fitness Tracker von Garmin beziehen Informationen von Sensoren, die Ihre Aktivitäten und andere Messwerte verfolgen. Die von diesen Geräten bereitgestellten Daten und Informationen sollen Ihre gespeicherten Aktivitäten und Messwerte möglichst genau abschätzen, sind u. U. aber nicht zu 100 % genau. Dies umfasst Daten zu Schrittzahl, Schlaf, Distanz, Herzfrequenz und Kalorienverbrauch.

HINWEIS

Die Nichteinhaltung des folgenden Hinweises kann zu Personen- oder Sachschäden führen oder die Funktionsweise des Geräts beeinträchtigen.

Hinweise zur Batterie

- Halten Sie das Gerät von Hitzequellen oder Umgebungen mit hohen Temperaturen fern, z. B. direkter Sonneneinstrahlung in einem Fahrzeug. Nehmen Sie den Sensor zur Vermeidung möglicher Schäden aus dem Fahrzeug, oder lagern Sie ihn so, dass er vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung geschützt ist (beispielsweise im Handschuhfach).
- Das Gerät darf nicht außerhalb des Temperaturbereichs betrieben werden, der im gedruckten Handbuch aus dem Lieferumfang angegeben ist.
- Wenn das Gerät für einen längeren Zeitraum aufbewahrt wird, muss die Lagertemperatur innerhalb des Bereichs liegen, der im gedruckten Handbuch aus dem Lieferumfang angegeben ist.
- Verwenden Sie kein Netzkabel und/oder Datenkabel, das nicht von Garmin zugelassen oder bereitgestellt wurde.
- Wenden Sie sich zur ordnungsgemäßen, im Einklang mit anwendbaren örtlichen Gesetzen und Bestimmungen stehenden Entsorgung von Gerät und/oder Akku an die zuständige Abfallentsorgungsstelle.

Umweltschutzprogramme für das Produkt

Informationen zum Produktrecyclingprogramm von Garmin sowie zur WEEE-, RoHS- und REACH-Richtlinie und zu anderen Programmen zur Einhaltung von Richtlinien finden Sie unter www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Konformitätserklärung

Garmin erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt der Direktive 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgender Internetadresse verfügbar: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Software-Lizenzvereinbarung

DURCH DIE VERWENDUNG DES GERÄTS STIMMEN SIE DEN BEDINGUNGEN DER FOLGENDEN SOFTWARE-LIZENZVEREINBARUNG ZU. LESEN SIE DIE LIZENZVEREINBARUNG AUFMERKSAM DURCH.

Garmin Ltd. und deren Tochtergesellschaften („Garmin“) gewähren Ihnen im Rahmen des normalen Betriebs dieses Geräts eine beschränkte Lizenz zur Verwendung der in diesem Gerät im BinärfORMAT integrierten Software (die „Software“). Verfügungsrechte, Eigentumsrechte und Rechte am geistigen Eigentum an der Software verbleiben bei Garmin und/oder deren Drittanbietern.

Sie erkennen an, dass die Software Eigentum von Garmin und/oder dessen Drittanbietern ist und durch die Urheberrechte der Vereinigten Staaten von Amerika und internationale Urheberrechtsabkommen geschützt ist. Weiterhin erkennen Sie an, dass Struktur, Organisation und Code der Software, für die kein Quellcode zur Verfügung gestellt wird, wertvolle Betriebsgeheimnisse von Garmin und/oder dessen Drittanbietern sind und dass der Quellcode der Software ein wertvolles Betriebsgeheimnis von Garmin und/oder deren Drittanbietern bleibt. Sie verpflichten sich, die Software oder Teile davon nicht zu dekompileieren, zu deassemblieren, zu verändern, zurückzuassemblieren, zurückzuentwickeln, in eine allgemein lesbare Form umzuwandeln oder ein von der Software abgeleitetes Werk zu erstellen. Sie verpflichten sich, die Software nicht in ein Land zu exportieren oder zu reexportieren, das nicht im Einklang mit den Exportkontrollgesetzen der Vereinigten Staaten von Amerika oder den Exportkontrollgesetzen eines anderen, in diesem Zusammenhang relevanten Landes steht.

Eingeschränkte Gewährleistung

DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG GEWÄHRT IHNEN BESTIMMTE GESETZLICHE RECHTE; AUSSERDEM HABEN SIE GGF. ANDERE GESETZLICHE RECHTE, DIE JE NACH BUNDESLAND (BZW. LAND ODER PROVINZ) VARIIEREN. GARMIN SCHRÄNKT ANDERE GESETZLICHE RECHTE, DIE IHNEN GEMÄSS DEN GESETZEN IHRES BUNDESLANDES (BZW. IHRES LANDES ODER IHRER PROVINZ) U. U. ZUSTEHEN, NICHT EIN, UND SETZT DIESE AUCH NICHT AUS. DIE GESETZE IHRES BUNDESLANDES, IHRES LANDES ODER IHRER PROVINZ BIETEN IHNEN EINEN VOLLSTÄNDIGEN EINBLICK IN IHRE RECHTE.

Für nicht für die Luftfahrt vorgesehenen Produkte gilt ab dem Kaufdatum eine einjährige Garantie auf Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler. Innerhalb dieses Zeitraums repariert oder ersetzt Garmin nach eigenem Ermessen alle bei ordnungsgemäßer Verwendung ausgefallenen Komponenten. Diese Reparatur- und Austauscharbeiten sind für den Kunden in Bezug auf Teile und Arbeitszeit unter der Voraussetzung kostenlos, dass dieser die Transportkosten übernimmt. Diese eingeschränkte Gewährleistung findet keinerlei Anwendung auf: (i) kosmetische Schäden, z. B. Kratzer oder Dellen, (ii) Verschleißteile wie Batterien, sofern Produktschäden nicht auf Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehler zurückzuführen sind, (iii) durch Unfälle, Missbrauch, unsachgemäße Verwendung, Wasser, Überschwemmung, Feuer oder andere höhere Gewalt oder äußere Ursachen hervorgerufene Schäden, (iv) Schäden aufgrund einer Wartung durch nicht von Garmin autorisierte Dienstleister, (v) Schäden an einem Produkt, das ohne die ausdrückliche schriftliche Genehmigung von Garmin modifiziert oder geändert wurde, oder (vi) Schäden an einem Produkt, das mit Netz- und/oder Datenkabeln verbunden wurde, die nicht von Garmin bereitgestellt wurden. Darüber hinaus behält Garmin sich das Recht vor, Garantiesprüche für Produkte oder Dienstleistungen abzulehnen, die unter Verstoß gegen die Gesetze eines Landes erworben und/oder verwendet werden. Navigationsprodukte von Garmin sind ausschließlich als Navigationshilfe vorgesehen und dürfen nicht für Zwecke verwendet werden, die präzise Messungen von Richtungen, Distanzen, Positionen oder Topografien erfordern. Garmin übernimmt keinerlei Gewährleistungen im Hinblick auf die Richtigkeit oder Vollständigkeit der Kartendaten.

Außerdem findet diese eingeschränkte Gewährleistung keinerlei Anwendung auf Leistungseinschränkungen eines Navigationsprodukts von Garmin, die sich durch die Verwendung des Geräts in der Nähe von Telefonen oder anderen Geräten ergeben, die ein terrestrisches Breitbandnetz nutzen, dessen Frequenzen nahe der von einem GNSS (Global Navigation Satellite System) wie dem Global Positioning Service (GPS) verwendeten Frequenzen liegen, noch ist Garmin für diese

Leistungseinschränkungen verantwortlich. Die Verwendung dieser Geräte kann den Empfang von GNSS-Signalen beeinträchtigen.

IM NACH GELTENDEN RECHT MAXIMAL ZULÄSSIGEN UMFANG GELTEN DIE IN DIESER EINGESCHRÄNKTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG AUFGEFÜHRTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN UND RECHTSMITTEL EXKLUSIV UND SCHLIESSEN JEGLICHE AUSDRÜCKLICHE, STILLSCHWEIGENDE, GESETZLICHE ODER ANDERWEITIGE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN UND RECHTSMITTEL AUS, U. A. STILLSCHWEIGENDE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN ZU HANDELSTAUGLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK, GESETZLICHE ODER ANDERWEITIGE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN, UND GARMIN SCHLIESST DIE VORGENANNTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN UND RECHTSMITTEL AUSDRÜCKLICH AUS. DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG GEWÄHRT IHNEN BESTIMMTE GESETZLICHE RECHTE; AUSSERDEM HABEN SIE GGF. ANDERE GESETZLICHE RECHTE, DIE JE NACH BUNDESLAND BZW. LAND VARIIEREN. FALLS STILLSCHWEIGENDE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN GEMÄSS DEN GESETZEN IHRES BUNDESLANDES ODER IHRES LANDES NICHT AUSGESCHLOSSEN WERDEN KÖNNEN, IST DIE DAUER DERARTIGER GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN AUF DIE DAUER DIESER EINGESCHRÄNKTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG BESCHRÄNKT. IN EINIGEN BUNDES-LÄNDERN (BZW. LÄNDERN UND PROVINZEN) IST DIE EINSCHRÄNKUNG DER DAUER EINER EINGESCHRÄNKTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG NICHT GESTATET; IN EINEM SOLCHEN FALL TRIFFT DER VORSTEHEND GENANNT AUSSCHLUSS GGF. NICHT AUF SIE ZU. IN KEINERLEI FALL HAFTET GARMIN BEI EINEM GARANTIEANSPRUCH FÜR BEILÄUFIG ENTSTANDENE, KONKRETE, INDIREKTE SCHÄDEN ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN, DIE DURCH DIE SACH- ODER UNSACHGEMÄSSE VERWENDUNG ODER DIE NICHTVERWENDBARKEIT DIESES PRODUKTS ODER DEFECTS DES PRODUKTS ENTSTEHEN. IN EINIGEN BUNDES-LÄNDERN (SOWIE LÄNDERN UND PROVINZEN) IST DER AUSSCHLUSS VON BEILÄUFIG ENTSTANDENEN ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN NICHT GESTATET; IN EINEM SOLCHEN FALL TREFFEN DIE VORGENANNTE AUSSCHLÜSSE NICHT AUF SIE ZU.

Falls Sie während des Gewährleistungszeitraums gemäß dieser eingeschränkten Gewährleistung einen Garantieanspruch geltend machen, geht Garmin nach eigenem Ermessen folgendermaßen vor und (i) repariert das Gerät mit neuen Teilen oder mit gebrauchten Teilen, die die Qualitätsstandards von Garmin erfüllen, (ii) ersetzt das Gerät durch ein neues oder überarbeitetes Gerät, das die Qualitätsstandards von Garmin erfüllt, oder (iii) tauscht das Gerät aus, wobei der volle Kaufpreis erstattet wird. DIESE RECHTSMITTEL SIND DIE EINZIGEN IHNEN IM FALLE EINES GARANTIEANSPRUCHS ZUR VERFÜGUNG STEHENDEN RECHTSMITTEL. Für reparierte oder ersetzte Geräte gilt eine Gewährleistung von 90 Tagen. Falls für das eingesendete Gerät weiterhin die ursprüngliche Gewährleistung gilt, beträgt die neue Gewährleistung 90 Tage oder bis zum Ende der ursprünglichen einjährigen Garantie, wobei der jeweils längere Zeitraum Anwendung findet. Bevor Sie einen Garantieanspruch geltend machen, sehen Sie sich die unter support.garmin.com verfügbaren Online-Hilfressourcen an. Falls Sie diese Ressourcen verwenden und das Gerät weiterhin nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, wenden Sie sich an eine von Garmin autorisierte Serviceeinrichtung in dem Land, in dem Sie das Produkt ursprünglich erworben haben, oder folgen Sie den Anweisungen unter support.garmin.com, um einen Garantieanspruch geltend zu machen. Falls Sie sich in den USA befinden, können Sie sich auch telefonisch an 1-800-800-1020 wenden.

Falls Sie einen Garantieanspruch außerhalb des Landes geltend machen, in dem Sie das Produkt ursprünglich erworben haben, kann Garmin nicht garantieren, dass die zum Reparieren oder Ersetzen des Produkts erforderlichen Teile und Produkte verfügbar sein werden; dies ist auf unterschiedliche Produktangebote und geltende Standards, Gesetze und Vorschriften zurückzuführen. In diesem Fall kann Garmin nach eigenem Ermessen und gemäß anwendbaren Gesetzen das Produkt reparieren oder ersetzen, wobei vergleichbare Garmin Produkte und Teile verwendet werden, oder verlangen, dass Sie das Produkt an eine von Garmin autorisierte Serviceeinrichtung in dem Land schicken, in dem Sie das Produkt ursprünglich erworben haben, oder an eine von Garmin autorisierte Serviceeinrichtung in einem anderen Land, die den Service des Produkts durchführen kann; in diesem Fall unterliegt es Ihrer Verantwortung, alle anwendbaren Gesetze und Vorschriften bezüglich Import und Export einzuhalten und für alle Zollgebühren, die Mehrwertsteuer, Versandkosten und andere damit verbundene Steuern und Gebühren aufzukommen. In einigen Fällen können Garmin und seine Händler Ihr Produkt nicht in einem anderen Land als dem Land warten, in dem Sie das Produkt nicht ursprünglich erworben haben, oder das reparierte oder ersetzte Produkt in dieses Land zurückschicken; dies ist auf geltende Standards, Gesetze und Vorschriften zurückzuführen.

Käufe über Onlineaktionen: Für Produkte, die über Onlineaktionen erworben wurden, besteht keinerlei Anspruch auf Rabatte oder andere, sich aus der Garantie ergebende Sonderangebote von Garmin. Online-Auktionsbestätigungen werden für Garantiesprüche nicht akzeptiert. Hierfür ist das Original oder eine Kopie des Kaufbelegs des ursprünglichen Einzelhändlers erforderlich. Garmin ersetzt keine fehlenden Komponenten bei Paketsendungen, die über Online-Auktionen erworben wurden.

Internationale Käufe: Für über internationale Vertriebspartner außerhalb der USA erworbene Geräte gilt möglicherweise abhängig vom jeweiligen Land eine separate Garantie. Sofern zutreffend wird diese Garantie von dem Vertriebspartner im jeweiligen Land angeboten, der auch den lokalen Service für das Gerät durchführt. Garantien von Vertriebspartnern gelten nur in dem für den Vertrieb vorgesehenen Gebiet.

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE SOBRE EL PRODUCTO Y TU SEGURIDAD

⚠ ADVERTENCIA

Si no se cumplen las siguientes advertencias, se pueden provocar accidentes o acontecimientos médicos que tengan como consecuencia la muerte o lesiones graves.

Advertencias sobre la pila/batería

En este dispositivo se puede utilizar una pila de ión-litio.

Si no se siguen estas indicaciones, puede reducirse el ciclo vital de las pilas o se pueden producir riesgos de daños al dispositivo, fuego, quemaduras químicas, fuga de electrolitos y heridas.

- No desmontes, modifiques, reacondiciones, perfores ni dañes el dispositivo o las pilas.
- No retires ni intentes retirar la batería no sustitible por el usuario.
- No expongas el dispositivo o la batería al fuego, explosiones u otros riesgos.

Avisos sobre la salud

- Si llevas implantado un marcapasos o cualquier otro dispositivo electrónico interno, consulta con tu médico antes de utilizar un monitor de frecuencia cardiaca.
- El monitor de frecuencia cardiaca a través de la muñeca Garmin óptica emite una luz verde y parpadea ocasionalmente. Consulta con tu médico si padeces epilepsia o sensibilidad a las luces intermitentes.
- Consulta siempre con tu médico antes de empezar o modificar cualquier programa de ejercicios.
- El dispositivo, los accesorios, el monitor de frecuencia cardiaca y los datos relacionados de Garmin se deben utilizar únicamente para fines recreativos y no para fines médicos. Así mismo, no deben utilizarse para diagnosticar, controlar, tratar, curar o prevenir ninguna enfermedad o afección.
- Las mediciones de la frecuencia cardiaca son únicamente de referencia y no se acepta ninguna responsabilidad derivada de una medición errónea.
- Aunque la tecnología óptica del monitor de frecuencia cardiaca a través de la muñeca de Garmin ofrece normalmente una estimación precisa de la frecuencia cardiaca del usuario, existen limitaciones inherentes a la tecnología que pueden provocar que algunas de las lecturas de frecuencia cardiaca sean imprecisas en función de ciertas circunstancias, lo que incluye las características físicas del usuario, el ajuste del dispositivo y el tipo y la intensidad de la actividad.
- Los monitores de actividad de Garmin incorporan sensores que registran el movimiento y otras métricas. La información y los datos proporcionados por estos dispositivos son una estimación aproximada de la actividad y las métricas registradas, pero es posible que no sean completamente precisos, incluidos los datos sobre los pasos, el sueño, la distancia, la frecuencia cardiaca y las calorías.

AVISO

Si no se tiene en cuenta el siguiente aviso, podrían producirse lesiones personales o daños materiales, y la funcionalidad del dispositivo podría verse afectada negativamente.

Avisos sobre la batería

- No dejes el dispositivo expuesto a fuentes de calor o en lugares con altas temperaturas, como pudiera ser un vehículo aparcado al sol. Para evitar la posibilidad de que se dañe, retira el dispositivo del vehículo o guárdalo para que no quede expuesto a la luz solar directa (por ejemplo, colócalo en la guantera).
- No manejes el dispositivo si la temperatura está fuera del intervalo indicado en la versión impresa del manual, incluido en la caja del producto.
- Cuando guardes el dispositivo durante un período de tiempo prolongado, consérvalo respetando el intervalo de temperatura que se indica en la versión impresa del manual, incluido en la caja del producto.
- No utilices ningún cable de datos o de alimentación que Garmin no haya aprobado o suministrado.
- Ponte en contacto con el servicio local de recogida de basura para desechar el dispositivo o la pila de forma que cumpla todas las leyes y normativas locales aplicables.

Programas medioambientales para el producto

Puedes consultar la información acerca del programa de reciclado de productos de Garmin y la directiva WEEE, RoHS y REACH, así como de otros programas de cumplimiento en www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Declaración de conformidad

Por la presente, Garmin declara que este producto cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Conformidad con COFETEL/IFETEL

La operación de este equipo está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y (2) este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su operación no deseada.

Acuerdo de licencia del software

AL UTILIZAR EL DISPOSITIVO, EL USUARIO SE COMPROMETE A RESPETAR LOS TÉRMINOS Y CONDICIONES DEL SIGUIENTE ACUERDO DE LICENCIA DEL SOFTWARE. EL USUARIO DEBERÁ LEER ESTE ACUERDO ATENTAMENTE.

Garmin Ltd. y sus subsidiarias ("Garmin") conceden al usuario una licencia limitada para utilizar el software incluido en este dispositivo (el "Software") en formato binario ejecutable durante el uso normal del producto. La titularidad, los derechos de propiedad y los derechos de propiedad intelectual del Software seguirán perteneciendo a Garmin y/o sus terceros proveedores.

El usuario reconoce que el Software es propiedad de Garmin y/o sus proveedores terceros, y que está protegido por las leyes de propiedad intelectual de Estados Unidos y tratados internacionales de copyright. También reconoce que la estructura, la organización y el código del Software, del que no se facilita el código fuente, son secretos comerciales valiosos de Garmin y/o sus terceros proveedores, y que el Software en su formato de código fuente es un secreto comercial valioso de Garmin y/o sus terceros proveedores. Por la presente, el usuario se compromete a no descompilar, desmontar, modificar, invertir el montaje, utilizar técnicas de ingeniería inversa o reducir a un formato legible para las personas el Software o cualquier parte de éste ni crear cualquier producto derivado a partir del Software. Asimismo, se compromete a no exportar ni reexportar el Software a ningún país que contravenga las leyes de control de las exportaciones de Estados Unidos o de cualquier otro país aplicable.

Garantía limitada

ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA PROPORCIONA DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS AL USUARIO, QUIEN PODRÁ TENER OTROS DERECHOS LEGALES QUE PUEDEN VARIAR SEGÚN LA REGIÓN, EL PAÍS O LA PROVINCIA. GARMIN NO EXCLUYE, LIMITA NI SUSPENDE OTROS DERECHOS LEGALES QUE EL USUARIO PUEDA TENER EN VIRTUD DE LAS LEYES DE SU REGIÓN, PAÍS O PROVINCIA. PARA UNA COMPLETA COMPRENSIÓN DE SUS DERECHOS, EL USUARIO DEBERÁ CONSULTAR LAS LEYES VIGENTES EN SU REGIÓN, PAÍS O PROVINCIA. Los productos no relacionados con la aviación están garantizados frente a defectos de materiales o mano de obra durante un año a partir de la fecha de compra. En este período, Garmin puede, según su criterio, reparar o sustituir cualquier componente que no funcione correctamente. Estas reparaciones o sustituciones se realizarán sin coste alguno para el cliente en concepto de piezas o mano de obra, siempre y cuando el cliente se haga responsable de los gastos de envío. Esta garantía limitada no se aplica a: (i) los daños estéticos, tales como arañazos, marcas o abolladuras; (ii) las piezas consumibles, tales como las baterías, a no ser que el daño se haya producido por un defecto de los materiales o de la mano de obra; (iii) los daños provocados por accidentes, uso inadecuado, el agua, inundaciones, fuego, otras causas de fuerza mayor o causas externas; (iv) los daños provocados por reparaciones realizadas por un proveedor de servicio no autorizado por Garmin; (v) los daños ocurridos en productos que hayan sido modificados o alterados sin la autorización por escrito de Garmin; o (vi) los daños ocurridos en productos conectados a la fuente de alimentación y/o cables de datos no suministrados por Garmin. Además, Garmin se reserva el derecho a rechazar reclamaciones de garantía de productos o servicios obtenidos y/o utilizados en contra de las leyes de cualquier país. Los productos de navegación Garmin se han diseñado solamente para proporcionar ayuda durante el viaje y no deberán utilizarse con ningún propósito que requiera el cálculo preciso de una dirección, distancia, ubicación o topografía. Garmin no garantiza la precisión ni la integridad de los datos de mapas.

Esta garantía limitada tampoco se aplica a, y Garmin no se hace responsable de, la degradación en el funcionamiento de cualquier producto de navegación de Garmin que derive de su uso cerca de cualquier dispositivo de mano u otro dispositivo que utilice una red de banda ancha terrestre que funcione con frecuencias próximas a las frecuencias utilizadas por cualquier sistema global de navegación por satélite (GNSS), como el servicio de posicionamiento global (GPS). El uso de dichos dispositivos puede impedir la recepción de señales GNSS.

HASTA EL LÍMITE MÁXIMO PERMITIDO POR LA LEY EN VIGOR, LAS GARANTÍAS Y RECURSOS EXPRESADOS EN ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA SON EXCLUSIVOS Y SUSTITUYEN A CUALESQUIERA OTRAS GARANTÍAS Y RECURSOS, A LAS QUE GARMIN RENUNCIA EXPRESAMENTE, YA SEAN EXPRESAS, IMPLÍCITAS, REGLAMENTARIAS O, POR EL CONTRARIO, INCLUIDAS, ENTRE OTRAS, CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN DETERMINADO, YA SEAN REGLAMENTARIAS O DE OTRO TIPO. ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA PROPORCIONA DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS AL USUARIO, QUIEN PODRÁ TENER OTROS DERECHOS LEGALES QUE PUEDEN VARIAR SEGÚN LA REGIÓN Y EL PAÍS, SI NO SE PUEDE RENUNCIAR A LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS EN VIRTUD DE LAS LEYES DE LA REGIÓN O PAÍS DEL USUARIO, DICHAS GARANTÍAS SE LIMITAN A LA DURACIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA. EN ALGUNAS REGIONES, PAÍSES Y PROVINCIAS, NO SE PERMITEN LIMITACIONES DE DURACIÓN DE LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, POR LO QUE ES POSIBLE QUE LA LIMITACIÓN ANTERIOR NO SE APLIQUE AL USUARIO.

EN CASO DE INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LA GARANTÍA, GARMIN NO SE HARÁ RESPONSABLE BAJO NINGÚN CONCEPTO DE LOS DAÑOS IMPREVISTOS, ESPECIALES, INDIRECTOS O EMERGENTES, TANTO SI SON RESULTADO DE LA UTILIZACIÓN, MALA UTILIZACIÓN O DESCONOCIMIENTO DEL MANEJO DE ESTE PRODUCTO, COMO SI LO SON POR DEFECTOS EN ESTE. EN ALGUNAS REGIONES, PAÍSES Y PROVINCIAS, NO SE PERMITE LA EXCLUSIÓN DE DAÑOS FORTUITOS O DERIVADOS, POR LO QUE ES POSIBLE QUE ESTA RESTRICCIÓN NO SEA APLICABLE EN EL CASO DEL USUARIO.

Si durante el período de garantía, el usuario solicita un servicio de garantía de acuerdo con esta Garantía limitada, Garmin llevará a cabo, según su criterio, una de las siguientes opciones: (i) reparar el dispositivo utilizando piezas nuevas o piezas usadas con anterioridad que cumplan con los estándares de calidad de Garmin; (ii) sustituir el dispositivo por un dispositivo nuevo o un dispositivo restaurado que cumpla con los estándares de calidad de Garmin; (iii) cambiar el dispositivo por un reembolso completo equivalente al precio de compra. Garmin ESTE RECURSO SERÁ ÚNICO Y EXCLUSIVO EN CASO DE INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LA GARANTÍA. Los dispositivos reparados o sustituidos tienen una garantía de 90 días. Si la unidad enviada está cubierta por la garantía original, la nueva garantía es de 90 días o hasta el final del período de garantía original de un año, siendo aplicable el período de mayor duración.

Antes de solicitar el servicio de garantía, el usuario deberá acceder a los recursos de ayuda en línea disponibles en support.garmin.com y consultarlos. Si el dispositivo sigue sin funcionar correctamente después de hacer uso de estos recursos, se deberá contactar con un centro de servicio autorizado de Garmin del país donde se realizó la compra, o bien seguir las instrucciones disponibles en support.garmin.com para obtener servicio de garantía. Si el usuario se encuentra en Estados Unidos, también puede llamar al 1-800-800-1020.

Si se desea solicitar el servicio de garantía en un país distinto de donde se realizó la compra, Garmin no puede garantizar que las piezas y los productos necesarios para reparar o sustituir el producto estén disponibles debido a las diferencias en las ofertas de productos y los estándares, leyes y normativas de aplicación. En ese caso, Garmin puede, a su entera discreción y según las leyes aplicables, reparar o sustituir el producto con productos y piezas de Garmin equiparables, o solicitar al usuario que envíe su producto a un centro de servicio autorizado de Garmin del país donde se realizó la compra o un centro de servicio autorizado de Garmin de otro país que pueda realizar el mantenimiento de su producto, en cuyo caso el usuario será responsable de cumplir con todas las leyes y normativas de importación y exportación, así como de realizar el pago de todos los impuestos de aduanas, IVA, gastos de envío y otros impuestos y gastos asociados. En algunos casos, es posible que Garmin y sus distribuidores no puedan realizar el mantenimiento del producto del usuario en un país distinto de donde se realizó la compra, o devolver un producto reparado o sustituido en tal país debido a los estándares, leyes o normativas vigentes en el mismo.

Compras en subastas en línea: los productos que se adquieren a través de subastas en línea no pueden formar parte de los descuentos u otras ofertas especiales de la cobertura de la garantía de Garmin. No se aceptan las confirmaciones de subasta en línea como comprobante de garantía. Para recibir asistencia dentro del período de garantía, se necesita el original o una copia de la factura del establecimiento de compra original. Garmin no sustituirá componentes que falten de cualquier caja que se compre a través de una subasta en línea.

Ventas internacionales: según el país, los distribuidores internacionales pueden ofrecer una garantía por separado para los dispositivos adquiridos fuera de Estados Unidos. Si corresponde, los distribuidores locales de cada país ofrecen esta garantía y son estos distribuidores los que proporcionan un servicio local para el dispositivo. Las garantías del distribuidor son válidas solamente en el área de distribución proyectada.

INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES SOBRE SEGURANÇA E O PRODUTO

⚠️ ATENÇÃO

Não seguir estes avisos pode resultar em acidente ou problema médico, resultando em morte ou ferimentos graves.

Avisos sobre a bateria

Pode ser utilizada neste dispositivo uma bateria de íon de lítio.

Em caso de descumprimento destas instruções, a vida útil das baterias poderá diminuir, ou estas poderão apresentar o risco de danificar o dispositivo, de incêndios, queimaduras químicas, vazamento de eletrólito e/ou ferimentos.

- Não desmonte, modifique, monte novamente, perfure nem danifique o dispositivo ou as baterias.
- Não remova nem tente remover a bateria não substituível pelo usuário.
- Não exponha o dispositivo ou as baterias a fogo, explosão ou outros elementos nocivos.

Avisos relativos à saúde

- Caso tenha um marca-passo ou outro dispositivo eletrônico interno, consulte o seu médico antes de usar um monitor de ritmo cardíaco.
- O monitor óptico de frequência cardíaca de pulso Garmin emite uma luz verde e pisca ocasionalmente. Consulte seu médico caso tenha epilepsia ou seja sensível a luzes intermitentes.
- Consulte sempre o seu médico antes de iniciar ou modificar um programa de exercícios.
- O dispositivo Garmin, os acessórios, o monitor de frequência cardíaca e os dados relacionados destinam-se a uso exclusivo para fins recreativos e não para fins médicos, e não foram concebidos para diagnosticar, monitorar, tratar, curar ou prevenir qualquer doença ou condição.
- As leituras da frequência cardíaca são realizadas somente a título de referência; não se aceita responsabilidade por quaisquer leituras erradas.
- Embora a tecnologia do monitor de frequência cardíaca de pulso da Garmin normalmente forneça uma estimativa precisa da frequência cardíaca do usuário, existem limitações inerentes à tecnologia que podem fazer com que algumas leituras de frequência cardíaca sejam imprecisas em determinadas circunstâncias, incluindo características físicas do usuário, encaixe do dispositivo e tipo e intensidade da atividade.
- Os monitores de atividade da Garmin contam com sensores que monitoram seus movimentos e outras métricas. Os dados e as informações fornecidos por esses dispositivos devem ser usados como uma estimativa bem próxima de suas atividades e métricas monitoradas, mas podem não ser completamente precisos, incluindo os dados sobre passos, sono, distância, frequência cardíaca e calorias.

AVISO

O desrespeito a este aviso pode resultar em danos pessoais ou da propriedade, ou afetar negativamente a funcionalidade do dispositivo.

Avisos da bateria

- Não deixe o dispositivo exposto a uma fonte de calor ou num local sujeito a temperaturas elevadas, por exemplo, ao sol num veículo abandonado. Para reduzir a possibilidade de danos, retire o dispositivo do veículo ou guarde-o num local afastado da exposição solar, tal como o porta-luvas.
- Não opere o dispositivo fora do intervalo de temperatura especificado no manual impresso incluído na embalagem do produto.
- Ao guardar o dispositivo durante um longo período de tempo, guarde-o dentro do intervalo de temperatura especificado no manual impresso incluído na embalagem do produto.
- Não utilize cabo de alimentação e/ou de dados que não seja aprovado ou fornecido pela Garmin.
- Entre em contato com seu departamento de tratamento de resíduos local para eliminar corretamente o dispositivo/baterias de acordo com as leis e os regulamentos locais vigentes.

Programas Ambientais do Produto

Informações sobre o programa de reciclagem de produtos da Garmin, sobre WEEE, RoHS, REACH e outros programas de conformidade podem ser consultadas em www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Declaração de Conformidade

Pelo presente, a Garmin declara que este produto está em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/EU. O texto completo da declaração de conformidade da EU está disponível no seguinte endereço da Internet: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Informações de Radiocomunicação

Este equipamento opera em caráter secundário, isto é, não tem direito a proteção contra interferência prejudicial, mesmo de estações do mesmo tipo, e não pode causar interferência a sistemas operando em caráter primário.

Garantia limitada

ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA LHE CONCEDE DIREITOS LEGAIS ESPECÍFICOS E TAMBÉM OUTROS DIREITOS LEGAIS QUE PODEM VARIAR DE ACORDO COM O ESTADO (OU DE ACORDO COM O PAÍS OU A PROVÍNCIA). A GARMIN NÃO EXCLUI, LIMITA OU SUSPENDE OUTROS DIREITOS LEGAIS QUE VOCÊ POSSA TER EM CONFORMIDADE COM AS LEIS DO SEU ESTADO (OU PAÍS OU PROVÍNCIA). PARA UM ENTENDIMENTO COMPLETO DOS SEUS DIREITOS, VOCÊ DEVE CONSULTAR AS LEIS DO SEU ESTADO, PAÍS OU PROVÍNCIA.

Os produtos não relacionados à aviação têm garantia de ausência de defeitos de material e fabricação por um ano a partir da data da compra. Durante este período, a Garmin reparará ou substituirá, exclusivamente a seu próprio critério, os componentes que não apresentarem o desempenho normal esperado. Tal reparo ou substituição será feito sem custo para o cliente com relação a peças ou trabalho, desde que o cliente se responsabilize por qualquer custo de transporte. Esta Garantia Limitada não se aplica a: (i) danos externos, tais como riscos, cortes e amassados; (ii) peças consumíveis, tais como pilhas, salvo se os danos no produto forem resultantes de um defeito de materiais ou de mão de obra; (iii) danos resultantes de acidentes, uso excessivo ou incorreto, água, inundações, incêndios ou outras causas naturais ou externas; (iv) danos causados por reparos realizados por qualquer pessoa que não seja um fornecedor de serviços autorizado da Garmin; (v) danos em qualquer produto que tenha sido sujeito a modificações ou alterações sem a autorização por escrito da Garmin; ou (vi) danos em qualquer produto que tenha sido ligado a cabos de alimentação/dados não fornecidos pela Garmin. Além disso, a Garmin reserva-se o direito de recusar serviços de garantia de produtos ou reparações obtidos e/ou utilizados em transgressão das leis de qualquer país. Os produtos de navegação da Garmin foram concebidos para serem usados exclusivamente como auxílio em viagens, não podendo nunca ser utilizados para quaisquer finalidades que requerem medições precisas de direção, distância, localização ou topografia. A Garmin não oferece quaisquer garantias quanto à exatidão ou precisão dos dados do mapa.

Esta Garantia Limitada também não se aplica a, e a Garmin não é responsável por, qualquer degradação no desempenho de qualquer produto de navegação Garmin resultando do uso próximo a qualquer dispositivo portátil ou outro que utilize uma rede de banda larga terrestre funcionando em frequências que são próximas às frequências usadas por quaisquer Dados de posição do sistema de navegação global via satélite (GNSS), como o Global Positioning Service (GPS). O uso dos referidos dispositivos pode prejudicar a recepção de sinais de GNSS.

ATÉ O LIMITE MÁXIMO PERMITIDO PELA LEI APLICÁVEL, AS GARANTIAS E OS RECURSOS CONTIDOS NESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA SÃO EXCLUSIVOS E SUBSTITUEM QUALQUER OUTRA GARANTIA, E A GARMIN RENUNCIA EXPRESSAMENTE TODAS AS OUTRAS GARANTIAS E RECURSOS, EXPRESSOS OU IMPLÍCITOS, ESTATUTÁRIOS OU DE OUTRA MANEIRA, INCLUINDO, MAS SEM LIMITAÇÃO, QUALQUER OUTRA GARANTIA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIALIZABILIDADE OU ADEQUAÇÃO PARA UM DETERMINADO FIM, ESTATUTÁRIO OU DE OUTRA MANEIRA. ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA LHE CONCEDE DIREITOS LEGAIS ESPECÍFICOS E TAMBÉM OUTROS DIREITOS LEGAIS QUE PODEM VARIAR DE ACORDO COM O ESTADO E DE ACORDO COM O PAÍS OU A PROVÍNCIA. SE GARANTIAS IMPLÍCITAS NÃO PUDEREM SER RENUNCIADAS EM CONFORMIDADE COM AS LEIS DO SEU ESTADO OU PAÍS, AS REFERIDAS GARANTIAS SÃO LIMITADAS DURANTE O PERÍODO DE DURAÇÃO DESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA. ALGUNS ESTADOS (E PAÍSES E PROVÍNCIAS) NÃO PERMITEM LIMITAÇÕES SOBRE A DURAÇÃO DE UMA GARANTIA IMPLÍCITA, PORTANTO AS RESTRIÇÕES ACIMA PODEM NÃO SE APLICAR A VOCÊ.

SOB NENHUMA CIRCUNSTÂNCIA A GARMIN SERÁ RESPONSÁVEL MEDIANTE SOLICITAÇÃO DE VIOLAÇÃO DE GARANTIA POR DANOS INCIDENTAIS, ESPECIAIS, INDIRETOS OU CONSEQUENTES, CAUSADOS PELA UTILIZAÇÃO, MÁ UTILIZAÇÃO OU INCAPACIDADE DE UTILIZAÇÃO DESTE PRODUTO OU POR DEFEITOS NESTE. ALGUNS ESTADOS (E PAÍSES E PROVÍNCIAS) NÃO PERMITEM A EXCLUSÃO DE INDENIZAÇÕES INCIDENTAIS OU CONSEQUENCIAIS, PORTANTO AS RESTRIÇÕES ACIMA PODEM NÃO SE APLICAR A VOCÊ. Se, durante o período de garantia, você enviar uma solicitação de serviço de garantia de acordo com esta Garantia Limitada, a Garmin, a seu critério: (i) reparará o dispositivo utilizando peças novas ou

peças utilizadas anteriormente que atendam aos padrões de qualidade da Garmin; (ii) substituirá o dispositivo por um novo dispositivo ou um dispositivo renovado que atenda aos padrões de qualidade da Garmin ou (iii) trocará o dispositivo por um reembolso total do seu preço de compra. TAL RECURSO CONSTITUIRÁ SEU ÚNICO E EXCLUSIVO RECURSO PARA QUALQUER VIOLAÇÃO DE GARANTIA. Dispositivos reparados ou substituídos têm garantia de 90 dias. Se a unidade enviada ainda estiver coberta pela garantia original, a nova garantia será de 90 dias ou até o final da garantia original de 1 ano, o que tiver uma duração maior.

Antes de procurar o serviço de garantia, acesse e revise os recursos de ajuda on-line disponíveis em support.garmin.com. Se o seu dispositivo ainda não estiver funcionando corretamente depois de usar esses recursos, entre em contato com uma Instalação de serviço autorizada da Garmin no país original da compra ou siga as instruções no site support.garmin.com para obter o serviço de garantia. Se você está localizado nos Estados Unidos, também pode ligar para 1-800-800-1020.

Se você procurar o serviço de garantia fora do país original de compra, a Garmin não pode garantir que as peças e os produtos necessários para reparar ou substituir o seu produto estarão disponíveis, devido a diferenças nas ofertas de produtos e nas normas, leis e regulamentos aplicáveis. Nesse caso, a Garmin poderá, a seu exclusivo critério e sujeito às leis aplicáveis, reparar ou substituir o seu produto por produtos e peças comparáveis da Garmin, ou exigir que você envie seu produto para uma instalação de serviço autorizado da Garmin no país de compra original ou para uma instalação de serviço autorizado da Garmin em outro país que possa atender seu produto e, nesse caso, você será responsável por cumprir todas as leis e regulamentos aplicáveis de importação e exportação e por pagar todos os impostos alfandegários, IVA, taxas de transporte e outros impostos e taxas associados. Em alguns casos, a Garmin e seus revendedores podem não ser capazes de atender seu produto em um país fora do país original de compra ou de devolver um produto reparado ou substituído para você nesse país, devido às normas, leis ou regulamentos aplicáveis nesse país.

Compras em leilões online: os produtos comprados em leilões online não são passíveis de abatimento ou outra oferta especial da cobertura de garantia da Garmin. Confirmações de compra em leilões on-line não são aceitas para verificação da garantia. Para obter o serviço de garantia, é necessária a nota de venda original, ou uma cópia, do distribuidor original. A Garmin não substitui componentes em falta de qualquer pacote adquirido através de leilões online.

Compras Internacionais: dependendo do país, uma garantia separada deve ser oferecida por distribuidores internacionais para dispositivos adquiridos fora dos Estados Unidos. Se aplicável, essa garantia pode ser providenciada pelo distribuidor local no país, e esse distribuidor oferecerá manutenção local para seu dispositivo. As garantias do distribuidor são válidas apenas na área de distribuição pretendida.

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDS- EN PRODUCTINFORMATIE

⚠ WAARSCHUWING

Als u de volgende waarschuwingen negeert, kan dit leiden tot een ongeval of verwondingen, wat de dood of ernstig letsel tot gevolg kan hebben.

Batterijwaarschuwingen

U kunt een lithium-ionbatterij gebruiken in dit toestel.

Het niet opvolgen van deze richtlijnen kan tot gevolg hebben dat de levensduur van de batterij wordt verkort, of dat het risico ontstaat van schade aan het toestel, brand, chemische ontbranding, elektrolytische lekkage en/of letsel.

- Haal het toestel of de batterijen niet uit elkaar, pas het toestel of de batterijen niet aan, prik er geen gaten in en beschadig het toestel of de batterijen niet.
- Verwijder de niet door de gebruiker te vervangen batterij niet en probeer dit ook niet.
- Stel het toestel niet bloot aan vuur, explosies of andere gevaren.

Waarschuwingen voor de gezondheid

- Als u een pacemaker hebt of een ander geïmplantieerd elektronisch toestel, raadpleeg dan uw arts voordat u een hartslagmeter gaat gebruiken.
- De Garmin optische hartslagmeter op de pols geeft groen licht af en knippert af en toe. Neem contact op met uw arts als u epilepsie hebt of gevoelig bent voor knipperende lichten.
- Neem altijd contact op met uw arts voordat u aan een trainingsprogramma begint of wanneer u een trainingsprogramma wilt aanpassen.
- Het Garmin toestel, accessoires, hartslagmeter en gerelateerde gegevens zijn bedoeld voor recreatieve doeleinden en niet voor medische doeleinden, en zijn niet bedoeld om medische aandoeningen te diagnosticeren, behandelen, genezen of voorkomen.
- Hartslagmetingen zijn ter referentie. Wij zijn niet verantwoordelijk voor de gevolgen van foutieve metingen.
- De optische Garmin hartslagmetertechnologie voor om de pols geeft een nauwkeurige schatting van de hartslag van de gebruiker, maar de technologie heeft beperkingen waardoor hartslagmetingen onder bepaalde omstandigheden onnauwkeurig kunnen zijn (zoals de fysieke gesteldheid van de gebruiker, het gebruik van het toestel en het type activiteit en de duur ervan).
- Garmin activiteiten-trackers maken gebruik van sensors die uw bewegingen volgen en overige gegevens verzamelen. De informatie van zulke toestellen is bedoeld als nauwkeurige schatting van uw activiteit en bijgehouden gegevens, en is mogelijk niet volledig nauwkeurig voor wat betreft stappen-, slaap-, afstand-, hartslag- en caloriegegevens.

LET OP

Het negeren van de volgende kennisgeving kan leiden tot persoonlijke of materiële schade of nadelige gevolgen voor de functionaliteit van het toestel.

Informatie over batterijen

- Stel het toestel niet bloot aan warmtebronnen of situaties met hoge temperaturen, zoals direct zonlicht in afgesloten voertuigen. Ter voorkoming van beschadigingen raden we u aan het toestel uit het voertuig te verwijderen en niet in direct zonlicht te plaatsen, maar bijvoorbeeld in het handschoenenkastje.
- Gebruik het toestel alleen binnen het temperatuurbereik dat is vermeld in de handleiding in de productverpakking.
- Als u het toestel gedurende langere tijd wilt opbergen, neem dan het temperatuurbereik in acht dat is vermeld in de handleiding in de productverpakking.
- Gebruik geen voedingskabel en/of gegevenskabel die niet is goedgekeurd of meegeleverd door Garmin.
- Neem volgens de plaatselijke regelgeving contact op met de afvalverwerker om het toestel/batterijen af te danken.

Productmilieuprogramma's

Informatie over het hergebruikprogramma van Garmin en informatie over naleving van WEEE, RoHS, REACH en andere programma's vindt u op www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Conformiteitsverklaring

Hierbij verklaart Garmin dat dit product voldoet aan de richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van deze EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Beperkte garantie

DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE VERLEENT U SPECIFIEKE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN EN U HEBT MOGELIJK ANDERE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN DIE PER STAAT (OF PER LAND OF PROVINCIE) KUNNEN VERSCHILLEN. ANDERE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN DIE U HEBT VOLGENS DE WETGEVING VAN UW STAAT (OF LAND OF PROVINCIE) WORDEN DOOR GARMIN NIET UITGESLOTEN, BEPERKT OF OPGESCHORT. VOOR EEN VOLLEDIG INZICHT IN UW RECHTEN DIENT U DE WETGEVING VAN UW STAAT, LAND OF PROVINCIE TE RAADPLEGEN.

Producten die niet voor de luchtvaart zijn bestemd, zijn gegarandeerd vrij van defecten in materiaal en techniek gedurende één jaar na de aankoopdatum. Binnen deze periode zal Garmin alle onderdelen waarvan een normaal gebruik niet mogelijk is, naar eigen keuze repareren of vervangen. Voor dergelijke reparaties of vervangingen zullen aan de klant geen kosten worden gefactureerd voor onderdelen of arbeid, op voorwaarde dat de klant verantwoordelijk blijft voor eventuele transportkosten. Deze Beperkte garantie is niet van toepassing op: (i) cosmetische schade, zoals krassen, sneden en deuken; (ii) verbruiksgoederen, zoals batterijen, tenzij productschade het gevolg is van defect materiaal of ondeugdelijk vakmanschap; (iii) schade als gevolg van ongelukken, misbruik, verkeerd gebruik, water, oversstroming, brand of andere natuurrampen of externe oorzaken; (iv) schade als gevolg van onderhoud uitgevoerd door personen die niet door Garmin bevoegd zijn verklaard tot het uitvoeren van onderhoud; (v) schade aan een product dat is veranderd zonder de schriftelijke toestemming van Garmin of (vi) schade aan een product dat is aangesloten op voedings- en/of gegevenskabels die niet door Garmin zijn meegeleverd. Bovendien behoudt Garmin zich het recht voor garantieclaims af te wijzen voor producten of diensten die zijn verkregen en/of gebruikt in strijd met de wetten van een land. Garmin navigatieproducten zijn uitsluitend bestemd voor gebruik als hulp bij het reizen en mogen niet worden gebruikt voor doeleinden waarbij precieze metingen van richting, afstand, locatie of topografie vereist zijn. Garmin geeft geen enkele garantie op de nauwkeurigheid of volledigheid van de kaartgegevens.

Deze Beperkte garantie is eveneens niet van toepassing op, en Garmin is niet aansprakelijk wegens, verslechtering van de prestaties van een Garmin navigatieproduct als gevolg van het gebruik ervan in de buurt van een handset of ander toestel dat gebruikmaakt van een Terrestrial Broadband Network dat werkt op frequenties die dicht bij de frequenties liggen die door een Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS), zoals de Global Positioning Service (GPS), worden gebruikt. Het gebruik van dergelijke toestellen kan de ontvangst van GNSS-signalen verstoren.

VOOR ZOVER TOEGESTAAN VOLGENS TOEPASSELIG RECHT, ZIJN DE HIERIN VERVATTE GARANTIES EN VERHAALSMOGLIJKHEDEN EXCLUSIEF EN TREDEN DEZE IN DE PLAATS VAN ALLE OVERIGE GARANTIES EN VERHAALSMOGLIJKHEDEN, EXPLICIET, IMPLICIET, WETTELIIK OF ANDERSZINS, EN WIJST GARMIN DERGELIJKE OVERIGE GARANTIES EN VERHAALSMOGLIJKHEDEN UITDRUKKELIJK AF, MET INBEGRIJ VAN, DOCH NIET BEPERKT TOT, IMPLICIETE GARANTIES VAN VERKOOPBAARHEID OF GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL, WETTELIIK VERHAALSRECHT OF ANDERSZINS. DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE VERLEENT U SPECIFIEKE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN EN U HEBT MOGELIJK ANDERE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN DIE PER STAAT (OF PER LAND) KUNNEN VERSCHILLEN. ALS IMPLICIETE GARANTIES NIET KUNNEN WORDEN AFGEWEEZEN VOLGENS DE WETGEVING VAN UW STAAT OF LAND, ZIJN DERGELIJKE GARANTIES WAT BETREFT DUUR BEPERKT TOT DE DUUR VAN DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE. IN SOMMIGE STATEN (EN LANDEN EN PROVINCIES) IS BEPERKING VAN DE DUUR VAN EEN IMPLICIETE GARANTIE NIET TOEGESTAAN, ZODAT DE BOVENGENOEMDE BEPERKING OP U MOGELIJK NIET VAN TOEPASSING IS. IN GEEN ENKEL GEVAL ZAL GARMIN IN EEN VORDERING WEGENS INBREUK OP DE GARANTIE AANSPRAKELIJK ZIJN VOOR ENIGE INCIDENTELE, SPECIALE, INDIRECTE OF GEVOLGSCHADE, OF DEZE NU HET RESULTAAT IS VAN HET GEBRUIK, MISBRUIK OF ONVERMOGEN OM DIT PRODUCT TE GEBRUIKEN, OF VAN EEN DEFECT VAN HET PRODUCT. IN BEPAALDE STATEN (EN LANDEN EN PROVINCIES) IS DE UITSLUITING VAN INCIDENTELE OF GEVOLGSCHADE NIET TOEGESTAAN. DE BOVENSTAANDE BEPERKINGEN ZIJN MOGELIJK NIET OP U VAN TOEPASSING.

Als u tijdens de garantieperiode een claim voor garantieservice indient in overeenstemming met deze Beperkte garantie, kiest Garmin naar eigen inzicht voor: (i) reparatie van het toestel met nieuwe of gebruikte onderdelen die aan de kwaliteitsnormen van Garmin voldoen, (ii) vervanging van het toestel door een nieuw of gereviseerd toestel dat aan de kwaliteitsnormen van Garmin voldoet of (iii) inruil van het toestel tegen vergoeding van uw volledige aankoopbedrag. EEN DERGELIJKE

VERHAALSMOGLIJKHEID ZAL UW ENIGE EN EXCLUSIEVE VERHAALSMOGLIJKHEID ZIJN INDIEN DE GARANTIE NIET WORDT GERESPECTEERD. U hebt 90 dagen garantie op gerepareerde of vervangen toestellen. Als het toestel ter reparatie wordt opgestuurd tijdens de originele garantieperiode, duurt de nieuwe garantieperiode 90 dagen of tot het einde van de originele garantieperiode van 1 jaar, naargelang welke periode het langst duurt.

Raadpleeg de online hulpbronnen op support.garmin.com voordat u garantieservice aanvraagt. Als u deze informatie hebt geraadpleegd en het toestel daarna nog steeds niet naar behoren functioneert, kunt u contact opnemen met een bevoegde servicefaciliteit van Garmin in het land van aankoop of volgt u de instructies op support.garmin.com voor de garantieservice. Als u zich in de Verenigde Staten bevindt, kunt u ook bellen naar 1-800-800-1020.

Als u gebruik wilt maken van de garantieservice buiten het land van aankoop, kan Garmin niet garanderen dat de onderdelen of producten voor reparatie of vervanging beschikbaar zijn, wegens verschillen in productaanbod en toepasselijke standaarden en wet- en regelgeving. In dat geval repareert of vervangt Garmin naar eigen oordeel en krachtens de geldende wetgeving uw product mogelijk met vergelijkbare Garmin producten en onderdelen, of dient u uw product naar een bevoegde Garmin servicefaciliteit te verzenden in het land van aankoop of naar een bevoegde Garmin servicefaciliteit in een ander land die uw product in behandeling kan nemen. In dat geval draagt u zelf de verantwoordelijkheid voor conformiteit met alle toepasselijke import- en exportwet- en regelgeving en dient u zelf alle douanekosten, btw, verzendkosten en andere extra belastingen en kosten te betalen. In sommige gevallen kunnen Garmin en haar distributeurs uw toestel niet in behandeling nemen in een ander land dan het land van aankoop of een gerepareerd of vervangen product aan u retourneren in dat land, wegens toepasselijke standaarden en wet- en regelgeving in dat land.

Aankopen via onlineveilingen: Producten die zijn aangekocht via onlineveilingen komen volgens de garantie niet in aanmerking voor kortingen en andere aanbiedingen van Garmin.

Aankoopbevestigingen van onlineveilingen worden niet geaccepteerd als garantiebewijs. Om gebruik te kunnen maken van de garantieservice, is de oorspronkelijke of een kopie van de aankoopnota vereist van de winkel waar u het systeem hebt gekocht. Garmin vervangt geen onderdelen van pakketten die zijn aangeschaft via een onlineveiling.

Internationale aankopen: Distributeurs buiten de Verenigde Staten verstrekken mogelijk een aparte garantie voor toestellen die buiten de Verenigde Staten zijn aangeschaft. Dit kan per land verschillen. Indien van toepassing wordt deze garantie verstrekt door de lokale binnenlandse distributeur die ook lokaal service voor het toestel verleent. Garanties door distributeurs zijn alleen geldig in het gebied waarvoor de distributie is bedoeld.

VIGTIGE PRODUKT- OG SIKKERHEDSINFORMATIONER

⚠ ADVARSEL

Hvis de følgende advarsler ignoreres, kan det resultere i ulykker eller sygdomstilfælde med død eller alvorlige personskader til følge.

Batteriadvvarsler

Der kan bruges et litiumionbatteri i denne enhed.

Hvis disse retningslinjer ignoreres, kan batterierne få en kortere levetid eller forårsage beskadigelse af enheden, brand, kemisk forbrænding, elektrolytlækage og/eller personskade.

- Du må ikke adskille, ændre, modificere, punktere eller beskadige enheden eller batterierne.
- Du må ikke fjerne eller forsøge at fjerne batteriet, der ikke kan udskiftes af brugeren.
- Du må ikke udsætte enheden eller batterierne for ild, eksplosioner eller andre former for fare.

Advarsler vedr. dit helbred

- Hvis du har en pacemaker eller en anden indopereret elektronisk enhed, skal du konsultere din læge, før du bruger en pulsmåler.
- Garmin optisk håndledsbaseret pulsmåler udsender grønt lys og blinker med jævne mellemrum. Konsulter din læge, hvis du har epilepsi eller er følsom over for blinklys.
- Konsulter altid din læge, inden du starter eller ændrer et træningsprogram.
- Garmin enheden, tilbehør, pulsmåler og relaterede data er kun beregnet til fritidsformål og ikke til medicinske formål, og de er ikke beregnet til at diagnosticere, overvåge, behandle, helbrede eller forebygge sygdom.
- Hjerterefrekvensmålingerne skal kun ses som en reference, og Garmin påtager sig intet ansvar for konsekvenser af eventuelle fejlagtige målinger.
- Mens Garmin optisk håndledsbaseret pulsmåler teknologi typisk giver en nøjagtig angivelse af en brugers puls, er der naturlige begrænsninger i teknologien, der kan gøre nogle pulsmålinger upræcise under bestemte forhold, herunder brugerens fysiske karakteristika, enhedens pasform og aktivitetens type og intensitet.
- Garmin aktivitetstrackere har sensorer, der registrerer dine bevægelser og andre målinger. De data og oplysninger, som disse enheder leverer, er beregnet til at være en tæt vurdering af din aktivitet og de registrerede målinger, men de er muligvis ikke fuldstændig nøjagtige, herunder data om skridt, søvn, distance, puls og kalorier.

BEMÆRK

Hvis den følgende advarsel ignoreres, kan det resultere i personskade eller materielskade, eller det kan forringe enhedens funktionsdygtighed.

Batterimeddelelser

- Efterlad ikke enheden udsat for en varmekilde eller på et sted med høj temperatur, som f.eks. i solen i et uovervåget køretøj. Du kan undgå at beskadige enheden ved at fjerne den fra køretøjet eller opbevare den uden for direkte sollys, f.eks. i handskerummet.
- Brug ikke enheden uden for de temperaturområder, der er angivet i den trykte brugervejledning i produktets emballage.
- Ved opbevaring af enheden i en længere periode skal den opbevares inden for de temperaturområder, der er angivet i den trykte brugervejledning i produktets emballage.
- Brug ikke strøm- og/eller datakabler, der ikke er godkendt af eller leveres af Garmin.
- Kontakt din lokale genbrugsstation for at få oplysninger om korrekt bortskaffelse af enheden/batteriet i overensstemmelse med gældende love og regulativer.

Miljøvenlige produktprogrammer

Oplysninger om Garmin produktgenanvendelsesprogrammet og WEEE, RoHS, REACH og andre overvågningsprogrammer kan findes på www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Overensstemmelseserklæring

Garmin erklærer hermed, at dette produkt overholder direktivet 2014/53/EU. Du kan se hele EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen på følgende internetadresse: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Begrænset garanti

DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI GIVER DIG BESTEMTE JURIDISKE RETTIGHEDER, OG DU KAN HAVE ANDRE JURIDISKE RETTIGHEDER, SOM VARIERER FRA LAND TIL LAND (ELLER FRA DELSTAT TIL DELSTAT ELLER FRA PROVINS TIL PROVINS). GARMIN UDELUKKER, BEGRÆNSER ELLER SUSPENDERER IKKE ANDRE JURIDISKE RETTIGHEDER, SOM DU MÅTTE HAVE I DIT LAND (ELLER DIN DELSTAT ELLER PROVINS). HVIS DU VIL OPNÅ FULD TILKENDSKAB TIL DINE RETTIGHEDER, SKAL DU SE LOVENE I DIT LAND, DIN DELSTAT ELLER DIN PROVINS.

Produkter, der ikke er flyverelaterede, garanteres at være fri for fejl og mangler i materialer og udførelse i et år fra købsdatoen. I denne periode vil Garmin efter eget valg reparere eller udskifte alle komponenter, der ikke fungerer ved normal brug. Sådanne reparationer eller udskiftninger foretages uden beregning for kunden, hvad angår reservedele og arbejds løn, mens kunden er ansvarlig for eventuelle transportomkostninger. Denne begrænsede garanti dækker ikke: (i) kosmetiske skader som f.eks. ridser, skrammer og buler; (ii) forbrugsartikler som f.eks. batterier, medmindre der er opstået produktskader pga. en defekt i materialer eller udførelse; (iii) skader forårsaget af ulykker, forkert brug, misbrug, vand, oversvømmelse, brand eller andre naturkatastrofer eller udefra kommende årsager; (iv) skader pga. service, der er udført af en person, som ikke er en autoriseret serviceudbyder for Garmin; (v) skader på et produkt, som er blevet modificeret eller ændret uden skriftlig tilladelse fra Garmin; eller (vi) skader på et produkt, som er blevet sluttet til strøm- og/eller datakabler, der ikke kommer fra Garmin. Garmin forbeholder sig desuden ret til at afvise garantikrav angående produkter eller tjenester, der erhverves og/eller bruges i modstrid med lovgivningen i noget land. Garmin navigationsprodukter er beregnet til kun at blive brugt som et rejsehjælpe middel og må ikke anvendes til noget formål, som kræver nøjagtig måling af retning, afstand, position eller topografi. Garmin udsteder ingen garanti for, at kortdataene er nøjagtige eller komplette.

Denne begrænsede garanti gælder desuden ikke for, og Garmin påtager sig ikke ansvar for, eventuel forringelse i performance af Garmin navigationsprodukter, der skyldes brug i nærheden af et håndsat eller en anden enhed, der anvender et terrestrisk bredbåndsnætværk, som opererer på frekvenser i nærheden af dem, der anvendes af et GNSS-system (Global Navigation Satellite System) som f.eks. GPS-tjenesten (Global Positioning Service). Brug af sådanne enheder kan forringe modtagelsen af GNSS-signaler.

I DEN UDSTRÆKNING, DET ER MULIGT I HENHOLD TIL GÆLDENDE LOV, ER GARANTIERNE OG MISLIGHOLDELSESBEFØJELSERNE I DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI UDTØMMENDE OG TRÆDER I STEDET FOR, OG GARMIN FRASKRIVER SIG UDTRYKKELIGT, ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER OG MISLIGHOLDELSESBEFØJELSER, UANSET OM DE ER UDTRYKKELIGE, STILTIENTE, FORORDNEDE ELLER OPSTÅR PÅ ANDEN VIS, HERUNDER, MEN IKKE BEGRÆNSET TIL, ENHVER UNDERFORSTÅET GARANTI FOR, AT PRODUKTET ER KURANT ELLER EGNET TIL SÆRLIGE FORMÅL, LOVMÆSSIGE MISLIGHOLDELSESBEFØJELSER ELLER ANDET. DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI GIVER DIG BESTEMTE JURIDISKE RETTIGHEDER, OG DU KAN HAVE ANDRE JURIDISKE RETTIGHEDER, SOM VARIERER FRA LAND TIL LAND OG FRA DELSTAT TIL DELSTAT. HVIS UNDERFORSTÅEDE GARANTIER IKKE KAN FRASKRIVES IFØLGE LOVENE I DIT LAND ELLER DIN DELSTAT, ER VARIGHEDEN AF SÅDANNE GARANTIER BEGRÆNSET TIL VARIGHEDEN AF DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI. NOGLE LANDE (OG DELSTATER OG PROVINSER) TILLADER IKKE BEGRÆNSNING I VARIGHEDEN AF EN UNDERFORSTÅET GARANTI, HVORFOR OVENSTÅENDE BEGRÆNSNING MULIGVIS IKKE GÆLDER FOR DIG.

UNDER INGEN OMSTÆNDIGHEDER ER GARMIN ANSVARLIG FOR KRAV I FORBINDELSE MED BRUD PÅ GARANTI I FORBINDELSE MED NOGEN EKSTRASKADER, SÆRLIGE SKADER, INDIREKTE SKADER ELLER FØLGESKADER, HVAD ENTEN DE SKYLDES BRUG, MISBRUG ELLER MANGLENDE EVNE TIL BRUG AF DETTE PRODUKT ELLER FEJL OG MANGLER VED PRODUKTET. NOGLE LANDE (OG DELSTATER OG PROVINSER) TILLADER IKKE UDELUKKELSE AF ANSVARET FOR FØLGESKADER OG HÆNDELIGE SKADER, SÅ DET ER IKKE SIKKERT, AT OVENSTÅENDE BEGRÆNSNINGER GÆLDER FOR DIG.

Hvis du i løbet af garantiperioden anmelder et krav om garantiservice i overensstemmelse med denne begrænsede garanti, vil Garmin efter eget valg: (i) reparere enheden ved hjælp af nye dele eller brugte dele, der lever op til Garmins kvalitetsstandarder, (ii) ombytte enheden med en ny enhed eller en renoveret enhed, der overholder Garmins kvalitetsstandarder, eller (iii) ombytte enheden mod fuld refusion af købsprisen. DEN VALGTE LØSNING ER DIN ENESTE LØSNING PÅ ETHVERT BRUD PÅ GARANTIE. Reparerede eller ombyggede enheder har 90 dages garanti. Hvis den oprindelige garanti for den enhed, der sendes ind, stadig gælder, er den nye garantiperiode på 90 dage eller til slutningen af den oprindelige 1-årige garantiperiode – den længste af disse perioder er gældende.

Før du anmoder om garantiservice, skal du gå til og gennemse de onlineresourcer til hjælp, der er tilgængelige på support.garmin.com. Hvis din enhed stadig ikke fungerer korrekt, efter at du har brugt

disse ressourcer, skal du kontakte en Garmin autoriseret servicefacilitet i det land, hvor du oprindeligt har købt enheden, eller følge instruktionerne på support.garmin.com for at få garantiservice. Hvis du befinder dig i USA, kan du også ringe til 1-800-800-1020.

Hvis du anmoder om garantiservice uden for det land, hvor du oprindeligt købte din enhed, kan Garmin ikke garantere, at de dele og produkter, der skal til for at reparere eller ombytte dit produkt, vil være tilgængelige, på grund af forskelle i produkttilbud og gældende standarder, love og regulativer. I så fald kan Garmin efter eget valg og i henhold til gældende love reparere eller ombytte dit produkt med sammenlignelige Garmin produkter og dele eller kræve, at du sender dit produkt til en Garmin autoriseret servicefacilitet i det land, hvor du oprindeligt købte enheden, eller til en Garmin autoriseret servicefacilitet i et andet land, der kan yde service på dit produkt. I så fald vil du være ansvarlig for at overholde alle gældende import- og eksportlove og -regulativer samt for betaling af told, moms, forsendelsessatgifter og andre associerede skatter og afgifter. I nogle tilfælde kan Garmin og dets forhandlere muligvis ikke yde service på dit produkt i et land uden for det land, hvor du oprindeligt købte enheden, eller returnere et repareret eller ombygget produkt til dig i det pågældende land på grund af gældende standarder, love eller regulativer i det pågældende land.

Køb fra onlineauktioner: Produkter, som er købt gennem onlineauktioner, berettiger ikke til rabatter eller andre særligt tilbud fra Garmin garantidækning. Onlineauktionsbekræftelser accepteres ikke som bevis på krav om garanti. Der kræves en original faktura fra forhandleren (eller en kopi af den) for at få garantiservice. Garmin vil ikke erstatte manglende dele fra en pakke, der er købt på en onlineauktion. **Internationale køb:** Der udstedes muligvis en separat garanti af internationale forhandlere for enheder, som er købt uden for USA afhængigt af landet. Hvis en sådan garanti findes, gives den af den lokale forhandler i landet, og denne forhandler yder lokal service til din enhed. Forhandlergarantier gælder kun i de tilsligtede distributionsområder.

TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUS- JA TUOTETIETOJA

VAROITUS

Seuraavien varoitusten laiminlyönti voi aiheuttaa onnettomuuden tai hätätilanteen, joka voi johtaa kuolemaan tai vakavaan loukkaantumiseen.

Akkuvaroitukset

Laitteessa voi käyttää litiumioniakkua.

Jos näitä ohjeita ei noudateta, akun käyttöikä saattaa lyhentyä, tai akku saattaa vahingoittaa laitetta tai aiheuttaa tulipalon, palovammoja, akunestevuodon ja/tai fyysisiä vammoja.

- Älä pura, muuta, muokkaa, lävistä tai vahingoita laitetta tai akkua.
- Älä poista tai yritä poistaa akkua, joka ei ole käyttäjän vaihdettavissa.
- Älä aloista laitetta, akkuja tai paristoja tullelle, räjähdyksille tai muille vaaroille.

Terveysvaroitukset

- Jos käytät sydämentahdistinta tai muuta sisäistä sähkölaitetta, keskustele lääkärin kanssa ennen sykemittarin käyttämistä.
- Optinen Garmin rannesykemittari hehkuu vihreää valoa ja vilkkuu ajoittain. Keskustele lääkärin kanssa, jos sinulla on epilepsia tai olet herkkä vilkkuville valoille.
- Keskustele aina lääkärin kanssa ennen kunto-ohjelman aloittamista tai muuttamista.
- Garmin laite, lisävarusteet, sykemittari ja niihin liittyvät tiedot on tarkoitettu ainoastaan vapaa-ajan tarkoituksiin, ei lääketieteellisiin eikä diagnosointiin tai sairauksien tai oireiden hoitamiseen, parantamiseen tai ehkäisemiseen.
- Sykelukemat ovat ainoastaan viitteellisiä, eikä valmistaja ole vastuussa virheellisten lukemien seurauksista.
- Vaikka optinen Garmin rannesykemittaustekniikka antaa tavallisesti tarkan arvion käyttäjän sykkeestä, siihen liittyy väistämättömiä rajoituksia, joiden vuoksi osa sykelukemista saattaa olla epätarkkoja tietyissä tilanteissa. Rajoitukset liittyvät esimerkiksi käyttäjän fyysisisiin ominaisuuksiin, laitteen istuvuuteen sekä suorituksen tyyppiin ja tehoon.
- Garmin aktiivisuusrannekeiden toiminta perustuu liikkeitäsi ja muita tekijöitä seuraaviin antureihin. Laitteiden tallentamat tiedot askeleista, unesta, matkasta, sykkeestä ja kaloreista tuottavat hyvän arvion aktiivisuudestasi, mutta ne eivät ole välttämättä sataprosenttisen tarkkoja.

HUOMAUTUS

Seuraavan ilmoituksen laiminlyönti voi aiheuttaa vammoja, vaurioittaa omaisuutta tai heikentää laitteen toimintaa.

Akkuilmoitukset

- Älä jätä laitetta lähelle lämmönlähdettä tai kuumaan paikkaan, kuten auringossa olevaan valvomattomaan ajoneuvoon. Voit estää vaurioita irrottamalla laitteen ajoneuvosta tai säilyttämällä sitä pois suorasta auringonpaisteesta, esimerkiksi hansikaskerrossa.
- Älä käytä laitetta paikassa, jonka lämpötila on matalampi tai korkeampi kuin tuotteen pakkauksessa olevassa painetussa oppaassa.
- Kun et käytä laitetta pitkään aikaan, säilytä sitä tuotteen pakkauksessa olevan painetun oppaan mukaisessa lämpötilassa.
- Älä käytä muuta kuin yhtiön Garmin hyväksymää tai toimittamaa virta- ja/tai datakaapelia.
- Hävitä laite/akut/paristot paikallisten jätehuoltomääräysten mukaisesti.

Tuotteiden ympäristöohjelmat

Tietoja yhtiön Garmin tuotteiden kierrätysohjelmasta sekä WEEE-, RoHS-, REACH-ohjelmista ja muista ohjelmista on osoitteessa www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Garmin vakuuttaa täten, että tämä tuote on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen. EU:n

vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti on nähtävissä osoitteessa www.garmin.com/compliance.

Rajoitettu takuu

TÄMÄ RAJOITETTU TAKUU ANTAA KÄYTTÄJÄLLE TIETTYJÄ LAIN MUKAISIA OIKEUKSIA, JOIDEN LISÄKSI KÄYTTÄJÄLLÄ SAATTAA OLLA MUITA OIKEUKSIA, JOTKA VAIHTELEVAT MAAN JA ALUEEN MUKAAN. GARMIN EI SULJE POIS, RAJOITA EIKÄ KESKEYTÄ MUITA LAIN MUKAISIA OIKEUKSIA, JOITA KÄYTTÄJÄLLÄ SAATTAA OLLA ASUINMAANSA TAI ALUEENSA MUKAAN. KÄYTTÄJÄ VOI SAADA LISÄTIETOJA ASIASTA TUTKIMALLA MAANSA TAI ALUEENSA LAKEJA. Muilla kuin ilmailutuotteilla on vuoden materiaalin ja työn virheettömyystakuu ostopäivästä alkaen.

Tämän jakson aikana Garmin valintansa mukaan joko korjaa tai vaihtaa osat, jotka vioittuvat normaalissa käytössä. Nämä korjaukset ja vaihdot ovat asiakaalle maksuttomia osien ja työn osalta. Asiakas on vastuussa kuljetuskuluista. Tämä rajoitettu takuu ei koske (i) kosmeettisia vaurioita, kuten naarmut, kolhut ja lommot, (ii) kuluvia osia, kuten akut, ellei vaurio ole aiheutunut materiaali- tai valmistusviasta, (iii) vahinkoja, jotka aiheutuvat onnettomuudesta, väärinkäytöstä, virheellisestä käytöstä tai veden, tulvan, tulen tai muun luonnonilmiön aiheuttamista vaurioista, (iv) vaurioita, jotka aiheutuvat muun kuin valtuutetun Garmin huoltohenkilön tekemistä huoltotoimenpiteistä, (v) ilman yhtiön Garmin kirjallista lupaa muokattuun tai muutettuun tuotteeseen aiheutuneita vaurioita tai (vi) muilla kuin yhtiön Garmin toimittamilla virta- ja/tai datakaapeleilla liitetyn laitteen vaurioita. Lisäksi Garmin pidättää oikeuden hylätä takuuvaatimukset sellaisten tuotteiden tai palveluiden kohdalla, jotka on hankittu ja/tai joita on käytetty minkä tahansa valtion lakien vastaisesti. Yrityksen Garmin navigointituotteet on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi vain matkustamisen apuna eikä niitä tule käyttää mihinkään sellaiseen tarkoitukseen, joka edellyttää tarkkaa suunnan, etäisyyden, sijainnin tai topografian mittausta. Garmin ei takaa karttatietojen tarkkuutta tai kattavuutta.

Lisäksi tämä rajoitettu takuu ei kata eikä Garmin korvaa Garmin navigointituotteiden suorituskyvyn heikkenemistä, joka johtuu siitä, että tuotetta on käytetty lähellä matkapuhelinta tai muita laitetta, jonka käyttämät maanpäällisen laajakaistaverkon taajuudet ovat lähellä taajuuksia, joita käytetään maailmanlaajuisissa navigointisatelliittijärjestelmissä (GNSS, Global Navigation Satellite System), kuten GPS (Global Positioning Service) -järjestelmässä. Näiden laitteiden käyttö saattaa heikentää GNSS-signaalien vastaanottoa.

SIINÄ MÄÄRIN KUIN SOVELTUVA LAKI ENIMMILLÄÄN SALLII, TÄSSÄ RAJOITETUSSA TAKUUSSA ESITETYT TAKUUT JA HYVITYKSET OVAT POISSULKEVIA JA NE KORVAAVAT, JA GARMIN NIMENOMAISESTI KIELTÄÄ, KAIKKI MUUT NIMENOMAISET, OLETETUT, LISÄÄTEISET JA MUUT TAKUUT JA HYVITYKSET, MUKAAN LUKIEN MUUN MUASSA OLETETUT TAKUUT MYNTIKELPOISUUDESTA TAI SOPIVUUDESTA TIETTYYN TARKOITUKSEEN SEKÄ LAKISÄÄTEISET HYVITYKSET. TÄMÄ RAJOITETTU TAKUU ANTAA KÄYTTÄJÄLLE TIETTYJÄ LAIN MUKAISIA OIKEUKSIA, JOIDEN LISÄKSI KÄYTTÄJÄLLÄ SAATTAA OLLA MUITA OIKEUKSIA, JOTKA VAIHTELEVAT MAAN JA ALUEEN MUKAAN. JOS SANOUTUMINEN IRTI OLETETUISTA TAKUISTA EI OLE MAAN TAI ALUEEN LAKIEN MUKAAN MAHDOLLISTA, KYSEISTEN TAKUIDEN KESTO RAJOITTUU TÄMÄN RAJOITETUN TAKUUN KESTOON. TIETTYILLÄ LAINKÄYTTÖALUEILLA EI SALLITA EPÄSUORIEN TAKUIDEN KESTON RAJOITTAMISTA, JOTEN EDELLÄ MAINITTU RAJOITUS EI EHKÄ KOSKE KAIKKIA KÄYTTÄJIÄ. GARMIN EI OLE MISSÄÄN TILANTEESSA VASTUUSSA TAKUURIKKOMUKSEEN LIITTYVISSÄ VAATEISSA VÄLILLISISTÄ, ERITYISISTÄ, EPÄSUORISTA TAI SEURANNAISISTA VAHINGOISTA, RIIPPUMATTA SIITÄ, JOHTUVATKO NE TUOTTEEN VÄÄRINKÄYTÖSTÄ, VIRHEELLISESTÄ KÄYTÖSTÄ, TAITAMATTOMASTA KÄYTÖSTÄ VAI TUOTTEEN PUUTTEISTA. JOILLAKIN LAINKÄYTTÖALUEILLA EI SALLITA VÄLILLISTEN TAI SEURANNAISTEN VAHIKOJEN POIS RAJAAamista TAI RAJOITTAMISTA, JOTEN YLLÄ OLEVAT RAJOITUKSET EIVÄT EHKÄ KOSKE KAIKKIA KÄYTTÄJIÄ.

Jos käyttäjä toimittaa tämän rajoitetun takuun mukaisen vaatimuksen takuuhuollosta takuuajana, Garmin harkintansa mukaan: (i) korjaa laitteen käyttäen uusia tai käytettyjä osia, jotka täyttävät yrityksen Garmin laatuvaatimukset, (ii) korvaa laitteen uudella tai kunnostetulla laitteella, joka täyttää yrityksen Garmin laatuvaatimukset, tai (iii) hyvittää laitteen koko ostohinnan. TÄMÄ HYVITYS ON AINOA KÄYTTÄJÄN SAAMA HYVITYS TAKUURIKKOMUKSESTA. Korjatulla tai vaihdetuilla laitteilla on 90 päivän takuu. Jos laitteen alkuperäinen takuu on vielä voimassa, uusi takuu kestää 90 päivää tai alkuperäisen yhden vuoden takuun loppuun sen mukaan, kumpaan on enemmän aikaa.

Ennen kuin käyttäjä hankkii takuuhuoltoa, hänen kannattaa tutustua ohjeresurssiin osoitteessa support.garmin.com. Jos laite ei toimi oikein, kun käyttäjä on hyödyntänyt mainittuja resursseja, hänen on otettava yhteys yrityksen Garmin valtuuttamaan huoltoon alkuperäisessä ostomaassa tai hankittava takuuhuoltoa osoitteessa support.garmin.com olevien ohjeiden mukaisesti. Jos käyttäjä asuu Yhdysvalloissa, hän voi myös soittaa numeroon 1-800-800-1020.

Jos käyttäjä hankkii takuuhuoltoa muualla kuin alkuperäisessä ostomaassa, Garmin ei voi taata, että tuotteen korjaamiseen tai vaihtamiseen tarvittavat osat ja tuotteet ovat saatavilla, koska tuotevalikoima sekä sovellettavat standardit, lait ja säädökset vaihtelevat maittain. Siinä tapauksessa Garmin voi harkintansa ja sovellettavien lakien mukaan korjata tuotteen tai vaihtaa sen vastaaviin Garmin tuotteisiin ja osiin tai edellyttää, että käyttäjä toimittaa tuotteen yrityksen Garmin valtuuttamaan

huoltoon alkuperäisessä ostomaassa tai toisessa maassa sijaitsevaan yrityksen Garmin valtuuttamaan huoltoon, joka voi huoltaa tuotteen. Siinä tapauksessa käyttäjä vastaa kaikkien sovellettavien tuonti- ja vientilakien ja -säädösten noudattamisesta sekä kaikista tullimaksuista, veroista, toimitusmaksuista ja muista maksuista. Joissakin tapauksissa Garmin ja sen jälleenmyyjät eivät välttämättä voi huoltaa tuotetta muualla kuin alkuperäisessä ostomaassa tai palauttaa korjattua tai vaihdettua tuotetta käyttäjälle kyseisessä maassa maan sovellettavien standardien, lakien tai säädösten vuoksi.

Verkkohuutokauppaostokset: verkkohuutokaupoista ostetut tuotteet eivät ole ostohyvitysten tai muiden yhtiön Garmin takuiden erikoistarjousten piirissä. Verkkohuutokauppojen vahvistukset eivät käy takuukuiftista. Takuupalvelun saamisen ehtona on vähittäismyyjältä saatu alkuperäinen ostokuitti tai sen kopio. Garmin ei korvaa verkkohuutokaupasta hankituista pakkauksista puuttuvia osia.

Kansainväliset ostot: Yhdysvaltain ulkopuolella kansainvälisiltä jälleenmyyjiltä ostettuja järjestelmiä varten voi maan mukaan olla erillinen takuu. Mahdollisen takuun myöntää paikallinen maakohtainen jakelija, joka tarjoaa paikallista huoltoa laitteelle. Jakelijan takuut ovat voimassa ainoastaan tarkoitettulla jakelualueella.

VIKTIG SIKKERHETS- OG PRODUKTINFORMASJON

⚠ ADVARSEL

Hvis du ikke tar hensyn til følgende advarsler, kan det føre til ulykke eller medisinsk hendelse med dødsfall eller alvorlig personskade som følge.

Batteriadvvarsler

Et litiumionbatteri kan brukes i denne enheten.

Hvis disse retningsslinjene ikke overholdes, kan levetiden til batteriene bli forkortet, eller det kan oppstå fare for skade på enheten, brann, kjemiske brannår, elektrolytt lekkasje og/eller personskader.

- Ikke demonter, endre, bearbeid, punkter eller ødelegg enheten eller batteriene.
- Ikke ta ut eller prøv å ta ut batteriet. Det skal ikke byttes ut av bruker.
- Ikke utsett enheten eller batteriene for lid, eksplosjoner eller andre farer.

Helseadvarsler

- Hvis du har en pacemaker eller annen elektronisk enhet i kroppen, må du kontakte legen din før du bruker en pulsmåler.
- Den optiske pulsmåleren Garmin benytter seg av et grønt lys som kan blinke innimellom. Snakk med legen din hvis du har epilepsi eller er følsom for blinkende lys.
- Kontakt alltid legen din før du starter eller endrer et treningsprogram.
- Garmin enheten, tilbehør, pulsmåleren og relaterte data er bare beregnet for å brukes til fritidsaktiviteter, og er ikke egnet til medisinske formål som å stille diagnose eller overvåke, behandle, kurere eller forebygge sykdom eller helsestilstander.
- Pulsavlesningene er bare for referanse, og vi tar ikke ansvar for konsekvensene ved eventuelle feilavlesninger.
- Selv om den optiske pulsmåler teknologien Garmin vanligvis gir en nøyaktig beregning av brukerens puls, har teknologien begrensninger som kan føre til at noen av pulsavlesningene er unøyaktige under visse omstendigheter, inkludert omstendigheter vedrørende brukerens fysiske egenskaper, enhetens passform og aktivitetens karakteristikk og intensitet.
- Aktivitetsmålere fra Garmin avhenger av sensorer som måler bevegelsene dine og andre målinger. Dataene og informasjonen fra disse enhetene er ment å være en tilnærmet beregning av aktiviteten din og målingene dine, men de er kanskje ikke fullstendig nøyaktige. Dette inkluderer data om skritt, søvn, avstand, puls og kalorier.

LES DETTE

Hvis du ikke tar hensyn til følgende merknad, kan føre til personskader eller materielle skader eller påvirke enhetens funksjonalitet.

Merknader om batterier

- Ikke la enheten ligge ved en varmekilde eller et sted med høy temperatur, for eksempel i solen i en bil uten tilsyn. Unngå mulighet for skade ved å ta enheten ut av bilen eller oppbevare den i hanskeroommet, slik at den ikke utsettes for direkte sollys.
- Ikke bruk enheten hvis temperaturen er utenfor områdene som er angitt i brukerveiledningen i produktesken.
- Når du skal pakke vekk enheten over lengre tid, bør den oppbevares på et sted som er innenfor temperaturområdene som er angitt i brukerveiledningen i produktesken.
- Ikke bruk en strøm- og/eller datakabel som ikke er godkjent eller levert av Garmin.
- Kontakt den lokale avfallsstasjonen for å kassere enheten/batteriene i henhold til lokale lover og regler.

Miljøprogrammer for produkter

Du finner mer informasjon om produktresirkuleringsprogrammet til Garmin samt WEEE, RoHS, REACH og andre samsvarsprogrammer på www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Samsvarserklæring

Garmin erklærer herved at dette produktet er i samsvar med EU-direktiv 2014/53/EU. EU-samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig i sin helhet på følgende nettadresse: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Begrenset garanti

DENNE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIE GIR DEG BESTEMTE JURIDISKE RETTIGHETER, OG DU KAN OGSÅ HA ANDRE RETTIGHETER SOM VARIERER FRA DELSTAT TIL DELSTAT (ELLER ETTER LAND ELLER PROVINNS). GARMIN VIL IKKE EKSKLUDERE, BEGRENSE ELLER OPPHEVE ANDRE JURIDISKE RETTIGHETER DU KAN HA I HENHOLD TIL LOVENE I DELSTATEN (ELLER LANDET ELLER PROVINSEN). SE LOVENE I DELSTATEN DIN, LANDET DITT ELLER PROVINSEN DIN FOR Å FÅ EN FULLSTENDIG FORSTÅELSE AV RETTIGHETENE DINE.

Produkter som ikke har med flyteknikk å gjøre, garanteres å være feilfrie med hensyn til materiell og utførelse i ett år fra kjøpsdatoen. I denne perioden vil Garmin, etter eget valg, reparere eller skifte ut enhver komponent som ikke fungerer ved normal bruk. Slike reparasjoner eller utskiftninger utføres kostnadsfritt for kunden, både når det gjelder deler og arbeid, forutsatt at kunden selv dekker eventuelle transportkostnader. Denne begrensede garantien gjelder ikke: (i) kosmetiske skader, for eksempel riper, hakk og bulker; (ii) forbruksdeler, for eksempel batterier, med mindre produktet har blitt skadet på grunn av en defekt i materialet eller utførelsen; (iii) skade som skyldes uhell, misbruk, feil bruk, vann, flom, brann eller andre naturhendelser eller eksterne årsaker; (iv) skade som skyldes service som er utført av personer som ikke er autoriserte serviceleverandører for Garmin; eller (v) skade på et produkt som har blitt endret uten skriftlig tillatelse fra Garmin, eller (vi) skade på et produkt som er koblet til strøm- og/eller datakabler fra andre leverandører enn Garmin. I tillegg forbeholder Garmin seg retten til å nekte garantikrav mot produkter eller tjenester som er innhentet og/eller som brukes i strid med lovene i et hvilket som helst land. Navigasjonsprodukter fra Garmin er kun beregnet på bruk som reisehjelp og skal ikke brukes til eventuelle formål som krever nøyaktig måling av retning, avstand, posisjon eller topografi. Garmin gir ingen garantier for nøyaktigheten eller fullstendigheten til kartdataene.

Denne begrensede garantien gjelder ikke, og Garmin er ikke ansvarlig for, redusert ytelse på Garmin navigasjonsprodukter som følge av bruk i nærheten av håndsett eller andre enheter som bruker bakkebundne nettverk med driftsfrekvenser som likner frekvenser som brukes av globale navigasjonssatellittsystemer for navigering (GNSS), for eksempel Global Positioning Service (GPS). Bruken av slike enheter kan påvirke mottaket av GNSS-signaler.

I DEN GRAD DET ER TILLATT AV GJELDENE LOV, ER GARANTIENE OG RETTSMIDLENE SOM BESKRIVES I DENNE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN EKSKLUSIVE, OG ERSTATTER ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER OG RETTSMIDLER, OG GARMIN FRASKRIVER SEG UTTRYKKELIG ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER OG RETTSMIDLER, ENTEN DE ER UTTRYKTE, UNDERFORSTÅTTE, LOVPÅLAGTE ELLER ANNET, INKLUDERT, MEN IKKE BEGRENSET TIL, ALLE UNDERFORSTÅTTE GARANTIER FOR SALGBARHET ELLER EGNETHET TIL NOE BESTEMT FORMÅL, LOVPÅLAGT RETTSMIDDEL ELLER ANNET. DENNE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN GIR DEG BESTEMTE JURIDISKE RETTIGHETER, OG DU KAN OGSÅ HA ANDRE RETTIGHETER SOM VARIERER FRA DELSTAT TIL DELSTAT OG FRA LAND TIL LAND. HVIS UNDERFORSTÅTTE GARANTIER IKKE KAN FRASKRIVES IFØLGE LOVENE I DELSTATEN ELLER LANDET, ER SLIKE GARANTIER BEGRENSET I VARIGHET TIL DENNE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN UTLØPER. NOEN DELSTATER (OG LAND OG PROVINSER) TILLATER IKKE BEGRENSNINGER AV VARIGHETEN TIL EN UNDERFORSTÅTT GARANTI, OG DET ER DERFOR MULIG AT BEGRENSNINGENE OVENFOR IKKE GJELDER FOR DEG.

UNDER INGEN OMSTENDIGHETER SKAL GARMIN HOLDES ANSVARLIG MED HENSYN TIL ET KRAV OM BRUDD PÅ GARANTIEN FOR EVENTUELLE TILFELDIGE, SPESIELLE ELLER INDIREKTE SKADER ELLER FØLGESKADER SOM SKYLDES BRUK, FEILAKTIG BRUK ELLER MANGLENDE EVNE TIL Å BRUKE PRODUKTET ELLER PRODUKTFEIL. NOEN DELSTATER (OG LAND OG PROVINSER) TILLATER IKKE ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE VED TILFELDIGE SKADER OG FØLGESKADER, OG DET ER DERFOR MULIG AT BEGRENSNINGENE OVENFOR IKKE GJELDER FOR DEG.

Hvis du i garantiperioden sender inn et krav om service som dekkes av garantien i henhold til denne begrensede garantien, vil Garmin etter eget valg: (i) reparere enheten ved hjelp av nye eller brukte deler som møter kvalitetskravene til Garmin, (ii) erstatte enheten med en ny eller utbedret enhet som møter kvalitetskravene til Garmin, eller (iii) bytte enheten mot full refusjon av kjøpesummen. DETTE RETTSMIDDELET VIL VÆRE DITT ENESTE OG EKSKLUSIVE RETTSMIDDEL VED EVENTUELLE GARANTIBRUDD. Reparaterte eller erstattede enheter har en garanti på 90 dager. Hvis enheten som sendes inn, fortsatt er dekket av den opprinnelige garantien, gjelder den nye garantien i 90 dager eller til den opprinnelige garantien på ett år utløper, avhengig av hvilken av dem som varer lengst.

Før du ber om service som dekkes av garantien, kan du søke hjelp via de nettbaserte hjelperessursene på support.garmin.com. Hvis enheten fortsatt ikke fungerer etter at du har søkt hjelp via disse ressursene, kan du kontakte et Garmin autorisert servicested i landet hvor du kjøpte enheten, eller du kan følge instruksjonene på support.garmin.com for å få service som dekkes av garantien. Hvis du finner deg i USA, kan du også ringe 1-800-800-1020.

Hvis du ber om service som dekkes av garantien utenfor landet hvor du kjøpte enheten, kan ikke Garmin garantere at delene og produktene som kreves for å reparere eller erstatte produktet ditt, er tilgjengelig som følge av ulikt produktvalg og ulike gjeldende standarder, lover og regler. I slike tilfeller kan Garmin etter eget skjønn og i den grad gjeldende lovverk tillater det, reparere eller erstatte produktet ditt med tilsvarende Garmin produkter og deler eller kreve at du sender inn produktet ditt til et Garmin servicested i landet hvor du kjøpte produktet eller til et Garmin autorisert servicested i et annet land som kan tilby deg service. Du blir da ansvarlig for å overholde alle gjeldende lover og regler for import og eksport samt for å betale tollgebyr, MVA, frakt og andre tilknyttede skatter og kostnader. I noen tilfeller kan Garmin og våre forhandlere være ute av stand til å tilby deg service av produktet ditt i et land utenfor landet hvor du kjøpte produktet eller returnere et reparert eller erstattet produkt til deg i det landet som følge av gjeldende lover eller regler i det landet.

Kjøp på Internett-auksjoner: Produkter som er kjøpt gjennom Internett-auksjoner, kvalifiserer ikke til rabatter eller andre spesialtilbud knyttet til garantidekning fra Garmin. Bekreftelser fra auksjoner på Internett godtas ikke som dokumentasjon i garantiasaker. Det kreves en original eller kopi av kvitteringen fra det opprinnelige utsalgsstedet for at en reparasjon skal dekkes av garantien. Garmin vil ikke erstatte manglende komponenter fra en pakke som er kjøpt gjennom en Internett-auksjon.

Internasjonale kjøp: En separat garanti kan gis av internasjonale distributører for enheter som er kjøpt utenfor USA, avhengig av landet. Hvis det er aktuelt, gis denne garantien av den lokale distributøren, og denne distributøren utfører lokal service på enheten. Distributørgarantier er bare gyldige i området for tiltenkt distribusjon.

VIKTIG SÄKERHETS- OCH PRODUKTINFORMATION

⚠ VARNING

Om du inte uppmärksammar följande varningar kan det resultera i olyckor eller medicinska situationer som kan sluta med dödsfall eller allvarlig personskada.

Batterivarningar

Ett litiumjonbatteri kan användas i enheten.

Om dessa riktlinjer inte följs kan batteriernas livslängd förkortas eller så kan de orsaka skada på enheten, brand, kemisk brännskada, elektrolytläckage och/eller personskada.

- Du får inte ta isär, ändra, punktera eller skada enheten eller batterierna.
- Försök inte ta bort ett batteri som inte går att byta ut av användaren.
- Utsätt inte enheten eller batterierna för brand, explosion eller annan fara.

Hälsovarningar

- Om du har en pacemaker eller något annat elektroniskt implantat ska du rådgöra med din läkare innan du använder en pulsmätare.
- Garmin mätaren för optisk pulsmätning vid handleden avger grönt ljus och blinkar då och då. Rådfråga din läkare om du har epilepsi eller är känslig för blinkande ljus.
- Rådgör alltid med din läkare innan du börjar eller ändrar ett träningsprogram.
- Garmin enheten, tillbehör, pulsmätare och relaterade data är endast avsedda att användas i rekreationssyfte och inte i medicinskt syfte. De kan inte diagnostisera, övervaka, behandla, bota eller förhindra sjukdom eller sjukdomsliknande tillstånd.
- Pulsmätarens mätvärden fungerar endast som referens och inget ansvar tas för konsekvenserna av eventuella felaktiga mätvärden.
- Även om Garmin tekniken för optisk pulsmätning vid handleden normalt ger en exakt beräkning av användarens puls, har tekniken begränsningar som under vissa omständigheter kan leda till att pulsmätarens värden inte blir exakta. Sådana omständigheter omfattar fysiska kännetecken, enhetens passform och typ samt aktivitetens intensitet.
- Garmin aktivitetsmätare förlitar sig på sensorer som spårar din rörelse och registrerar mätdata. Data och information som tillhandahålls av dessa enheter är avsedda att utgöra en bra uppskattning av din aktivitet, men är kanske inte 100 % korrekt. Det gäller information om steg, sömn, sträcka, puls och kalorier.

OBS!

Underlåtenhet att beakta följande meddelande kan leda till personlig skada eller egendomsskada, och påverka enhetens funktionalitet negativt.

Om batterier

- Utsätt inte enheten för värmekällor och lämna den inte på en varm plats, t.ex. i en bil parkerad i solen. För att förhindra att skador uppstår ska enheten tas med från bilen eller skyddas från direkt solljus, till exempel genom att den läggs i handskfacket.
- Använd inte enheten utanför de temperaturområden som anges i den tryckta användarhandboken i produktförpackningen.
- Om du ska förvara enheten under en längre tid ska du förvara den inom de temperaturområden som finns angivna i den tryckta användarhandboken i produktförpackningen.
- Använd inte någon strömkabel och/eller datakabel som inte godkänts eller levererats av Garmin.
- Kontakta lokala avfallsmyndigheter för information om var du kan kasta enheten/batterierna i enlighet med lokala lagar och bestämmelser.

Miljöprogram för produkter

Information om Garmin produktåtervinningsprogram och WEEE, RoHS, REACH och andra komparabilitetsprogram hittar du på www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Överensstämmelseförklaring

Härmed intygar Garmin att denna produkt överensstämmer med kraven i direktivet 2014/53/EG. Den fullständiga texten i EG-förklaringen om överensstämmelse finns på följande internetadress:

www.garmin.com/compliance.

Begränsad garanti

DENNA BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI GER DIG SPECIFIKA LAGLIGA RÄTTIGHETER, OCH DU KAN HA ANDRA LAGSTADGADE RÄTTIGHETER SOM KAN VARIERA FRÅN STAT TILL STAT (ELLER LAND ELLER REGION). GARMIN UTESLUTER INTE, BEGRÄNSAR ELLER DRAR IN ANDRA JURIDISKA RÄTTIGHETER DU KAN HA ENLIGT LAGARNA I DITT OMRÅDE (ELLER LAND ELLER REGION). FÖR EN FULLSTÄNDIG FÖRSTÅELSE AV DINA RÄTTIGHETER BÖR DU KONSULTERA LAGARNA I DITT LAND ELLER REGION.

Icke-flygprodukter garanteras vara fria från defekter i material och utförande i ett år från inköpsdatumet. Under denna tid kommer Garmin att efter eget gottfinnande reparera eller ersätta komponenter som inte fungerar vid normal användning. Sådana reparationer eller ersättningar görs utan någon avgift för kunden vad gäller delar eller arbete, förutsatt att kunden står för alla transportkostnader. Den här begränsade garantin gäller inte för: (i) kosmetiska skador, t.ex. repor, hack och bulor, (ii) förbrukningsdelar, t.ex. batterier, såvida inte produktskadan uppstått p.g.a. defekter i material eller arbete, (iii) skada orsakad av olycka, missbruk, vatten, översvämning, brand eller andra naturhändelser eller yttre orsaker, (iv) skada orsakad av service utförd av någon som inte är behörig serviceleverantör åt Garmin, (v) skada på en produkt som har modifierats eller ändrats utan skriftligt tillstånd från Garmin, eller (vi) skada på en produkt som har anslutits till ström- och/eller datakablar som inte tillhandahålls av Garmin. Garmin förbehåller sig dessutom rätten att avslå garantianspråk avseende produkter eller tjänster som anskaffats och/eller använts på något sätt som strider mot något lands lagar. Garmin navigeringsprodukter är endast avsedda att användas som hjälp vid resa och får inte användas till något ändamål som kräver exakt mätning av riktning, sträcka, plats eller topografi. Garmin lämnar inga garantier angående kartuppgifternas riktighet eller fullständighet.

Denna begränsade garanti gäller dessutom inte för, och Garmin är inte ansvarig för, någon försäkring av prestanda hos någon Garmin navigationsprodukt till följd av dess användning i närheten av mobiltelefon eller annan anordning som utnyttjar markbundet bredbandsnätverk som arbetar på eller nära de frekvenser som används av Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS), t.ex. Global Positioning Service (GPS). Användning av sådana enheter kan försämrta mottagningen av GNSS-signaler.

SÅ LÅNGT SOM ÄR TILLÅTET ENLIGT GÄLLANDE LAG GÄLLER DE GARANTIER OCH KOMPENSATIONER SOM ANGES I DENNA BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI MED ENSAMRÄTT OCH I STÄLLET FÖR, OCH GARMIN FRISKRIVER SIG UTTRYCKLIGEN FRÅN, ALLA ANDRA GARANTIER OCH KOMPENSATIONER, VARE SIG UTTRYCKLIGA, UNDERFÖRSTÄDDA, LAGSTADGADE ELLER PÅ ANNAT SÄTT, INKLUSIVE, UTAN BEGRÄNSNING, UNDERFÖRSTÄDDA GARANTIER OM SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT VISST ÄNDAMÅL, LAGSTIFTAD KOMPENSATION ELLER PÅ ANNAT SÄTT. DENNA BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI GER DIG SPECIFIKA LAGLIGA RÄTTIGHETER, OCH DU KAN HA ANDRA LAGSTADGADE RÄTTIGHETER SOM KAN VARIERA FRÅN STAT TILL STAT OCH FRÅN LAND TILL LAND. OM FRISKRIVNING FRÅN UNDERFÖRSTÄDDA GARANTIER INTE TILLÅTS ENLIGT LAGSTIFTNING I DITT OMRÅDE ELLER LAND, ÄR VARAKTIGHETEN AV SÅDANA GARANTIER BEGRÄNSADE GENOM DENNA BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI. VISSA STATER (OCH LAND OCH REGIONER) TILLÅTER INTE BEGRÄNSNINGAR AV VARAKTIGHETEN AV EN UNDERFÖRSTÄDD GARANTI, SÅ OVANSTÄENDE BEGRÄNSNINGAR KANSKE INTE GÄLLER DIG. GARMIN SKA UNDER INGA OMSTÄNDIGHETER VID ÖVERTRÄDELSE AV GARANTIN HÅLLAS ANSVARIGT FÖR NÅGRA TILLFÄLLIGA, SÄRSKILDA, INDIREKTA SKADOR ELLER FÖLJDSKADOR, VARE SIG DE ORSAKAS AV ANVÄNDNING, MISSBRUK ELLER OFÖRMÅGA ATT ANVÄNDA PRODUKTEN ELLER AV DEFEKTER I PRODUKTEN. VISSA STATER (OCH LAND OCH REGIONER) TILLÅTER INTE BEGRÄNSNING AV TILLFÄLLIGA SKADOR ELLER FÖLJDSKADOR, SÅ OVANSTÄENDE BEGRÄNSNINGAR GÄLLER KANSKE INTE DIG.

Om du under garantiperioden gör anspråk på garantiservice i enlighet med den här begränsade garantin, kommer Garmin, efter eget val: (i) reparera enheten med nya delar eller tidigare använda delar som uppfyller Garmins kvalitetsstandarder, (ii) ersätta enheten med en ny enhet eller rekonditionerad enhet som uppfyller Garmins kvalitetsstandarder, eller (iii) byta enhet för en fullständig återbetalning av inköpspriset. DENNA KOMPENSATION ÄR DIN ENDA KOMPENSATION FÖR EN ÖVERTRÄDELSE AV GARANTIN. Reparerade eller utbytta enheter har 90 dagars garanti. Om enheten fortfarande omfattas av den ursprungliga garantin gäller den nya garantin i 90 dagar eller till slutet av den ursprungliga ettårsgarantin, beroende på vad som inträffar först.

Innan du söker garantiservice kan du besöka och granska onlinehjälpssresurserna som finns på support.garmin.com. Om enheten fortfarande inte fungerar korrekt efter användning av dessa resurser, kontaktar du en Garmin auktoriserad serviceverkstad i det ursprungliga inköpslandet eller följer instruktionerna på support.garmin.com för att erhålla garantiservice. Om du är i USA kan du också ringa 1-800-800-1020.

Om du efterfrågar garantiservice utanför det ursprungliga inköpslandet, kan Garmin inte garantera att alla komponenter och produkter som behövs för att reparera eller ersätta produkten finns tillgängliga på grund av skillnader i produktutbud och gällande standarder, lagar och förordningar. I så fall kan Garmin, efter eget gottfinnande och enligt gällande lagar, reparera eller ersätta produkten med jämförbara Garmin produkter och delar eller kräva att du skickar produkten till ett Garmin auktoriserat servicecenter i inköpslandet eller till ett Garmin auktoriserat servicecenter i ett annat land som kan utföra service på produkten, i vilket fall du ansvarar själv för att följa alla tillämpliga import- och exportrestriktioner och för att betala alla tullar, moms, fraktkostnader och andra associerade skatter och avgifter. I vissa fall kan Garmin och dess återförsäljare kanske inte serva produkten i ett land utanför det ursprungliga inköpslandet eller returnera en reparerad eller utbytt produkt till dig i det landet på grund av gällande standarder, lagar eller förordningar i landet.

Inköp via online-auktion: Produkter som köps via online-auktioner berättigar inte till rabatter eller andra specialerbjudanden som grundar sig på Garmin garantin. Bekräftelser på onlineauktion godkänns inte som garantiverifikation. Om du vill ha garantiservice måste du ha det ursprungliga inköpskvittot, eller en kopia av den, från ursprungsåterförsäljaren. Garmin ersätter inte komponenter som saknas från en förpackning som köpts via en online-auktion.

Internationella inköp: En separat garanti kan tillhandahållas av internationella distributörer för enheter som inköpts utanför USA beroende på land. Om tillämpligt tillhandahålls denna garanti av den lokala, inhemska distributören och denna distributör tillhandahåller service lokalt för din enhet. Distributörsgarantier är endast giltiga i det avsedda distributionsområdet.

WAŻNE INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA I PRODUKTU

⚠ OSTRZEŻENIE

Zignorowanie poniższych ostrzeżeń może prowadzić do wypadków lub zdarzeń medycznych skutkujących śmiercią lub poważnymi obrażeniami ciała.

Ostrzeżenia dotyczące baterii

- Urządzenie może być zasilane baterią litowo-jonową.
- Nieprzestrzeganie poniższych zaleceń może doprowadzić do skrócenia czasu sprawnego działania baterii, a nawet grozić uszkodzeniem urządzenia, pożarem, oparzeniem substancjami chemicznymi, wyciekami elektrolitu i/lub zranieniem.
- Nie wolno rozbierać urządzenia ani baterii na części, modyfikować, odnawiać, przedziurawiać ani w jakikolwiek inny sposób naruszać integralności ich obudowy.
- Podjęcie próby wymontowania tej baterii jest zabronione.
- Urządzenie i baterie należy chronić przed ogniem, wybuchami i innymi zagrożeniami.

Ostrzeżenia dotyczące zdrowia

- W przypadku rozrusznika serca lub innego wewnętrznego urządzenia elektronicznego przed użyciem czujnika tętna należy skonsultować się z lekarzem.
- Urządzenie z technologią optycznego pomiaru tętna na nadgarstku Garmin emituje zielone światło i co pewien czas miga. Skonsultuj się z lekarzem, jeśli cierpisz na epilepsję lub masz zwiększoną wrażliwość na migające światło.
- Przed rozpoczęciem lub wprowadzeniem zmian w programie ćwiczeń należy zawsze skonsultować się z lekarzem.
- Urządzenie Garmin, akcesoria, czujnik tętna oraz powiązane dane mogą być wykorzystywane wyłącznie w celach rekreacyjnych i nie w celach medycznych. Nie należy ich wykorzystywać do diagnozowania, łagodzenia objawów ani leczenia jakichkolwiek chorób lub problemów zdrowotnych, ani do zapobiegania im.
- Odczyty tętna służą wyłącznie do celów informacyjnych i mogą być błędne, za co nie ponosimy żadnej odpowiedzialności.
- Chociaż technologia optycznego pomiaru tętna na nadgarstku Garmin zwykle dokładnie mierzy tętno, nie jest pozbawiona pewnych ograniczeń, które mogą powodować niedokładność pomiaru ze względu na m.in. cechy fizyczne użytkownika, dopasowanie urządzenia oraz typ i intensywność aktywności.
- Monitory aktywności Garmin wykorzystują czujniki, które śledzą ruch oraz wykonują inne pomiary. Zebrane przez nie dane odzwierciedlają aktywność i rejestrowane parametry jedynie w przybliżeniu — informacje o wykonanych krokach, śnie, pokonanej odległości, tętnie i kaloriach mogą nie być w pełni dokładne.

NOTYFIKACJA

Zignorowanie poniższego ostrzeżenia może prowadzić do uszkodzenia mienia lub obrażeń ciała, a także może negatywnie wpłynąć na działanie urządzenia.

Uwagi dotyczące baterii

- Urządzenia nie należy pozostawiać w pobliżu źródeł ciepła ani w miejscach narażonych na działanie wysokiej temperatury, np. w samochodzie zaparkowanym na słońcu. Aby uniknąć ryzyka uszkodzenia urządzenia, należy je wyjąć z samochodu albo ukryć w miejscu nienarażonym na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych, np. w schowku w desce rozdzielczej.
- Urządzenia nie wolno używać w temperaturach wykraczających poza zakres podany w wydrukowanym podręczniku użytkownika dołączonym do opakowania produktu.
- Jeśli urządzenie nie będzie używane przez dłuższy czas, należy je przechowywać w temperaturze określonej w wydrukowanym podręczniku użytkownika dołączonym do opakowania produktu.
- Nie używać przewodu zasilającego i/lub przewodu do przesyłu danych, który nie został zatwierdzony do użytku lub dostarczony przez firmę Garmin.
- Zużyte urządzenie/baterię nienadającą się do dalszego użytku należy przekazać do punktu utylizacji i powtórnego przetwarzania odpadów zgodnie z prawem i przepisami obowiązującymi na danym obszarze.

Programy ochrony środowiska dotyczące produktu

Informacje na temat programu recyklingu produktu firmy Garmin oraz dyrektyw WEEE, RoHS i REACH, a także innych programów można znaleźć na stronie www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Deklaracja zgodności

Firma Garmin niniejszym oświadcza, że produkt ten spełnia wymagania dyrektywy 2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności z przepisami unijnymi można znaleźć na stronie: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Ograniczona gwarancja

Niniejsza gwarancja Garmin jest gwarancją producenta, która przenosi na konsumenta prawa niezależne od praw wynikających z praw ochrony konsumenta (rękojmia), przy czym niniejszy dokument tych ostatnich nie ogranicza ani nie wyklucza. Niniejsza gwarancja pozostaje w mocy przez okres dwóch (2) lat od daty zakupu produktu Garmin w Polsce.

Prawa ochrony konsumenta: W razie wykrycia wady produktu Garmin, konsument może skorzystać z praw wynikających z następujących przepisów:

- Ustawa z 23 kwietnia 1964 kodeks cywilny (tekst jednolity Dz.U. poz. 121 z późniejszymi zmianami)
- Konsumentowi przysługuje prawo wyboru wnoszenia roszczeń z tytułu Ograniczonej Gwarancji Garmin lub praw ochrony konsumenta.

Zakres Gwarancji:

Niniejsza gwarancja stanowi, że zakupiony produkt Garmin będzie wolny od wszelkich wad produkcyjnych i materiałowych przez okres dwóch lat od daty zakupu. W tym okresie Garmin może wedle własnego uznania naprawić lub wymienić wszelkie komponenty, które zepsują się w warunkach normalnego użytkowania. Rzeczne naprawy lub wymiany zostaną dokonane bez obciążania klienta kosztami części, robocizny i transportu. Niniejsza gwarancja nie ma zastosowania do: (i) uszkodzeń kosmetycznych, np. zadrapań, ubytków i wgnieceń; (ii) elementów eksploatacyjnych, np. baterii, o ile uszkodzenie produktu nie wynika z wady materiałowej lub produkcyjnej; (iii) uszkodzeń spowodowanych wypadkami, nadużyciem, niewłaściwym użytkowaniem, powodzią, pożarem lub innymi zdarzeniami siły wyższej lub czynnikami zewnętrznymi; (iv) uszkodzeń spowodowanych wykonaniem usług przez osoby niebędące autoryzowanymi usługodawcami Garmin; (v) uszkodzeń produktu, który został poddany modyfikacjom lub przeróbkom bez pisemnej zgody Garmin; lub (vi) uszkodzeń produktu, który został podłączony do źródła zasilania i/lub przewodów do transmisji danych, które nie zostały dostarczone przez Garmin. Ponadto Garmin zastrzega sobie prawo do odmowy uznania gwarancji w odniesieniu do produktów lub usług uzyskanych i/lub wykorzystanych z naruszeniem polskiego prawa.

Nasze produkty nawigacyjne stanowią wyłącznie pomoc w planowaniu podróży i nie należy ich wykorzystywać do żadnych celów wymagających precyzyjnego pomiaru kierunku, odległości, położenia ani topografii. Garmin nie udziela żadnej gwarancji w zakresie dokładności ani kompletności danych związanych z wgranymi w niniejszym produkcie mapami.

Aby skorzystać z obsługi gwarancyjnej należy skontaktować się z lokalnym autoryzowanym dealerm Garmin lub zadzwonić do Działu Wsparcia Technicznego Garmin w celu uzyskania wytycznych co do wysyłki oraz otrzymania numeru reklamacji - RMA.

W Polsce usługi Wsparcia Produktu zapewnia Garmin Polska, Adgar Park West I, Al. Jerozolimskie 181, 02-222 Warszawa Polska telefon: 00 800 441 24 54, mail: poland.support@garmin.com Garmin może wedle własnej decyzji naprawić lub wymienić (na nowy lub nowo naprawiony produkt zastępczy) urządzenie lub oprogramowanie lub zaproponować klientowi zwrot pełnej ceny zakupu w ciągu 14 dni od daty otrzymania wadliwego urządzenia.

Jeżeli w ramach realizacji swoich zobowiązań Garmin dostarczy klientowi wolne od wad urządzenie, wymieni wadliwe urządzenie lub przeprowadzi znaczące naprawy urządzenia w ramach gwarancji, bieg okresu gwarancji rozpocznie się na nowo od momentu dostarczenia pozbawionego wad urządzenia lub zwrotu naprawionego urządzenia do końca oryginalnego okresu gwarancji.

W innych przypadkach okres gwarancji zostanie przedłużony o czas, w którym użytkowanie urządzenia było niemożliwe wskutek wady urządzenia objętej gwarancją.

Ograniczenie odpowiedzialności wobec osób trzecich i użytkowników komercyjnych: Garmin w żadnym przypadku nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za żadne straty, które nie zostały spowodowane przez naruszenie niniejszej gwarancji przez Garmin, ani za żadne szkody uboczne, specjalne, pośrednie ani wynikowe, w tym za utratę danych, utratę zysków lub utratę sposobności, niezależnie od tego, czy wynikają one z użycia, niewłaściwego użytkowania lub niemożności użycia niniejszego produktu czy z wad produktu. Niniejsze ograniczenie nie ma zastosowania do (i) zgonu lub szkód cielesnych; (ii) oszustwa; (iii) świadomego wprowadzenia w błąd; lub (iv) innych rodzajów odpowiedzialności, których z mocy prawa nie można ograniczyć ani wykluczyć.

Garmin nie gwarantuje, nie oświadcza i nie zapewnia, że będzie w stanie naprawić lub wymienić każdy produkt Garmin na mocy niniejszej gwarancji bez ryzyka związanego z informacjami i/lub danymi przechowywanymi na urządzeniu Garmin i/lub ich utraty.

Prywatność: Wszelkie informacje dotyczące klienta otrzymane w procesie gwarancyjnym będą przechowywane przez Garmin zgodnie z Polityką Prywatności Garmin, z którą można się zapoznać pod adresem www.garmin.com/pl-PL/legal/privacy-statement

Istotne ograniczenia usług: Garmin może ograniczyć świadczenie usług do terytorium EOG i Szwajcarii. Usługi serwisowe w odniesieniu do produktów Garmin może świadczyć wyłącznie Garmin lub autoryzowane Centra Serwisowe Garmin

Zakupy na aukcjach internetowych: Produkty zakupione na aukcjach internetowych nie podlegają ochronie gwarancyjnej Garmin. Potwierdzenia zakupu w ramach aukcji internetowych nie będą przyjmowane w celu weryfikacji gwarancji. W większości przypadków w celu skorzystania z usług gwarancyjnych niezbędny jest dowód zakupu od pierwotnego sprzedawcy.

Ogólne: Jeżeli jakikolwiek zapis niniejszej gwarancji uznany zostanie za niezgodny z prawem lub niewykonalny, zostanie wyłączony z niniejszej gwarancji, co pozostaje bez wpływu dla zgodności z prawem i wykonalności pozostałych warunków gwarancji.

DŮLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ INFORMACE A INFORMACE O PRODUKTU

VAROVÁNÍ

Pokud nebudete věnovat pozornost následujícím varováním, můžete se vystavit nebezpečí nehody nebo zdravotní události, která může vést ke smrti nebo vážnému zranění.

Upozornění k používání baterií

V tomto zařízení lze používat lithium-iontovou baterii.

Pokud byste se neřídili těmito pokyny, mohlo by dojít ke zkrácení životnosti baterie nebo k nebezpečí poškození zařízení, požáru, chemickému spálení, k vytečení elektrolytu nebo k úrazu.

- Zařízení ani baterie nerozebírejte, neupravujte, znovu nevytlačíte, nepropichujete ani nepoškozujete.
- Neodstraňujte nebo se nepokoušejte odstranit uživatelem nevyměnitelnou baterii.
- Zařízení ani baterie nesmějí přijít do styku s ohněm a nesmějí být vystaveny výbuchu ani jinému riziku.

Zdravotní varování

- Pokud máte kardiostimulátor nebo jiné implantované elektronické zařízení, před zahájením používání nímke srdečního tepu se poraďte se svým lékařem.
- Optický snímač srdečního tepu na zápěstí společnosti Garmin vyzařuje zelené světlo a občas blikne. Pokud trpíte epilepsií nebo jste citliví na blikající světla, poraďte se svým lékařem.
- Před zahájením nebo úpravou každého cvičebního programu se vždy poraďte se svým lékařem.
- Zařízení Garmin, příslušenství, monitor srdečního tepu a podobné údaje slouží k rekreačním a nikoli zdravotnickým účelům a nejsou určeny pro diagnózu, monitoring, léčbu, péči nebo prevenci jakéhokoli onemocnění nebo zdravotního stavu.
- Záznamy o srdečním tepu slouží pouze pro referenci a nepřijímáme žádnou odpovědnost za důsledky chybných záznamů.
- I když optický snímač srdečního tepu na zápěstí společnosti Garmin obvykle poskytuje přesný odhad srdečního tepu uživatele, jeho technologie má svá omezení, která za určitých okolností mohou způsobit nepřesnost některých měření. Těmito okolnostmi mohou být tělesné parametry uživatele, přiléhavost zařízení a typ a intenzita činnosti.
- Zařízení Garmin pro sledování aktivity využívají snímače, které sledují váš pohyb a další metricky. Získaná data a informace představují poměrně přesný odhad vaší sledované aktivity a metrik, nemohou však zaručit naprostou spolehlivost, například při počítání kroků, spánku, vzdálenosti, srdečního tepu nebo kalorií.

OZNÁMENÍ

Pokud nebudete věnovat pozornost následujícím oznámením, vystavujete se riziku zranění či poškození majetku nebo negativního dopadu na funkci zařízení.

Oznámení o bateriích

- Nevystavujte zařízení působení tepelného zdroje a nenechávejte ho na místech s vysokou teplotou, například na slunci v opuštěném vozidle. Chcete-li se vyhnout možným škodám, odstraňte zařízení z vozidla a nenechávejte ho na místech vystaveným přímému slunečnímu záření, například na palubní desce.
- Zařízení neprovozujte při teplotách mimo rozmezí, která jsou uvedena v tištěném návodu, který je součástí balení produktu.
- Je-li třeba zařízení uchovávat delší dobu, skladujte ho při teplotách uvedených v tištěném návodu, který je součástí balení produktu.
- Nepoužívejte napájecí a/nebo datový kabel, který není schválen nebo dodán společností Garmin.
- Informace o likvidaci zařízení/baterií v souladu s platnými místními zákony a nařízeními získáte u místního střediska pro likvidaci odpadů.

Produktové ekologické programy

Informace o programu recyklace produktů Garmin a o programech WEEE, RoHS, REACH a dalších vyhovujících programech naleznete na adrese www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Prohlášení o shodě

Společnost Garmin tímto prohlašuje, že produkt odpovídá požadavkům směrnice 2014/53/EU. Úplné znění prohlášení o shodě pro EU je k dispozici na následující internetové adrese: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Omezená záruka

TATO ZÁRUKA VÁM POSKYTUJE SPECIFICKÁ ZÁKONNÁ PRÁVA. MŮŽETE MÍT I JINÁ ZÁKONNÁ PRÁVA, KTERÁ SE MOHOU V RŮZNÝCH STÁTECH LIŠIT (NEBO ZEMÍCH ČI PROVINCIÍCH). SPOLEČNOST GARMIN NEVYLUČUJE, NEOMEZUJE ANI NEPŘERUŠUJE PLATNOST JINÝCH ZÁKONNÝCH PRÁV, KTERÁ MŮŽETE MÍT NA ZÁKLADĚ ZÁKONŮ VE VAŠEM STÁTĚ (NEBO ZEMI ČI PROVINCIJI). K PLNĚMU POROZUMĚNÍ SVÝM PRÁVŮM SI PROSTUDUJTE ZÁKONY VAŠEHO STÁTU, ZEMĚ NEBO PROVINCE.

Na neletecké produkty je poskytována záruka, že budou bez vad materiálu a zpracování po dobu jednoho roku od data zakoupení. Společnost Garmin si vyhrazuje výhradní právo opravit nebo vyměnit jakoukoli součást, která při běžném používání selže. Náklady za práci a opravy a výměnu dílů nebudou účtovány zákazníkovi s výhradou, že zákazník bude zodpovědný za jakékoli přepravní náklady. Tato omezená záruka se nevztahuje na: (i) kosmetické vady jako poškrábání, oděření a promáčknutí; (ii) spotřební součásti, jako baterie, pokud nedošlo k poškození v důsledku vady materiálu nebo zpracování; (iii) poškození způsobené nehodou, nedbalostí, nesprávným používáním, vodou, záplavou, ohněm nebo jinými přírodními živly a vnějšími vlivy; (iv) poškození způsobené provozováním služeb poskytovatelem neautorizovaným společností Garmin; (v) poškození produktu, který byl upraven nebo změněn bez písemného svolení společnosti Garmin, nebo (vi) poškození produktu, který byl připojen ke zdroji napájení a/nebo k datovým kabelům, které nejsou dodávány společností Garmin. Společnost Garmin si navíc vyhrazuje právo odmítnout reklamční nároky na produkty nebo služby, které byly získány nebo jsou používány v rozporu se zákony jakékoli země. Navigační produkty společnosti Garmin slouží jako cestovní pomůcka a nesmí se používat k jakýmkoli účelům vyžadujícím přesné měření směru, vzdálenosti, pozice nebo místopisu. Společnost Garmin neposkytuje záruku na přesnost nebo úplnost mapových dat.

Tato omezená záruka se nevztahuje na společnost Garmin není zodpovědná za jakékoli snížení výkonu navigačního zařízení Garmin způsobené jeho použitím v blízkosti telefonů nebo jiných zařízení využívajících pozemní širokopásmovou síť na podobných kmitočtech jako globální satelitní navigační systémy GNSS (Global Navigation Satellite System), např. systém GPS (Global Positioning Service). Použití těchto zařízení může narušit příjem signálů GNSS.

V MAXIMÁLNÍM ROZSAHU POVOLENĚM PŘÍSLUŠNÝMI ZÁKONY, ZÁRUKY A NÁHRADY UVEDENÉ V TĚTO OMEZENÉ ZÁRUCE JSOU VÝHRADNĚ A NAHRAZUJÍ VŠECHNY OSTATNÍ ZÁRUKY A NÁHRADY. SPOLEČNOST GARMIN SE VYSLOVNĚ ZŘÍKÁ VŠECH OSTATNÍCH ZÁRUK A NÁHRAD, AŽ JIŽ VYJÁDRĚNÝCH, PŘEDPOKLÁDANÝCH, ZÁKONNÝCH NEBO JAKÝCHKOLI JINÝCH ZEJMÉNA VŠECH PŘEDPOKLÁDANÝCH ZÁRUK OBCHODOVATELNOSTI ČI VHODNOSTI PRO URČITÝ ÚČEL, ZÁKONNÝCH NÁHRAD A PODOBNĚ. TATO ZÁRUKA VÁM POSKYTUJE SPECIFICKÁ ZÁKONNÁ PRÁVA. MŮŽETE MÍT I JINÁ ZÁKONNÁ PRÁVA, KTERÁ SE MOHOU V RŮZNÝCH STÁTECH A ZEMÍCH LIŠIT. POKUD NENÍ MOŽNÉ ZREKNOUT SE PŘEDPOKLÁDANÝCH ZÁRUK NA ZÁKLADĚ ZÁKONŮ VE VAŠEM STÁTĚ (NEBO ZEMI ČI PROVINCIJI), JE DOBA TRVÁNÍ TĚCHTO ZÁRUK OMEZENÁ NA DOBU TRVÁNÍ TĚTO OMEZENÉ ZÁRUKY. V NĚKTERÝCH STÁTECH (NEBO ZEMÍCH ČI PROVINCIÍCH) NENÍ POVOLENO OMEZENÍ DOBY PŘEDPOKLÁDANÝCH ZÁRUK, V TAKOVÉM PŘÍPADĚ SE VÁS VÝŠE UVEDENÉ OMEZENÍ NETYKÁ.

POKUD JDE O NÁROKY UČINĚNÉ V SOUVISLOSTI S PORUŠENÍM ZÁRUKY, SPOLEČNOST GARMIN NENÍ V ŽÁDNÉM PŘÍPADĚ ODPOVĚDNÁ ZA JAKÉKOLI NÁHODNÉ, ZVLÁŠTNÍ, NEPŘÍMÉ NEBO NÁSLEDNÉ ŠKODY ZPŮSOBENÉ POUŽÍVÁNÍM, NESPRÁVNÝM POUŽÍVÁNÍM NEBO NEMOŽNOSTÍ POUŽÍT TENTO VÝROBEK NEBO ŠKODY ZPŮSOBENÉ VADOU VÝROBKU. V NĚKTERÝCH STÁTECH (A ZEMÍCH NEBO PROVINCIÍCH) NENÍ POVOLENO VYLouČENÍ ODPOVĚDNOSTI ZA NÁHODNÉ NEBO NÁSLEDNÉ ŠKODY, V TAKOVÉM PŘÍPADĚ SE VÁS VÝŠE UVEDENÉ OMEZENÍ ODPOVĚDNOSTI NETYKÁ.

Pokud v záruční lhůtě vznesete požadavek na záruční opravu v souladu s touto omezenou zárukou, společnost Garmin dle vlastního uvážení: (i) opraví zařízení s použitím nových nebo dříve použitých dílů splňujících standardy kvality společnosti Garmin, (ii) vymění zařízení za nové nebo opravené zařízení splňující standardy kvality společnosti Garmin, nebo (iii) nabídne plnou náhradu nákupní ceny. TENTO NÁROK BUDE VAŠÍM JEDINÝM A VÝLUČNÝM NÁROKEM PŘI JAKÉMKOLI PORUŠENÍ ZÁRUKY. Na opravená nebo vyměněná zařízení je poskytována 90denní záruka. Pokud odeslaná jednotka stále podléhá původní záruce, poté bude nová záruka 90 dní nebo bude pokračovat do konce původní jednoleté záruky, podle toho, které doba bude delší.

Než požádáte o záruční opravu, vyhledejte prosím nejprve pomoc v naší online nápovědě na webové stránce support.garmin.com. Jestliže vaše zařízení po využití těchto zdrojů stále nefunguje správně, kontaktujte autorizovaný servis společnosti Garmin v zemi, ve které jste výrobek zakoupili, a požádejte

o záruční opravu podle pokynů na webové stránce support.garmin.com. Pokud se nacházíte v USA, můžete také zavolat na telefonní číslo 1-800-800-1020.

Pokud chcete požádat o záruční opravu v jiné zemi, než je země, ve které jste výrobek zakoupili, společnost Garmin nemůže zaručit dostupnost dílů a produktů potřebných k opravě nebo výměně vašeho výrobku z důvodu odlišnosti produktových nabídek a příslušných norem, zákonů a předpisů. V takovém případě společnost Garmin může podle svého uvážení a platných zákonů, opravit nebo vyměnit váš výrobek za porovnatelný výrobek nebo díl Garmin nebo vás požádat o odeslání vašeho výrobku do autorizovaného servisu společnosti Garmin v zemi, ve které jste výrobek zakoupili, nebo do autorizovaného servisu společnosti Garmin v jiné zemi, ve které lze provést opravu vašeho výrobku, přičemž nesete odpovědnost za dodržování platných zákonů týkajících se importu a exportu, úhrady celních poplatků, DPH, přepravy a ostatních souvisejících daní a poplatků. Z důvodu platných norem, zákonů a předpisů v dané zemi společnost Garmin a její prodejci nemusí být v některých případech schopni poskytnout servis, výměnu nebo opravu výrobku v jiné zemi, než je země, ve které byl výrobek zakoupen.

Zakoupení v online aukci: U produktů zakoupených prostřednictvím online aukcí nevzniká podle záruky společnosti Garmin nárok na slevu nebo jinou speciální nabídku. Potvrzení z online aukce nejsou k ověření záruky přijímány. Chcete-li uznat záruční opravu, je nutný originál nebo kopie původní účtenky od původního prodejce produktů. Společnost Garmin neposkytne náhradu za chybějící součásti z jakéhokoli balení zakoupeného prostřednictvím online aukce.

Zakoupení v jiné státě: Na zařízení zakoupená mimo území USA může být poskytnuta samostatná záruka mezinárodními distributory v závislosti na zemi zakoupení. Pokud je to možné, je tato záruka poskytována místním vnitrostátním distributorem a tento distributor také zajišťuje místní servis zařízení. Záruky distributora jsou platné pouze na území předpokládané distribuce.

FONTOS BIZTONSÁGI ÉS TERMÉKTUDNIVALÓK

⚠ FIGYELMEZTETÉS!

A következő figyelmeztetések figyelmen kívül hagyása halálos vagy súlyos sérüléssel járó balesetet eredményezhet vagy orvosi beavatkozás szükségességéhez vezethet.

Figyelmeztetés az akkumulátorral kapcsolatban

A készülék lítium-ion akkumulátorral üzemeltethető.

Ezen előírások be nem tartása megvárthatja az elem élettartamát, károsíthatja a készüléket, tüzet, vegyszermarást, elektrolíziszivárgást és/vagy személyi sérülést okozhat.

- Ne szerelje szét, ne alakítsa át, ne kísérelje meg átépíteni, illetve ne lyukassza ki a készüléket vagy az akkumulátorokat, továbbá ne tegyen kárt azokban.
- Az edzésprogram megkezdése vagy módosítása előtt minden esetben kérje ki orvosa véleményét.
- Ne próbálja meg eltávolítani a felhasználó által nem cserélhető akkumulátort.
- Ne tegye ki a készüléket és az akkumulátorokat tűznek, robbanásnak vagy egyéb veszélyeknek.

Egészségügyi figyelmeztetések

- Ha szívritmusszabályzóval vagy más beültetett elektronikus orvosi eszközzel rendelkezik, a szívritmusszámológató használata előtt kérje ki orvosa véleményét.
- A Garmin optikai csukló-pulzusmonitor időnként villogó zöld fényt bocsát ki. Konzultáljon orvosával, ha Ön epilepsziás vagy érzékeny a villogó fényre.
- Az edzésprogram megkezdése vagy módosítása előtt minden esetben kérje ki orvosa véleményét.
- A Garmin készülék, a tartozékok, a pulzusmonitor és a kapcsolódó adatok nem orvosi eszközök, csupán szórakoztatási célra szolgálnak, így nem alkalmasak betegségek diagnosztizálására, kezelésére, gyógyítására és megelőzésére.
- A szívritmusszeredmények csak tájékoztatásul szolgálnak; a téves leolvasások esetleges következményeiről semmilyen felelősséget nem vállalunk.
- Bár a Garmin optikai csukló-pulzusmonitor technológiája jellemzően pontos becslést ad a pulzusszámról, vannak belső korlátai, amik miatt bizonyos körülmények között a becslés pontossága romolhat. Ilyenek például a felhasználó fizikai jellemzői, a készülék illeszkedése, valamint a tevékenység jellege és intenzitása.
- A Garmin tevékenységkövetők olyan érzékelőket használnak, melyek nyomon követik az Ön mozgását és egyéb adatokat. Az eszközök közeli becslést adnak tevékenységeiről és egyéb adatokról – a megtett lépések számáról, az alvásról, a megtett távolságról, a pulzusszámról, a kalóriaadatról –, mely adatok azonban nem teljesen pontosak.

ÉRTESETÉS

A következő óvintézkedések be nem tartása személyi sérülést vagy anyagi kárt okozhat, illetve negatívan befolyásolja a készülék működését.

Nyilatkozatok az akkumulátorral kapcsolatban

- Ne hagyja a készüléket hőforrásnak kitett vagy magas hőmérsékletű helyen, például felügyelet nélkül hagyott járműben, napfénynek kitéve. A potenciális sérülés megelőzése érdekében kiszálláskor vegye ki a készüléket a járműből, vagy tárolja közvetlen napfénytől védett helyen, például a kesztyűtartóban.
- Ne használja a terméket a csomagban található, nyomtatott kézikönyvben feltüntetett hőmérséklet-tartományon kívül.
- A készülék hosszú ideig tartó tárolása esetén a tárolás minden esetben a csomagban található, nyomtatott kézikönyvben feltüntetett hőmérséklet-tartományon belül történjen.
- Soha ne használjon a Garmin által nem jóváhagyott vagy nem a Garmin által biztosított tápkábelt és/vagy adatkábel.
- A készülék és az akkumulátor a hatályos törvényeknek és szabályoknak megfelelő leselejtezése érdekében forduljon a helyi hulladékfeldolgozó intézményhez.

A termék környezeti programjai

A Garmin termékek újrahasznosítási programját a WEEE, RoHS, REACH, és más megfelelőségi programokkal együtt a www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment webcímen találja.

Megfelelőségi nyilatkozat

A Garmin ezennel kijelenti, hogy a termék megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelv előírásainak. Az EU megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege a következő webhelyen tekinthető meg: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Korlátozott garancia

A JELEN KORLÁTOZOTT GARANCIA MEGHATÁROZOTT JOGOKKAL RUHÁZZA FEL ÖNT, MELYEK MELLETT EGYÉB, ÁLLAMONKÉNT (ILLETVE ORSZÁGONKÉNT VAGY MEGYÉNKÉNT) ELTÉRŐ JOGOKKAL IS RENDELKEZHET. A GARMIN NEM ZÁRJA KI, KORLÁTOZZA VAGY FÜGGESZTI FEL AZ ÖN ÁLLAMÁNAK (ORSZÁGÁNAK VAGY MEGYÉJÉNEK) TÖRVÉNYEI ÉRTELMEBEN ÖNT MEGILLETŐ EGYÉB JOGOKAT. JOGAINK TELJES KÖRÜ MEGÉRTÉSÉHEZ TÁJÉKOZÓDJON AZ ÁLLAMÁBAN, ORSZÁGÁBAN VAGY MEGYÉJÉBEN ÉRVÉNYES JOGSZABÁLYOKRÓL.

A nem repüléssel kapcsolatos termékek minden anyag- vagy gyártási hiba tekintetében a beszerzés dátumától számított egyéves garanciával rendelkeznek. Ezen időszakon belül a Garmin saját döntése alapján gondoskodik a normál használat során meghibásodott alkatrészek javításáról vagy cseréjéről. Ilyen esetben a vásárlott alkatrész- és munkaköltség nem, kizárólag az esetleges szállítási költségek terhelik. Ez a korlátozott garancia nem vonatkozik a következőkre: (i) esztétikai sérülés, azaz karcok, bevágások és horpadások; (ii) fogyóeszközök, azaz akkumulátorok és elemek, kivéve ha a termék meghibásodása anyag- vagy kidolgozási hiba következménye; (iii) baleset, rongálás, nem megfelelő használat, vízkár, árvíz, tűzvész vagy egyéb természeti vagy külső ok következtében fellépő károk; (iv) ha a kár oka szervizelés, amelyet nem a Garmin hivatalos szervize végzett; (v) ha a Garmin írásos engedélye nélkül módosított termékekben keletkezett kár, vagy (vi) ha a károsodott termék csatlakoztatva volt áramforráshoz és/vagy ha a felhasznált adatkábeleket nem a Garmin biztosította. Ezen felül a Garmin fenntartja a jogot a garanciakövetelés visszautasítására bármely ország törvényeit megsértve beszerzett, illetve használt termékek vagy szolgáltatások esetén. A Garmin navigációs termékek kizárólag utazási segédeszközként alkalmazhatók, és nem használhatók irány, távolság, helyek vagy topográfia pontos meghatározására. Garmin nem vállal garanciát térképadatainak pontosságáért és teljességéért.

A korlátozott garancia nem vonatkozik továbbá bármely Garmin navigációs termék teljesítményének gyengülésére, amennyiben az amiatt következett be, hogy a terméket olyan mobil készülék vagy más eszköz közelében használták, amely a globális navigációs műholdas rendszer (GNSS) által használt frekvenciához közeli frekvencián működő (pl. GPS) földfelszíni sugárzású hálózatot használ; ennek megfelelően a Garmin nem vállal felelősséget az ilyen esetekért. Az ilyen eszközök használata gyengítheti a GNSS-jelek vételi minőségét.

A HATÁLYOS TÖRVÉNYEK ÁLTAL MAXIMÁLISAN MEGENGEDETT MÉRTÉKIG A JELEN KORLÁTOZOTT GARANCIA ÁLTAL MAGÁBAN FOGLALT VÁLLALÁSOK KIZÁRÓLAGOSAK ÉS FELÜLÍRNAK MINDEN EGYÉB VÁLLALÁST, ÉS A GARMIN KIFEJEZETTEN KIZÁR MINDEN EGYÉB VÁLLALÁST, LEGYEN SZÓ KIFEJEZETRŐL, HALLGATÓLAGOSRÓL, A TÖRVÉNY ÁLTAL SZABÁLYOZOTTRÓL VAGY EGYÉBRŐL, IDEÉRTVE, DE NEM KIZÁRÓLAG BÁRMELY, ÉRTÉKESÍTÉSRE VAGY AZ ADOTT FELHASZNÁLÁSI CÉLRA VALÓ ALKALMASSÁGOT, VÁLLALÁST VAGY EGYÉB GARANCIÁT. A JELEN KORLÁTOZOTT GARANCIA MEGHATÁROZOTT JOGOKKAL RUHÁZZA FEL ÖNT, MELYEK MELLETT EGYÉB, ÁLLAMONKÉNT ÉS ORSZÁGONKÉNT ELTÉRŐ JOGOKKAL IS RENDELKEZHET. AMENNYIBEN AZ ÖN ÁLLAMÁNAK VAGY ORSZÁGÁNAK JOGSZABÁLYAI ÉRTELMEBEN A HALLGATÓLAGOS GARANCIÁKRÓL NEM LEHET LEMONDANI, ÚGY AZ ILYEN GARANCIÁK IDŐTARTAMA A JELEN KORLÁTOZOTT GARANCIA IDŐTARTAMÁRA KORLÁTOZÓDIK. Néhány ÁLLAMBAN (ÉS ORSZÁGBAN VAGY MEGYÉBEN) NEM MEGENGEDETT A HALLGATÓLAGOS GARANCIÁK IDŐTARTAMÁNAK KORLÁTOZÁSA, ÍGY ELKÉPZELHETŐ, HOGY AZ EMLÍTETT KORLÁTOZÁSOK ÖNRE NEM VONATKOZNAK.

A GARANCIA MEGSÉRTÉSÉVEL KAPCSOLATOS KÖVETELÉSEK ESETÉN A GARMIN SEMMILYEN KÖRÜLMÉNYEK KÖZÖTT SEM FELELŐS A MELLÉKES, KÜLÖNLEGES, KÖZVETETT VAGY KÖVETKEZMÉNYES KÁROKÉRT, AMELYEK OKA AKÁR A HASZNÁLAT, A HELYTELEN HASZNÁLAT VAGY A TERMÉK HASZNÁLATÁRA VALÓ KÉPTELENSÉG, ILLETVE A TERMÉK REJTETT HIBÁI. Néhány ÁLLAMBAN (ÉS ORSZÁGBAN VAGY MEGYÉBEN) A MELLÉKES VAGY KÖVETKEZMÉNYES KÁROK KIZÁRÁSA NEM LEHETSÉGES, ÍGY ELKÉPZELHETŐ, HOGY AZ EMLÍTETT KORLÁTOZÁSOK ÖNRE NEM VONATKOZNAK.

Amennyiben a jótállási időszak alatt, a jelen korlátozott garanciával összhangban garanciális szolgáltatásra vonatkozó igénylést nyújt be, abban az esetben a Garmin, döntése alapján: (i) megújítja a készüléket új, vagy a Garmin minőségi szabványainak megfelelő, korábban már használt alkatrészek használatával, (ii) kicseréli a készüléket egy új, vagy a Garmin minőségi szabványainak megfelelő, felújított készülékre, illetve (iii) a készülék ellenében visszatéríti annak teljes beszerzési árát. EZ A MEGOLDÁS EGYEDI ÉS ÖNRE NÉZVE KIZÁRÓLAGOS BÁRMELY GARANCIÁLIS ESEMÉNY

BEKÖVETKEZÉSE ESETÉN. A javított vagy kicserélt készülékekre 90 napos garancia vonatkozik. Ha a küldött egység még az eredeti garanciaidő alá esik, akkor az új garancia 90 nap vagy az eredeti egyéves garancia vége, attól függően, hogy melyik hosszabb.

Garanciális szolgáltatás keresése előtt kérjük, tekintse át a support.garmin.com weboldalon elérhető online súgóforrásokat. Amennyiben az említett források alkalmazása után a készülék továbbra sem működik megfelelően, forduljon a vásárlás eredeti országában található hivatalos Garmin szervizletésményhez, illetve kövesse a support.garmin.com weboldalon található utasításokat a garanciális szolgáltatások igénybevételeéhez. Ha az Egyesült Államokban tartózkodik, érdeklődhét az 1-800-800-1020 telefonszámon is.

A vásárlás eredeti országának területén kívüli garanciális szolgáltatás igénybevétele esetén a termékinálatokban jelen lévő különbségek, illetve az alkalmazandó szabványok, jogszabályok és előírások miatt a Garmin nem garantálja a termék javításához vagy cseréjéhez szükséges alkatrészek és termékek elérhetőségét. Ebben az esetben a Garmin saját belátása szerint, valamint az alkalmazandó jogszabályok függvényében megjavíthatja vagy kicserélheti a terméket ahhoz hasonló Garmin termékekkel és alkatrészekkel, illetve arra kötelezheti Önt, hogy a terméket elküldje a vásárlás eredeti országában található hivatalos Garmin szervizletésménybe, vagy egy másik, a termék szervizelésének elvégzésére alkalmas országban található hivatalos Garmin szervizletésménybe. Utóbbi esetben Ön tartozik felelősséggel az összes alkalmazandó importra- és exportra vonatkozó törvény betartásáért, illetve mindennemű vámkezelési illeték, áfa, szállítási költség, valamint egyéb kapcsolódó adóterher és díj megfizetéséért. Bizonyos esetekben előfordulhat, hogy a Garmin és forgalmazói nem képesek a termék szervizelésének elvégzésére egy, a vásárlás eredeti országának területén kívül eső országban, illetve az ezen országban alkalmazandó szabványok, jogszabályok vagy előírások miatt nem képesek visszajuttatni Önnek a megjavított vagy kicserélt készüléket az adott országba.

Online árverésen vásárolt termékek: Az online árverésen vásárolt termékekre árengedmény és a Garmin által nyújtott garancia más különleges ajánlatai nem vonatkoznak. Online árverésről szóló igazolások nem alkalmasak a garanciális jogosultság elbírálásához. Garanciális szolgáltatás igénybevételehez az eredeti kereskedő által kiadott vásárlási blokk eredeti példánya szükséges. Garmin nem pótolja a hiányzó alkatrészeket online árverés útján megszerzett termék esetében.

Nemzetközi vásárlás: Az Egyesült Államok területén kívüli vásárolt termékekre – az országtól függően – a nemzetközi viszonteladók külön garanciát adhatnak. Ezt a garanciát (ha van ilyen) az országon belül működő viszonteladó biztosítja, aki helyi szervizelést is nyújt a készülékre. A viszonteladói garancia kizárólag a viszonteladás szándékolt területére érvényes.

POMEMBNE INFORMACIJE O VARNOSTI IN IZDELKU

⚠ OPOZORILO

Neupoštevanje naslednjih opozoril lahko privede do nesreče ali zdravstvenega zapleta s smrtnim izidom ali hudimi telesnimi poškodbami.

Opozorila o baterijah

V tej napravi lahko uporabljate litij-ionsko baterijo.

Če teh smernic ne upoštevate, lahko skrajšate življenjsko dobo baterij ali tvegate poškodbe naprave, požar, kemične opekline, iztekanje elektrolita in/ali telesne poškodbe.

- Naprave ali baterij ne razstavljajte, spreminjajte, predelujte, prebadajte ali poškodujete.
- Ne odstranite ali poskušajte odstraniti baterij, ki jih uporabniki ne morejo zamenjati.
- Naprave ali baterij ne izpostavljajte ognju, eksplozijam ali drugim nevarnostim.

Zdravstvena opozorila

- Če imate srčni spodbujevalnik ali drugo vsajeno elektronsko napravo, se pred uporabo merilnika srčnega utripa posvetujte s svojim zdravnikom.
- Optični merilnik srčnega utripa na zapestju Garmin oddaja zeleno svetlobo in občasno utripne. Če imate epilepsijo ali ste občutljivi na utripajoče luči, se posvetujte z zdravnikom.
- Preden začnete izvajati ali spreminjati kateri koli program vadbe, se obrnite na svojega zdravnika.
- Naprava Garmin, dodatna oprema, merilnik srčnega utripa in s tem povezani podatki so namenjeni le uporabi za rekreativne namene ter niso namenjeni uporabi za zdravstvene namene in niso namenjeni diagnozi, spremljanju, pregledu, zdravljenju ali preprečevanju bolezní ali zdravstvenih stanj.
- Odčitki srčnega utripa so samo informativni. Za posledice morebitnih napačnih odčitkov ne odgovarjamo.
- Čeprav tehnologija optičnega merilnika srčnega utripa na zapestju Garmin običajno natančno oceni uporabnikov srčni utrip, ima omejitve, zaradi katerih so lahko nekateri odčitki srčnega utripa v določenih razmerah nenatančni, in sicer te razmere vključujejo uporabnikove telesne lastnosti, prileganje naprave ter vrsto in intenzivnost dejavnosti.
- Merilniki aktivnosti Garmin delujejo na podlagi senzorjev, ki spremljajo vaše gibanje in druge parametre. Podatki in informacije, ki jih zagotavljajo te naprave, vključno s podatki o številu korakov, spanju, razdalji, srčnem utripu in kalorijah, naj bi bili natančna ocena vaše aktivnosti in izmerjenih parametrov, vendar se lahko zgodi, da niso popolnoma točni.

OBVESTILO

Neupoštevanje naslednjega obvestila lahko privede do telesnih poškodb ali materialne škode ali pa lahko negativno vpliva na delovanje naprave.

Opombe o baterijah

- Naprave ne pustite izpostavljene viru toplote ali na visoki temperaturi, na primer na soncu v nenadzorovanem vozilu. Če želite preprečiti možnost poškodb, ob izstopu odstranite napravo iz vozila ali pa jo postavite izven neposredne sončne svetlobe, na primer v predal za drobnarije.
- Naprave ne uporabljajte izven temperaturnih obsegov, navedenih v tiskanem priročniku v embalaži izdelka.
- Če naprave shranite za dlje časa, jo shranite v temperaturnih obsegih, navedenih v tiskanem priročniku v embalaži izdelka.
- Ne uporabljajte napajalnega in/ali podatkovnega kabla, ki ga ni odobrila ali dobavila družba Garmin.
- Za odlaganje naprave ali baterij v skladu z veljavnimi zakoni in predpisi se obrnite na lokalno službo za odstranjevanje odpadkov.

Okoljski programi za izdelke

Informacije o programih družbe Garmin za recikliranje izdelkov in programih WEEE, RoHS, REACH ter drugih programih za skladnost si lahko ogledate na www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Izjava o skladnosti

Družba Garmin izjavlja, da je ta izdelek v skladu z Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem spletnem naslovu: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Omejeno jamstvo

TO OMEJENO JAMSTVO VAM DODELUJE DOLOČENE ZAKONSKE PRAVICE, POLEG TEGA PA IMATE MORDA TUDI DRUGE ZAKONSKE PRAVICE, KI SO ODVISNE OD ZVEZNE DRŽAVE (ALI DRŽAVE ALI POKRAJINE). DRUŽBA GARMIN NE IZKLJUČUJE, OMEJUJE ALI ODVZEMA DRUGIH ZAKONSKIH PRAVIC, KI JIH MORDA IMATE V SKLADU Z ZAKONODAJO SVOJE ZVEZNE DRŽAVE (ALI DRŽAVE ALI POKRAJINE). ZA POPOLNO RAZUMEVANJE PRAVIC SI OGLEDJTE ZAKONODAJO SVOJE ZVEZNE DRŽAVE, DRŽAVE ALI POKRAJINE.

Izdelki, ki niso namenjeni uporabi v letalih, imajo jamstvo, da bodo brez okvar materiala ali tovarniških napak eno leto od dneva nakupa. V tem obdobju bo Garmin pod lastnimi pogoji popravil ali zamenjal vse sestavne dele, ki so del običajne uporabe. Stroški za nadomestne dele ali delo pri tovrstnih popravilih in zamenjavi se ne zaračunajo stranki, če stranka prevzame stroške transporta. To omejeno jamstvo ne velja za: (i) kozmetične poškodbe, na primer praske, odrgnine in udrtine; (ii) potrošne dele, na primer baterije, razen če je do poškodb prišlo zaradi okvar materiala ali neustrezne izdelave; (iii) poškodbe, ki so posledica nesreč, zlorabe, nepravilne uporabe, vode, poplave, požara ali drugih naravnih ali zunanjih vzrokov; (iv) poškodbe, ki jih je povzročilo servisiranje oseb, ki niso pooblašteni serviserji družbe Garmin; (v) poškodbe izdelka, ki je bil prilagojen ali spremenjen brez pisnega dovoljenja družbe Garmin ali (vi) poškodbe izdelka, povezane z napajalnimi in/ali podatkovnimi kablji, ki jih ne dobavi družba Garmin. Poleg tega si Garmin pridržuje pravico do zavrnitve jamstvenih zahtevkov za izdelke ali storitve, ki so bile pridobljene in/ali uporabljane v nasprotju z zakoni katere koli države. Navigacijski izdelki Garmin so namenjeni le za uporabo kot potovalni pripomoček in jih ne smete uporabljati v namene, pri katerih je potrebno natančno merjenje smeri, razdalje, lokacije ali zemeljskega površja. Garmin ne jamči za natančnost ali celovitost podatkov zemljevidov.

To omejeno jamstvo prav tako ne velja za, kakršno koli poslabšanje delovanja katerega koli navigacijskega izdelka Garmin, ki je posledica njegove uporabe v bližini katerega koli telefona ali druge naprave, ki uporablja zemeljsko širokopasovno omrežje, ki je blizu frekvencam, ki jih uporablja kateri koli globalni navigacijski satelitski sistem (GNSS), na primer globalna storitev za določanje položaja (GPS). Prav tako za takšno poslabšanje ni odgovorna družba Garmin. Uporaba takih naprav lahko moti prejemanje signalov GNSS.

JAMSTVA IN PRAVNA SREDSTVA, NAVEDENA V TEM OMEJENEM JAMSTVU, V NAJVEČJEM OBSEGU, KI GA DOVOLJUJE VELJAVNA ZAKONODAJA, IZKLJUČUJEJO IN NADOMEŠČAJO VSA OSTALA JAMSTVA IN PRAVNA SREDSTVA, KI SO IZRAŽENA, NAKAZANA, ZAKONSKO ALI KAKO DRUGAČE DOLOČENA TER JIH DRUŽBA GARMIN IZREČNO ZAVRAČA, KAR MED DRUGIM VKLJUČUJE VSA NAKAZANA JAMSTVA GLEDE PRIMERNOSTI ZA PRODAJO ALI DOLOČEN NAMEN, ZAKONSKA PRAVNA SREDSTVA ALI DRUGE DOLOČBE. TO OMEJENO JAMSTVO VAM DODELUJE DOLOČENE ZAKONSKE PRAVICE, POLEG TEGA PA IMATE MORDA TUDI DRUGE ZAKONSKE PRAVICE, KI SO ODVISNE OD ZVEZNE DRŽAVE ALI DRŽAVE. ČE NAKAZANIH JAMSTEV NI MOGOČE ZAVRNITI V SKLADU Z ZAKONODAJO VAŠE ZVEZNE DRŽAVE ALI DRŽAVE, JE OBDOBJE VELJAVNOSTI TAKIH JAMSTEV OMEJENO Z OBDOBJEM VELJAVNOSTI TEGA OMEJENEGA JAMSTVA. NEKATERE ZVEZNE DRŽAVE (DRŽAVE IN POKRAJINE) NE DOVOLJUJEJO OMEJITEV OBDOBJA VELJAVNOSTI NAKAZANIH JAMSTEV, ZATO ZGORNJA OMEJITEV ZA VAS MORDA NE VELJA.

DRUŽBA GARMIN V PRIMERU ZAHTEVKA ZARADI KRŠITVE GARANCIJSKIH OBVEZNOSTI V NOBENEM PRIMERU NI ODGOVORNA ZA NAKLJUČNO, POSEBNO, POSREDNO ALI POSLEDIČNO ŠKODO, KI IZHAJA IZ UPORABE, NEPRAVILNE UPORABE ALI NEZMOŽNOSTI UPORABE IZDELKA ALI OKVAR IZDELKA. NEKATERE ZVEZNE DRŽAVE (TER DRŽAVE IN POKRAJINE) NE DOVOLJUJEJO IZKLJUČITVE NAKLJUČNE ALI POSLEDIČNE ŠKODE, ZATO ZGORNJE OMEJITVE ZA VAS MORDA NE VELJAJO.

Če v obdobju veljavnosti jamstva predložite zahtevek za jamstveni servis v skladu s tem omejenim jamstvom, družba Garmin po lastni presoji (i) popravi napravo z novimi ali že uporabljenimi deli, ki izpolnjujejo standarde kakovosti družbe Garmin, (ii) nadomesti napravo z novo ali obnovljeno napravo, ki izpolnjuje standarde kakovosti družbe Garmin, ali (iii) zamenja napravo za celotno povračilo stroškov nakupa. TO JE VAŠE EDINO IN IZKLJUČNO PRAVNO SREDSTVO V PRIMERU KRŠITVE JAMSTVENIH DOLOČIL. Obdobje veljavnosti jamstva za popravljene ali nadomeščene naprave je 90 dni. Če za poslano enoto še vedno velja izvirno jamstvo, novo jamstvo velja 90 dni ali do konca izvirnega enoletnega jamstva, pri čemer se upošteva daljše obdobje.

Preden predložite zahtevek za jamstveni servis, si oglejte spletne vire za pomoč, ki so na voljo na spletnem naslovu support.garmin.com. Če naprava po uporabi teh sredstev še vedno ne deluje pravilno, se obrnite na pooblaščen servis družbe Garmin v državi nakupa ali sledite navodilom na spletnem naslovu support.garmin.com za uveljavljanje jamstvenega servisa. Če ste v Združenih državah, lahko tudi pokličete telefonsko številko 1-800-800-1020.

Če želite predložiti zahtevek za jamstveni servis zunaj države nakupa, družba Garmin zaradi različnih ponudb izdelka ter veljavnih standardov, zakonov in predpisov ne more zagotoviti, da bodo deli in izdelki, potrebni za popravilo ali nadomestitev izdelka, na voljo. V tem primeru lahko družba Garmin po lastni presoji in v skladu z veljavnimi zakoni popravi ali nadomesti izdelek s primerljivimi izdelki in deli družbe Garmin ali zahteva, da izdelek pošljete pooblaščenemu servisu družbe Garmin v državi nakupa ali pooblaščenemu servisu družbe Garmin v drugi državi, ki lahko opravi servis izdelka, pri čemer ste odgovorni za izpolnitev skladnosti z vsemi veljavnimi zakoni in predpisi o uvozu in izvozu ter plačilo vseh carin, davka na dodano vrednost, stroškov pošiljanja in drugih s tem povezanih davkov in prispevkov. V nekaterih primerih družba Garmin in prodajalci njenih izdelkov morda ne bodo mogli opraviti servisa izdelka v državi, ki ni država nakupa, ali vam vrniti popravljeno ali nadomeščeno izdelka v to državo zaradi standardov, zakonov ali predpisov, ki veljajo v njej.

Nakupi na spletnih dražbah: izdelki, kupljeni prek spletnih dražb, ne izpolnjujejo pogojev za povračila stroškov ali drugih posebnih ponudb družbe Garmin. Potrdila o spletnih dražbah ne veljajo za potrditve garancije. Da bi pridobili jamstveni servis, potrebujete original ali kopijo računa izvirnega prodajalca. Garmin ne bo nadomestil manjkajočih sestavnih delov iz kompletov, ki ste jih kupili na spletni dražbi.

Mednarodni nakupi: za nakupe izven Združenih držav je, odvisno od države, morda na voljo ločeno jamstvo, ki ga zagotovijo mednarodni prodajalci. V tem primeru jamstvo zagotovi lokalni prodajalec v državi nakupa, ki tudi zagotovi lokalni servis za napravo. Jamstva prodajalca veljajo samo na območjih predvidene prodaje.

DŮLEŽITÉ INFORMÁCIE O BEZPEČNOSTI A PRODUKTE

⚠ VAROVANIE

Nedodržiavanie nasledujúcich upozornení môže viesť k nehode alebo zdravotnej udalosti a následnej smrti alebo vážnemu zraneniu.

Upozornenia v spojitosti s batériami

V tomto zariadení môžete použiť lítium-iónovú batériu.

Ak tieto usmernenia nebudete dodržiavať, môže dôjsť k skráteniu životnosti batérií alebo to môže predstavovať riziko poškodenia zariadenia, vzniku požiaru, poľepenia chemickou látkou, úniku elektrolytu a/alebo zranenia.

- Batérie ani zariadenie nerozoberajte, neupravujte, neperáčajte, neperforujte ani nepoškodzujeť.
- Batériu, ktorá nie je určená na výmenu používateľom, nevyberajte a ani sa o jej vybrať nepokúšajte.
- Batérie ani zariadenie nevystavujte ohňu, výbuchu alebo iným nebezpečenstvám.

Zdravotné upozornenia

- Ak máte kardiostimulátor alebo iné implantované elektronické zariadenie, pred použitím monitora srdcového tepu sa poraďte s lekárom.
- Optický merač srdcového tepu na zápästí Garmin vyžaruje zelené svetlo a občas bliká. Poradte sa s lekárom, ak máte epilepsiu alebo ste citliví na blikajúce svetlá.
- Pred zahájením alebo zmenou každého programu cvičenia sa poraďte s lekárom.
- Zariadenie Garmin, príslušenstvo, monitor tepu a príslušné údaje sa majú využívať len na rekreačné účely, nie na lekárske účely. Nie sú určené na diagnostiku, sledovanie, liečbu ani prevenciu ochorení a symptómov.
- Merania srdcového tepu slúžia len ako referencia a nezodpovedáme za dôsledky spôsobené chýbnymi meraniami.
- Hoci optická technológia merania tepu na zápästí Garmin bežne poskytuje presný odhad hodnoty srdcového tepu používateľa, vyznačuje sa charakteristickými obmedzeniami, ktoré môžu spôsobiť nepresnosť merania tepu za určitých podmienok, medzi ktoré patria telesné vlastnosti používateľa, správne nasadenie zariadenia a typ a intenzita činnosti.
- Zariadenia Garmin na sledovanie aktivity využívajú snímače, ktoré sledujú váš pohyb a iné údaje. Údaje a informácie získané pomocou týchto zariadení sú určené na presný odhad činnosti a monitorovanej charakteristiky, nemusia však byť úplne presné, čo platí aj o hodnotách počtu krokov, spánku, vzdialenosti, tepu a údajoch o kalóriách.

OZNÁMENIE

Nedodržiavanie nasledujúcich upozornení môže viesť k ujme na zdraví, škode na majetku alebo môže negatívne ovplyvniť funkčnosť zariadenia.

Poznámky k batérii

- Zariadenie neponechávajte v blízkosti tepelných zdrojov ani v oblastiach s vysokou teplotou, ako napr. na priamom slnečnom svetle alebo v opustenom vozidle. Ak chcete predísť riziku poškodenia, vyberte zariadenie z vozidla alebo ho uskladnite mimo dosah priameho slnečného svetla, napr. v príručnej skrinke.
- Neobsluhujte zariadenie mimo teplotného rozsahu uvedeného v príručke, ktorú nájdete v balení produktu.
- Ak chcete zariadenie uskladniť na dlhší čas, skladujte ho v teplotnom rozsahu uvedenom v príručke, ktorú nájdete v balení produktu.
- Nepoužívajte napájacie alebo dátové káble, ktoré nie sú schválené alebo dodávané spoločnosťou Garmin.
- Ak chcete zariadenie/batérie zlikvidovať v súlade s príslušnými miestnymi zákonmi a nariadeniami, obráťte sa na miestne oddelenie likvidácie odpadu.

Ekologické programy produktu

Informácie o programe recyklácie produktu od spoločnosti Garmin a WEEE, RoHS, REACH a iných programoch súladu nájdete na stránke www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Vyhlasenie o zhode

Spoločnosť Garmin týmto vyhlasuje, že tento produkt je v súlade so smernicou 2014/53/EÚ. Plné znenie vyhlásenia o zhode EÚ je dostupné na nasledujúcej internetovej adrese: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Obmedzená záruka

Z TEJTO OBMEDZENEJ ZÁRUKY VÁM VYPLÝVAJÚ ŠPECIFICKÉ ZÁKONNÉ PRÁVA A MÔŽU SA NA VÁS VZŤAHOVAŤ AJ ĎALŠIE ZÁKONNÉ PRÁVA, KTORÉ SA LIŠIA V ZÁVISLOSTI OD ŠTÁTU (PRÍPADNE KRAJINY ALEBO PROVINCIIE). SPOLOČNOSŤ GARMIN NEVYLUČUJE, NEOBMEDZUJE ANI DOČASNE NEVYLUČUJE INÉ ZÁKONNÉ PRÁVA, KTORÉ VÁM MÔŽU VYPLÝVAŤ Z PRÁVNÝCH PREDPISOV VÁŠHO ŠTÁTU (PRÍPADNE KRAJINY ALEBO PROVINCIIE). AK SA CHCETE DOKLADNE OBOZNÁMIŤ SO SVOJIMI PRÁVAMI, MALI BY STE SI PREČITAŤ PRÁVNE PREDPISY SVOJHO ŠTÁTU, KRAJINY ALEBO PROVINCIIE.

Na neletecké produkty sa vzťahuje záruka, že sa na nich neobjavia materiálne poruchy ani nedokonalosti vyhotovenia po období jedného roka odo dňa zakúpenia. V tomto období bude spoločnosť Garmin podľa vlastného uváženia opravovať alebo vymieňať všetky komponenty, ktoré zlyhajú pri bežnom používaní. Zákazníkovi sa za tieto opravy alebo výmeny nebudú účtovať poplatky za prácu ani dielce, pričom zákazník bude uhrádzať len všetky prepravné náklady. Táto obmedzená záruka sa nevzťahuje na: (i) kozmetické poškodenia, ako sú škrabance, vruby a zárezy; (ii) spotrebné súčasti, ako sú batérie, za predpokladu, že nedošlo k poškodeniu výrobku z dôvodu chyby materiálu alebo dielenského vyhotovenia; (iii) škody v dôsledku nehôd, hrubého používania, nenáležitého používania, vody, záplavy, požiaru alebo iných prírodných javov alebo vonkajších príčin; (iv) škody spôsobené servisným zásahom vykonaným osobou, ktorá nie je oprávneným poskytovateľom servisných služieb spoločnosti Garmin; (v) poškodenia výrobku, ktorý bol modifikovaný alebo pozmienený bez písomného súhlasu spoločnosti Garmin ani na (vi) poškodenia výrobku, ktorý bol pripojený k zdroju napájania alebo k dátovým káblom, ktoré nedodáva spoločnosť Garmin. Okrem toho si spoločnosť Garmin vyhradzuje právo zamietnuť záručné nároky voči výrobkom a službám, ktoré boli nadobudnuté alebo sa používajú v rozpore so zákonmi príslušnej krajiny. Navigačné produkty Garmin sú určené len na to, aby slúžili ako pomôcka pri cestovaní, a nesmú sa používať na žiadny účel, ktorý by vyžadoval presné meranie smeru, vzdialenosti, polohy alebo topografické merania. Spoločnosť Garmin nezaručuje presnosť ani úplnosť mapových údajov.

Táto obmedzená záruka sa taktiež nevzťahuje na a spoločnosť Garmin nezodpovedá za zníženie výkonu žiadneho navigačného výrobku od spoločnosti Garmin spôsobené v dôsledku používania výrobku v blízkosti telefónu alebo iného zariadenia, ktoré používa terestriálnu širokopásmovú sieť pracujúcu na podobných frekvenciách ako Globálny navigačný satelitný systém (GNSS), napr. Globálny lokalizačný systém (GPS). Používanie týchto zariadení môže zoslabiť príjem signálov systému GNSS.

ZÁRUKY A NÁPRAVY OBSIAHNUTÉ V TEJTO OBMEDZENEJ ZÁRUKU SÚ V MAXIMÁLNO MŮŽNOM ROZSAHU POVOLENOM PLATNÝMI ZÁKONMI VÝHRADNÉ A NAHRÁDZAJÚ AKÉKOL'VEK INÉ ZÁRUKY A NÁPRAVY A SPOLOČNOSŤ GARMIN VÝSLOVNE VYLUČUJE AKÉKOL'VEK INÉ ZÁRUKY A NÁPRAVY, ČI UŽ VÝSLOVNE, IMPLIKOVANÉ, ŠTATUTÁRNE ALEBO INÉ, VRÁTANE (NIE VŠAK VÝHRADNE) IMPLIKOVANÝCH ZÁRUK OBCHODOVATELNOSTI ALEBO VHODNOSTI NA KONKRÉTNY ÚČEL, ŠTATUTÁRNEJ ALEBO INEJ NÁPRAVY. Z TEJTO OBMEDZENEJ ZÁRUKY VÁM VYPLÝVAJÚ ŠPECIFICKÉ ZÁKONNÉ PRÁVA A MÔŽU SA NA VÁS VZŤAHOVAŤ AJ ĎALŠIE ZÁKONNÉ PRÁVA, KTORÉ SA LIŠIA V ZÁVISLOSTI OD ŠTÁTU A KRAJINY. IMPLIKOVANÉ ZÁRUKY, KTORÉ NA ZÁKLADE PRÁVNÝCH PREDPISOV VÁŠHO ŠTÁTU ALEBO KRAJINY NEMOŽNO VYLÚČIŤ, SÚ ČASOVO OBMEDZENÉ NA DOBU PLATNOSTI TEJTO OBMEDZENEJ ZÁRUKY. V NIEKTORÝCH ŠTÁTOCH (A KRAJINÁCH A PROVINCIÁCH) NIE SÚ POVOLENÉ OBMEDZENIA TÝKAJÚCE SA DOBY PLATNOSTI IMPLIKOVANEJ ZÁRUKY, TAKŽE VYŠŠIE UVEDENÉ USTANOVENIA SA NA VÁS NEMUSIA VZŤAHOVAŤ.

V PRÍPADE SŤAŽNOSTI NA PORUŠENIE ZÁRUKY SPOLOČNOSŤ GARMIN ZA ŽIADNYCH OKOLNOSTÍ NEPONESIE ZODPOVEDNOSŤ ZA ŽIADNE VEDĽAJŠIE, MIMORIADNE, NEPRIAME ANI NÁSLEDNÉ ŠKODY VYPLYVAJÚCE Z POUŽÍVANIA ALEBO NESPRÁVNEHO POUŽÍVANIA TOHTO PRODUKTU, Z NEMOŽNOSTI POUŽÍVAŤ TENTO PRODUKT ALEBO SPOSOBENÉ CHYBAMI V PRODUKTE, V NIEKTORÝCH ŠTÁTOCH (A KRAJINÁCH A PROVINCIÁCH) NIE SÚ POVOLENÉ VÝNIMKY TÝKAJÚCE SA VEDĽAJŠÍCH ALEBO NÁSLEDNÝCH ŠKÔD, TAKŽE VYŠŠIE UVEDENÉ USTANOVENIA SA NA VÁS NEMUSIA VZŤAHOVAŤ.

Ak počas záručného obdobia predložíte žiadosť o záručný servis v súlade s touto obmedzenou zárukou, spoločnosť Garmin podľa vlastného uváženia: (i) zariadenie opraví s použitím nových dielov alebo už použitých dielov, ktoré spĺňajú kvalitatívne štandardy spoločnosti Garmin, (ii) vymení zariadenie za nové zariadenie alebo za repasované zariadenie spĺňajúce kvalitatívne štandardy spoločnosti Garmin, alebo (iii) vám za zariadenie vráti plnú výšku nákupnej ceny. TAKÁTO NÁPRAVA BUDE VAŠIM VYLÚČNÝM A JEDINÝM NÁPRAVNÝM PROSTRIEDKOM V PRÍPADE VÝSKYTU

PORUCHY SPADAJÚCEJ DO PÔSOBNOSTI ZÁRUKY. Na opravené alebo náhradné zariadenia sa vzťahuje 90-dňová záruka. Ak sa na zaslanú jednotku stále vzťahuje pôvodná záruka, potom je dĺžka novej záruky 90 dní alebo obdobie do konca pôvodnej jednoročnej záruky (pričom platí dlhšie z uvedených období).

Skôr než vyhľadáte záručný servis, prejdite na webové stránky support.garmin.com a prečítajte si zdroje online pomocníka. Ak zariadenie nefunguje správne ani po využití týchto zdrojov, obráťte sa na autorizované servisné stredisko spoločnosti Garmin v krajine, kde ste si produkt pôvodne zakúpili, alebo postupujte podľa pokynov na získanie záručného servisu uvedených na webových stránkach support.garmin.com. Ak sa nachádzate v Spojených štátoch, môžete tiež zavolať na číslo 1-800-800-1020.

Ak hľadáte záručný servis inde než v krajine, kde ste produkt pôvodne zakúpili, pre rozdiely v ponuke produktov a rozdielne platné štandardy, právne predpisy a nariadenia spoločnosť Garmin nemôže zaručiť dostupnosť dielov a produktov potrebných na opravu alebo výmenu produktu. V takom prípade môže spoločnosť Garmin podľa vlastného uváženia a v súlade s platnými právnymi predpismi produkt opraviť s pomocou porovnatelných dielov alebo nahradiť porovnatelným produktom Garmin, alebo vás môže požiadať, aby ste produkt poslali do autorizovaného servisného strediska Garmin v krajine, kde ste produkt pôvodne zakúpili, prípadne do autorizovaného servisného strediska Garmin v inej krajine, kde sa poskytuje servis na váš produkt. Vtedy bude vašou povinnosťou postupovať v súlade s platnými právnymi predpismi a nariadeniami o dovoze a vývoze a zaplatiť všetky colné poplatky, DPH, poplatky za prepravu a ďalšie súvisiace dane a poplatky. V niektorých prípadoch spoločnosť Garmin a jej predajcovia nemusia byť schopní poskytnúť servisné služby na váš produkt, prípadne vám vrátiť opravený alebo náhradný produkt inde než v krajine, kde ste produkt pôvodne zakúpili, a to z dôvodu platných štandardov, právnych predpisov alebo nariadení v danej krajine.

Nákupy v on-line aukciách: Na produkty zakúpené prostredníctvom on-line aukcií sa nevzťahujú zľavy a iné špeciálne ponuky záručného krytia od spoločnosti Garmin. Potvrdenia z on-line aukcií nemožno predložiť ako dôkaz potrebný na overenie záruky. Ak si chcete uplatniť nárok na záručný servis, je potrebné predložiť originál alebo kópiu dokladu o zakúpení od pôvodného predajcu. Spoločnosť Garmin nebude poskytovať náhradu za komponenty chýbajúce v akomkoľvek balení zakúpenom prostredníctvom online aukcie.

Medzinárodné nákupy: Medzinárodní distribútori môžu na zariadenia zakúpené mimo USA v závislosti od príslušnej krajiny ponúkať samostatnú záruku. V prípade relevantnosti túto záruku poskytuje miestny vnútroštátny distribútor a tento distribútor poskytuje aj lokálny servis na toto zariadenie. Záruky od distribútora sú platné len v oblasti príslušnej distribúcie.

ПРАВИЛА ТЕХНИКИ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ И СВЕДЕНИЯ ОБ ИЗДЕЛИИ

⚠ ОСТОРОЖНО

Пренебрежение следующими предупреждениями может привести к несчастному случаю или возникновению риска для здоровья и, как следствие, к получению серьезных травм или летальному исходу.

Предупреждения по использованию батареи

В это устройство можно устанавливать литий-ионный аккумулятор.

Несоблюдение данных указаний может привести к сокращению срока службы элементов питания или стать потенциальной причиной повреждения устройства, возгорания, химического ожога, протекания электролита и/или травмирования.

- Не разбирайте, не модифицируйте, не модернизируйте, не протыкайте и не повреждайте устройство или элементы питания.
- Не извлекайте и не пытайтесь извлечь батарею, не предназначенную для самостоятельной замены пользователем.
- Не подвергайте устройству или батарее воздействию огня, взрывов и пр.

Предупреждения об опасности для здоровья

- Если у вас имеется кардиостимулятор или иное имплантированное электронное устройство, прежде чем использовать пульсометр, проконсультируйтесь с врачом.
- Оптический наручный пульсометр Garmin излучает зеленый свет и иногда мигает. Проконсультируйтесь со своим лечащим врачом, если вы больны эпилепсией или у вас повышенная чувствительность к мигающему свету.
- Перед выполнением или изменением программы тренировок проконсультируйтесь со своим лечащим врачом.
- Устройство Garmin, аксессуары, пульсометр и связанные с ними данные предназначены только для использования в рекреационных целях. Они не предназначены для использования в медицинских целях, для диагностики, наблюдения, лечения или профилактики каких-либо заболеваний.
- Точность данных пульсометра не гарантируется. Производитель не несет ответственности за последствия неверно считанных данных.
- Технология оптического наручного пульсометра Garmin, как правило, обеспечивает точную оценку частоты пульса пользователя, но этой технологии также свойственны определенные ограничения, из-за которых показания частоты пульса могут быть неточными при определенных условиях, включая физическое состояние пользователя, посядку устройства, тип и интенсивность занятия.
- Устройство Garmin для отслеживания активности построены на основе датчиков, фиксирующих перемещение пользователя и другие показатели. Данные и сведения, предоставляемые этими устройствами могут достаточно точно отражать активность и отслеживаемые показатели, но быть не полностью точными, включая количество шагов, данные о сне, расстоянии, частоте пульса и калориях.

УВЕДОМЛЕНИЕ

Пренебрежение следующим предупреждением может привести к получению травм или повреждению имущества, либо оказать негативное влияние на функционирование устройства.

Замечания по использованию батарей

- Не подвергайте устройство воздействию высоких температур, например, не оставляйте его в жаркий солнечный день в припаркованном автомобиле. Во избежание повреждений храните устройство вне зоны воздействия прямых солнечных лучей, например, в бардачке автомобиля.
- Не используйте устройство за пределами допустимого температурного диапазона, указанного в печатном руководстве из упаковки прибора.
- При длительном хранении соблюдайте допустимый температурный диапазон, указанный в печатном руководстве из упаковки прибора.
- Не используйте кабель питания и/или кабель передачи данных, не одобренный или не поставляемый компанией Garmin.
- По вопросам утилизации устройства и элементов питания в соответствии с применимыми законами и нормативными требованиями обратитесь в местную службу по переработке отходов.

Программы утилизации продуктов

Информацию о программе утилизации продуктов Garmin и о соответствии требованиям директив WEEE, RoHS, REACH и др. см. на веб-сайте www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Заявление о соответствии

Компания Garmin заявляет, что данное устройство соответствует всем положениям директивы 2014/53/ЕС. Полный текст Декларации о соответствии требованиям ЕС доступен по следующему адресу в Интернете: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Ограниченная гарантия

НАСТОЯЩАЯ ОГРАНИЧЕННАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ ПРЕДОСТАВЛЯЕТ ВАМ ОПРЕДЕЛЕННЫЕ ЮРИДИЧЕСКИЕ ПРАВА; КРОМЕ ТОГО, ВАМ МОГУТ ПРЕДОСТАВЛЯТЬСЯ ДРУГИЕ ЮРИДИЧЕСКИЕ ПРАВА В ЗАВИСИМОСТИ ОТ СТРАНЫ (ИЛИ РЕГИОНА). КОМПАНИЯ GARMIN НЕ ИСКЛЮЧАЕТ, ОГРАНИЧИВАЕТ ИЛИ ПРИОСТАНАВЛИВАЕТ ДРУГИЕ ЮРИДИЧЕСКИЕ ПРАВА, КОТОРЫМИ ВЫ МОЖЕТЕ ОБЛАДАТЬ СОГЛАСНО ПРИМЕНИМОМУ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВУ ВАШЕЙ СТРАНЫ (ИЛИ РЕГИОНА). ДЛЯ ПОЛНОГО ПОНИМАНИЯ СВОИХ ПРАВ НЕОБХОДИМО ОЗНАКОМИТЬСЯ С ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ СВОЕЙ СТРАНЫ ИЛИ РЕГИОНА.

В материалах и качестве изготовления изделий, за исключением устройств для авиации, гарантируется отсутствие дефектов в течение одного года с даты приобретения. В течение этого периода компания Garmin будет исключительно по своему усмотрению выполнять ремонт или замену компонентов, вышедших из строя при нормальной эксплуатации. Такой ремонт или замена выполняется без взимания стоимости деталей и работы с покупателя при условии, что он оплатит любые транспортные расходы. Настоящая ограниченная гарантия не распространяется на: (i) косметические дефекты, например царапины, засечки и вмятины; (ii) расходные материалы, например батареи, за исключением случаев, когда повреждение изделия вызвано дефектом материалов или качества изготовления; (iii) повреждения, ставшие следствием аварии, несоблюдения инструкций, неправильного использования, попадания воды, наводнения, пожара и прочих природных бедствий и явлений или внешних факторов; (iv) повреждения, вызванные техническим обслуживанием, выполненным лицами, не уполномоченными компанией Garmin; (v) повреждения изделия, которое было модифицировано или изменено без письменного разрешения компании Garmin, или (vi) повреждения изделия, к которому были подключены кабели питания и/или передачи данных, не поставляемые компанией Garmin. Кроме того, компания Garmin оставляет за собой право не принимать претензии по гарантии в отношении изделий или услуг, которые были приобретены и/или использовались в нарушение законодательства страны. Устройства для навигации Garmin предназначены для использования в качестве вспомогательного средства для навигации и не могут использоваться с целью точного измерения направления, расстояния, позиции или топографических величин. Компания Garmin не предоставляет никакой гарантии относительно точности или полноты картографических данных.

Настоящая ограниченная гарантия не распространяется на, а компания Garmin не несет ответственности за любое ухудшение рабочих характеристик любого навигационного устройства Garmin вследствие его использования в непосредственной близости от любого портативного терминала или другого оборудования наземной широкополосной сети, работающей в диапазоне частот, близком к диапазону частот любой глобальной навигационной спутниковой системы (GNSS), такой как служба глобального позиционирования (GPS). Использование таких устройств может создавать помехи для приема сигналов GNSS.

В МАКСИМАЛЬНОЙ СТЕПЕНИ, РАЗРЕШЕННОЙ ДЕЙСТВУЮЩИМ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ, ГАРАНТИИ И СРЕДСТВА ПРАВОВОЙ ЗАЩИТЫ, УКАЗАННЫЕ В НАСТОЯЩЕЙ ОГРАНИЧЕННОЙ ГАРАНТИИ, ЯВЛЯЮТСЯ ИСКЛЮЧИТЕЛЬНЫМИ И ЗАМЕНЯЮТ. А КОМПАНИЯ GARMIN ЯВНО ЗАЯВЛЯЕТ ОБ ОТКАЗЕ ОТ ПРЕДОСТАВЛЕНИЯ ЛЮБЫХ ДРУГИХ ГАРАНТИЙ И СРЕДСТВ ПРАВОВОЙ ЗАЩИТЫ, ЯВНЫЕ, ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫЕ, ПРЕДУСМОТРЕННЫЕ ЗАКОНОМ ИЛИ ИНЫМИ ДОКУМЕНТАМИ, ВКЛЮЧАЯ БЕЗ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ВСЕ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫЕ ГАРАНТИИ ОТНОСИТЕЛЬНО ПРИГОДНОСТИ ДЛЯ ПРОДАЖИ ИЛИ СООТВЕТСТВИЯ ОПРЕДЕЛЕННЫМ ЦЕЛЯМ, СТАТУТНО-ПРАВОВЫХ ИЛИ ИНЫХ СРЕДСТВ СУДЕБНОЙ ЗАЩИТЫ. НАСТОЯЩАЯ ОГРАНИЧЕННАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ ПРЕДОСТАВЛЯЕТ ВАМ ОПРЕДЕЛЕННЫЕ ЮРИДИЧЕСКИЕ ПРАВА; КРОМЕ ТОГО, ВАМ МОГУТ ПРЕДОСТАВЛЯТЬСЯ ДРУГИЕ ЮРИДИЧЕСКИЕ ПРАВА В ЗАВИСИМОСТИ ОТ СТРАНЫ ИЛИ РЕГИОНА. ЕСЛИ ОТКАЗ

ОТ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫХ ГАРАНТИЙ НЕВОЗМОЖЕН СОГЛАСНО ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВУ ВАШЕЙ СТРАНЫ ИЛИ РЕГИОНА, ТО ПЕРИОД ПРЕДОСТАВЛЕНИЯ ТАКИХ ГАРАНТИЙ ОГРАНИЧИВАЕТСЯ ПЕРИОДОМ ДЕЙСТВИЯ НАСТОЯЩЕЙ ОГРАНИЧЕННОЙ ГАРАНТИИ. В НЕКОТОРЫХ СТРАНАХ (И РЕГИОНАХ) НЕ ДОПУСКАЕТСЯ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ ПЕРИОДА ДЕЙСТВИЯ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМОЙ ГАРАНТИИ, ПОЭТОМУ ВЫШЕУКАЗАННЫЕ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ МОГУТ ОКАЗАТЬСЯ НЕПРИМЕНИМЫМИ.

ПРИ ПРЕДЪЯВЛЕНИИ ПРЕТЕНЗИИ О НАРУШЕНИИ ГАРАНТИИ КОМПАНИЯ GARMIN НИ ПРИ КАКИХ ОБСТОЯТЕЛЬСТВАХ НЕ НЕСЕТ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА ЛЮБЫЕ ПОБОЧНЫЕ, ФАКТИЧЕСКИЕ, НЕПРЯМЫЕ ИЛИ КОСВЕННЫЕ УБЫТКИ ВНЕ ЗАВИСИМОСТИ ОТ ТОГО, ВЫЗВАНЫ ЛИ ОНИ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ, НЕПРАВИЛЬНЫМ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ИЛИ НЕВОЗМОЖНОСТЬЮ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ ДАННОГО ИЗДЕЛИЯ, ЛИБО ДЕФЕКТАМИ ИЗДЕЛИЯ. В НЕКОТОРЫХ СТРАНАХ И РЕГИОНАХ ЗАПРЕЩЕНО ИСКЛЮЧЕНИЕ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА ПОБОЧНЫЙ ИЛИ КОСВЕННЫЙ УЩЕРБ. В ТАКИХ СЛУЧАЯХ ВЫШЕПРИВЕДЕННЫЕ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ НЕ МОГУТ БЫТЬ ПРИМЕНЕНЫ.

Если во время гарантийного периода вы отправите заявку на гарантийное обслуживание в соответствии с данной Ограниченной гарантией, то компания Garmin по своему усмотрению: (i) выполнит ремонт устройства, используя новые или бывшие в употреблении запчасти, которые отвечают стандартам качества Garmin, (ii) заменит устройством новым или отремонтированным устройством, которое отвечает стандартам качества Garmin, или (iii) вернет себе устройство в обмен на полное возмещение вам его стоимости. ТАКАЯ МЕРА ЯВЛЯЕТСЯ ЕДИНСТВЕННОЙ И ИСКЛЮЧИТЕЛЬНОЙ ДЛЯ КОМПЕНСАЦИИ ЛЮБОГО НАРУШЕНИЯ ГАРАНТИИ. На отремонтированные или замененные устройства предоставляется 90-дневная гарантия. Если на отправленное устройство еще распространяется исходная гарантия, то новая гарантия действительна в течение 90 дней или до конца исходной 1-летней гарантии, в зависимости от того, какой из указанных периодов длиннее.

Прежде чем искать пункты гарантийного обслуживания, ознакомьтесь с ресурсами справки в Интернете, доступными по адресу: support.garmin.com. Если ваше устройство не функционирует должным образом после применения этих ресурсов, свяжитесь с авторизованным сервисным центром Garmin в стране приобретения или следуйте инструкциям на странице support.garmin.com для получения гарантийного обслуживания. Если вы находитесь в Соединенных Штатах Америки, вы также можете позвонить по телефону 1-800-800-1020. Если вам необходимо гарантийное обслуживание устройства не в стране приобретения, компания Garmin не может гарантировать наличие запчастей и устройств, необходимых для ремонта или замены, по причине различий ассортимента товаров и применимых стандартов, требований законодательства и нормативных актов. В таком случае компания Garmin по собственному усмотрению и в соответствии с применимым законодательством может выполнить ремонт с помощью совместимых запчастей или осуществить замену на сопоставимое устройство Garmin или попросить вас отправить устройство в авторизованный сервисный центр Garmin в стране приобретения или в сервисный центр Garmin в другой стране, в которой могут выполнить сервисное обслуживание вашего устройства. В данном случае именно вы будете ответственны за соблюдение всех применимых законов и нормативных актов, касающихся импорта и экспорта, кроме того, оплата всех издержек, а именно: таможенных пошлин, НДС, стоимости доставки и других расходов, полностью ложится на вас. В некоторых случаях компания Garmin и ее дилеры не могут выполнить сервисное обслуживание вашего устройства не в стране приобретения или вернуть отремонтированное или замененное устройство вам в указанную страну по причине стандартов, законов или нормативных актов, применимых в данной стране.

Покупка на аукционе в Интернете. В отношении изделий, приобретенных на аукционах в Интернете, не действуют программы скидок и другие специальные предложения по гарантийному покрытию компании Garmin. Подтверждения аукционов в Интернете не принимаются как подтверждение покупки для целей гарантии. Для получения гарантийного обслуживания необходимо наличие оригинала или копии чека, предоставленного продавцом изделия. Компания Garmin не производит замену отсутствующих компонентов в любых наборах, приобретенных на аукционах в Интернете.

Приобретение за границей. На устройства, приобретенные за пределами США, международными дистрибьюторами должна предоставляться отдельная гарантия в зависимости от страны. Если это положение применимо, такая гарантия предоставляется местным дистрибьютором в пределах страны, и обслуживание устройства выполняется этим дистрибьютором. Гарантии дистрибьютора действуют только в регионах предполагаемого распространения.

VAŽNE INFORMACIJE O SIGURNOSTI I PROIZVODU

⚠ UPOZORENJE

Ako se ne pridržavate sljedećih upozorenja, može doći do nesreće ili situacije koja zahtijeva liječničku intervenciju, a koje mogu rezultirati smrtnim slučajem ili ozbiljnom ozljedom.

Upozorenja za bateriju

U ovom se uređaju može koristiti litij-ionska baterija.

Ako ne pratite ove smjernice, mogli biste skratiti vijek trajanja baterije ili riskirati oštećenje uređaja, požar, kemijske opekline, curenje elektrolita i/ili ozljede.

- Uređaj ili baterije nemojte rastavljati, modificirati, ponovno sastavljati, bušiti niti oštećivati.
- Ne vadite i ne pokušavajte izvaditi bateriju koja nije zamjenjiva.
- Uređaj ili baterije nemojte izlagati vatri, eksploziji ili drugim opasnostima.

Upozorenja za zdravlje

- Ako vam je ugrađen elektrostimulator ili neki drugi elektronički uređaj, posavjetujte se s liječnikom prije korištenja monitora pulsa.
- Garmin optički monitor pulsa na zapešću emitira zeleno svjetlo koje povremeno treperi. Posavjetujte se s liječnikom ako imate epilepsiju ili ste osjetljivi na bljeskanje svjetla.
- Uvijek se posavjetujte s liječnikom prije no što započnete s programom vježbanja ili ga promijenite.
- Garmin uređaj, dodatna oprema, monitor pulsa i povezani podaci namijenjeni su samo za rekreacijske, a ne za medicinske svrhe te kao takvi nisu namijenjeni za dijagnosticiranje, nadzor, tretiranje, liječenje ili prevenciju bilo kojih bolesti ili stanja.
- Očitavanja pulsa služe samo kao referenca i tvrtka Garmin ne preuzima nikakvu odgovornost za posljedice bilo kakvih pogrešnih očitavanja.
- Iako Garmin optička tehnologija koja se koristi za mjerenje pulsa na zapešću obično pruža precizne procijenjene podatke o pulsu korisnika, postoje određena ograničenja tehnologije zbog kojih u određenim okolnostima može doći do nepreciznog očitavanja pulsa, a takve okolnosti uključuju fizičke karakteristike korisnika, kako uređaj pristaje na tijelo, kao i vrstu i intenzitet aktivnosti.
- Garmin uređaji za praćenje aktivnosti vaše kretanje i ostala mjerenja prate pomoću senzora. Podaci i informacije koje ovi uređaji pružaju približna su procjena vaše aktivnosti i praćenih mjerenja, no ne moraju biti potpuno točni, uključujući podatke o broju koraka, spavanju, udaljenosti, pulsu i kalorijama.

OBAVIJEST

Nepridržavanje sljedeće obavijesti može uzrokovati ozljede ili oštećenja imovine ili negativno utjecati na rad uređaja.

Napomene o bateriji

- Uređaj nemojte izlagati izvoru topline ili ga držati na visokim temperaturama, recimo na suncu u vozilu bez nadzora. Kako biste spriječili oštećenja, izvadite uređaj iz vozila ili ga maknite s izravnog sunca, npr. u suvozačev pretinac.
- Uređaj nemojte koristiti izvan raspona temperature naznačenog u tiskanom priručniku koji se nalazi u pakiranju uređaja.
- Prilikom skladištenja uređaja na dulje vremensko razdoblje, skladištite ga u rasponu temperature naznačenom u tiskanom priručniku koji se nalazi u pakiranju uređaja.
- Nemojte koristiti kabel za napajanje / prijenos podataka koji nije odobrila ili isporučila tvrtka Garmin.
- Obratite se lokalnoj jedinici za odlaganje otpada radi odlaganja uređaja/baterija u skladu s važećim lokalnim zakonima i propisima.

Programi za očuvanje okoliša

Informacije o programu recikliranja tvrtke Garmin te programima WEEE, RoHS, REACH i drugim programima potražite na adresi www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Izjava o usklađenosti

Tvrtka Garmin ovime izjavljuje da je ovaj proizvod usklađen s Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Cijeli tekst EU

Izjave o usklađenosti dostupan je na sljedećoj internetskoj adresi: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Ograničeno jamstvo

OVO VAM OGRANIČENO JAMSTVO DAJE POSEBNA ZAKONSKA PRAVA, A OVISNO OD DRŽAVE DO DRŽAVE (ILI POKRAJINE), MOŽDA IMATE I NEKA DRUGA ZAKONSKA PRAVA. GARMIN NE ISKLJUČUJE, OGRANIČAVA ILI OBUSTAVLJA OSTALA ZAKONSKA PRAVA KOJA MOŽDA IMATE NA TEMELJU ZAKONA VAŠE DRŽAVE (ILI POKRAJINE), KAKO BISTE SE U POTPUNOSTI UPOZNALI SA SVOJIM PRAVIMA, PROUČITE ZAKONE VAŠE DRŽAVE ILI POKRAJINE.

Proizvodi koji nisu namijenjeni zrakoplovstvu imaju jamstvo da neće imati pogrešaka u materijalu ili izradi do godinu dana od datuma kupnje. Unutar tog razdoblja Garmin će, po vlastitoj odluci, popraviti ili zamijeniti komponente koje nisu ispravno radile prilikom uobičajene upotrebe. Takvi popravci ili zamjene bit će besplatni za korisnika za dijelove ili rad, pod uvjetom da korisnik podmiri troškove transporta. Ovo ograničeno jamstvo ne vrijedi za: (i) kozmetička oštećenja kao što su ogrebotine, zarez i udubljenja; (ii) potrošne dijelove poput baterija, osim ako šteta nije uzrokovana manjkavim materijalima ili izradom; (iii) štetu uzrokovanu nesretnim slučajem, zlouporabom, nepravilnim korištenjem, vodom, poplavom, požarom ili drugim prirodnim nepogodama ili vanjskim uzrocima; (iv) štetu uzrokovanu servisiranjem od strane osobe koja nije ovlaštena servisirati tvrtku Garmin; (v) štetu na proizvodima koji su modificirani ili preinačeni bez pisanog dopuštenja tvrtke Garmin ili (vi) štetu na proizvodima koji su priključeni na kabele napajanja i/ili podatkovne kabele koje nije isporučila tvrtka Garmin. Isto tako, Garmin zadržava pravo odbijanja jamstvenih zahtjeva za proizvode ili usluge dobivene i/ili korištene u suprotnosti sa zakonima bilo koje države. Garmin navigacijski proizvodi namijenjeni su isključivo za upotrebu kao pomagala u putovanjima i ne smiju se koristiti u svrhu gdje su potrebna precizna mjerenja smjera, udaljenosti, lokacije ili topografije. Garmin ne jamči preciznost i potpunost kartografskih podataka.

Ovo se ograničeno jamstvo ne odnosi na lošiji rad bilo kojeg Garmin navigacijskog uređaja koji je posljedica korištenja uređaja u blizini bilo kojeg ručnog ili drugog uređaja koji koristi zemaljsku širokopojasnu mrežu na frekvencijama koje su blizu frekvencija koje koristi bilo koji sustav za globalnu navigaciju (GNSS), npr. sustav za globalno pozicioniranje (GPS), niti je tvrtka Garmin za njega odgovorna. Korištenje takvih uređaja može negativno utjecati na prijem GNSS signala. DO MJERE DO KOJE TO DOPUŠTA PRIMJENJIVI ZAKON, JAMSTVA I PRAVNI LJUKOVI NAVEDENI U OVOM OGRANIČENOM JAMSTVU ISKLJUČIVI SU I TVRTKA GARMIN IZRIČITO SE ODRICE SVIH DRUGIH JAMSTAVA I PRAVNIH LJUKOVA, BILO IZRIČITIH, IMPLICIRANIH, ZAKONSKIH ILI BILO KAKVIH DRUGIH, UKLJUČUJUĆI BEZ OGRANIČENJA BILO KOJE IMPLICIRANO JAMSTVO ZA TRŽIŠNI POTENCIJAL ILI PRIKLADNOSTI ZA ODREĐENU NAMJENU, BILO ONO ZAKONSKO ILI PO NEKOJ DRUGOJ OSNOVI, OVO VAM OGRANIČENO JAMSTVO DAJE POSEBNA ZAKONSKA PRAVA, A OVISNO OD DRŽAVE DO DRŽAVE, MOŽDA IMATE I NEKA DRUGA ZAKONSKA PRAVA. AKO SE IMPLICIRANIH JAMSTAVA NE MOŽE ODREČI NA TEMELJU ZAKONA VAŠE DRŽAVE, TRAJANJE TAKVIH JAMSTAVA OGRANIČENO JE NA TRAJANJE OVOG OGRANIČENOG JAMSTVA. NEKE DRŽAVE (I POKRAJINE) NE DOPUŠTAJU OGRANIČAVANJE TRAJANJA IMPLICIRANOG JAMSTVA, PA SE GORNJE OGRANIČENJE MOŽDA NEĆE PRIMJENJIVATI NA VAS.

U SLUČAJU NEPOŠTOVANJA JAMSTVA TVRTKA GARMIN NI U KOJEM SLUČAJU NEĆE SNOSITI ODGOVORNOST ZA BILO KAKVA SLUČAJNA, POSEBNA, NEIZRAVNA ILI POSLJEDIČNA OŠTEĆENJA, BEZ OBZIRA JESU LI REZULTAT UPOTREBE, POGREŠNE UPOTREBE ILI NEMOGUĆNOSTI UPOTREBE OVOG PROIZVODA ILI MANJKAVOSTI PROIZVODA. NEKE DRŽAVE (I POKRAJINE) NE DOPUŠTAJU ISKLJUČIVANJE SLUČAJNE ILI POSLJEDIČNE ŠTETE TE SE GORNJA OGRANIČENJA MOŽDA NEĆE PRIMJENJIVATI NA VAS.

Ako tijekom jamstvenog razdoblja podnesete zahtjev za jamstvenim servisom u skladu s ovim Ograničenim jamstvom, Garmin će po vlastitom odabiru: (i) popraviti uređaj pomoću novih dijelova ili rabljenih dijelova koji zadovoljavaju standarde kvalitete tvrtke Garmin, (ii) zamijeniti uređaj novim uređajem ili obnovljenim uređajem koji zadovoljava standarde kvalitete tvrtke Garmin ili (iii) zamijeniti uređaj za puni povrat kupovne cijene koju ste platili. TAKAV PRAVNI LJUK BIT ĆE VAŠ JEDINI I ISKLJUČIVI PRAVNI LJUK U SLUČAJU NEPOŠTOVANJA JAMSTVA. Jamstvo na popravljene ili zamijenjene uređaje iznosi 90 dana. Ako je poslana jedinica još uvijek pokrivena izvornim jamstvom, onda novo jamstvo traje 90 dana ili do kraja izvornog jednogodišnjeg jamstva, što god je duže.

Prije slanja zahtjeva za jamstveni servis, pristupite resursima za pomoć na web-mjestu support.garmin.com i proučite ih. Ako vaš uređaj i dalje ne radi ispravno i nakon upotrebe tih resursa, obratite se ovlaštenom servisu tvrtke Garmin u državi u kojoj ste kupili uređaj ili slijedite upute na web-mjestu support.garmin.com kako biste ostvarili jamstveni servis. Ako se nalazite u SAD-u, možete nazvati broj telefona 1-800-800-1020.

Ako vam je jamstveni servis potreban izvan države u kojoj ste kupili proizvod, Garmin ne može jamčiti da će dijelovi i proizvodi potrebni za popravak ili zamjenu vašeg proizvoda biti dostupni zbog različitih ponuda proizvoda i različitih važećih standarda, zakona i propisa. U tom slučaju tvrtka Garmin može po vlastitom nahođenju i u skladu s važećim zakonima popraviti ili zamijeniti vaš proizvod usporedivim

Garmin proizvodima i dijelovima ili od vas zatražiti da svoj proizvod pošaljete u ovlašten servis tvrtke Garmin u državi u kojoj ste kupili proizvod ili u ovlašten servis tvrtke Garmin u nekoj drugoj državi u kojoj je vaš uređaj moguće servisirati, pri čemu snosite odgovornost za poštivanje svih važećih zakona i propisa o uvozu i izvozu te za plaćanje svih carina, PDV-a, poštarina i ostalih vezanih poreza i naknada. U nekim slučajevima tvrtka Garmin i njezini ovlašteni zastupnici možda neće moći servisirati vaš proizvod u državi izvan države u kojoj ste kupili proizvod ili vam vratiti popravljeni ili zamijenjeni proizvod u tu državu zbog važećih standarda, zakona ili propisa u toj državi.

Kupnja putem online aukcija: Proizvodi kupljeni na online aukcijama ne podliježu popustima ili drugim posebnim ponudama unutar jamstva tvrtke Garmin. Potvrde online aukcija ne prihvaćaju se kao potvrda jamstva. Za dobivanje jamstvene usluge potreban je izvornik ili kopija računa od ovlaštenog dobavljača. Garmin neće zamijeniti komponente koje nedostaju iz paketa kupljenih putem online aukcije.

Međunarodna kupovina: Međunarodni distributeri mogu dati zasebno jamstvo za uređaje koji su kupljeni izvan Sjedinjenih Američkih Država, ovisno o državi. Ako je to primjenjivo, ovo jamstvo daje lokalni distributer koji osigurava i lokalno servisiranje vašeg uređaja. Jamstva distributera valjana su samo u području namijenjene distribucije.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ ΚΑΙ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ

⚠️ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

Τυχόν αγγόνηση των παρακάτω προειδοποιήσεων μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε ατύχημα ή ιατρικό περιστατικό, με πιθανή συνέπεια το θάνατο ή το σοβαρό τραυματισμό.

Προειδοποιήσεις μπαταρίας

Σε αυτή τη συσκευή μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιήσετε μια μπαταρία ιόντων λιθίου. Εάν δεν ακολουθήσετε αυτές τις οδηγίες, οι μπαταρίες ενδέχεται να έχουν μειωμένη διάρκεια ζωής ή να προκαλέσουν βλάβη στη συσκευή, φωτιά, χημικό έγκαυμα, διαρροή ηλεκτρολυτών ή/και τραυματισμό.

- Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε, τροποποιείτε, ανακατασκευάζετε, τρυπάτε ή προκαλείτε ζημία στη συσκευή ή στις μπαταρίες.
- Μην αφαιρείτε και μην προσπαθήσετε να αφαιρέσετε την μπαταρία χωρίς δυνατότητα αντικατάστασης από το χρήστη.
- Μην εκθέτετε τη συσκευή ή τις μπαταρίες σε φωτιά, έκρηξη ή άλλο κίνδυνο.

Προειδοποιήσεις σχετικά με την υγεία

- Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε βηματοδότη ή κάποια άλλη εξωτερική ηλεκτρονική συσκευή, συμβουλευθείτε το γιατρό σας προτού χρησιμοποιήσετε μια συσκευή παρακολούθησης καρδιακών παλμών.
- Το οπτικό αισθητήριο καρδιακών παλμών στον καρπό της Garmin εκπέμπει πράσινο φως και αναβοσβήνει περιστασιακά. Εάν πάχετε από επιληψία ή ευαισθησία σε φως που αναβοσβήνουν, συμβουλευθείτε τον γιατρό σας.
- Να συμβουλευέστε πάντα το γιατρό σας πριν ξεκινήσετε ή τροποποιήσετε οποιοδήποτε πρόγραμμα εξάσκησης.
- Η χρήση της συσκευής Garmin, των αξεσουάρ, της συσκευής παρακολούθησης καρδιακών παλμών και των σχετικών δεδομένων προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για αναψυχή και όχι για ιατρικούς σκοπούς, π.χ. διάγνωση, παρακολούθηση, αντιμετώπιση, θεραπεία ή πρόληψη οποιασδήποτε ασθένειας ή πάθησης.
- Οι ενδείξεις των καρδιακών παλμών προορίζονται μόνο για σκοπούς αναφοράς. Δεν αποδεχόμαστε καμία ευθύνη για τις συνέπειες από τυχόν εσφαλμένες ενδείξεις.
- Αν και η τεχνολογία της οπτικής συσκευής παρακολούθησης καρδιακών παλμών στον καρπό της Garmin παρέχει συνήθως εκτιμήσεις ακρίβειας σχετικά με τους καρδιακούς παλμούς του χρήστη, οι περιορισμοί της ίδιας της τεχνολογίας μπορεί να επηρεάσουν αρνητικά την ακρίβεια των μετρήσεων σε ορισμένες περιπτώσεις, ανάλογα με τα σωματικά χαρακτηριστικά του χρήστη, τη θέση της συσκευής και τον τύπο και την ένταση της δραστηριότητας.
- Τα συστήματα παρακολούθησης δραστηριότητας της Garmin βασίζονται σε αισθητήρες που καταγράφουν την κίνηση του χρήστη και άλλα στοιχεία μέτρησης. Τα δεδομένα και οι πληροφορίες που συλλέγονται από αυτές τις συσκευές, όπως τα δεδομένα βημάτων, ύπνου, απόστασης, καρδιακών παλμών και θερμίδων, παρέχουν μια όσο το δυνατόν πιο ρεαλιστική εκτίμηση της δραστηριότητάς σας και των καταγεγραμμένων στοιχείων μέτρησης. Ωστόσο ενδέχεται να μην είναι 100% ακριβή.

ΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

Η μη τήρηση της παρακάτω ειδοποίησης μπορεί να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό ή υλικές ζημιές ή να επηρεάσει αρνητικά τη λειτουργία της συσκευής.

Ειδοποιήσεις σχετικά με την μπαταρία

- Μην αφήνετε τη συσκευή εκτεθειμένη σε πηγή θερμότητας ή σε χώρο με υψηλή θερμοκρασία, όπως σε ένα όχημα σταθμευμένο στον ήλιο. Για να αποφύγετε την πιθανότητα ενδοχόμενης ζημιάς, αφαιρέστε τη συσκευή από το όχημα ή αποθηκεύστε τη μακριά από άμεσο ηλιακό φως, όπως στο ντουλαπάκι.
- Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή εκτός του εύρους θερμοκρασίας που καθορίζεται στο εκτυπωμένο εγχειρίδιο στη συσκευασία του προϊόντος.
- Όταν αποθηκεύετε τη συσκευή για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα, θα πρέπει να την φυλάσσετε εντός του εύρους θερμοκρασίας που καθορίζεται στο εκτυπωμένο εγχειρίδιο στη συσκευή του προϊόντος.
- Μην χρησιμοποιείτε καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας/δεδομένων που δεν είναι εγκεκριμένο ή δεν παρέχεται από την Garmin.
- Επικοινωνήστε με το τοπικό τμήμα διάθεσης απορριμμάτων για πληροφορίες σχετικά με την απόρριψη της συσκευής/των μπαταριών σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες τοπικούς νόμους και κανονισμούς.

Περιβαλλοντικά προγράμματα προϊόντων

Μπορείτε να βρείτε πληροφορίες σχετικά με το πρόγραμμα ανακύκλωσης προϊόντων της Garmin και τους κανονισμούς WEEE, RoHS, REACH, καθώς και άλλα προγράμματα συμμόρφωσης στη διεύθυνση www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης

Με το παρόν, η Garmin δηλώνει ότι αυτό το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται με την Οδηγία 2014/53/EE. Ολόκληρο το κείμενο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης EE είναι διαθέσιμο στην ακόλουθη διεύθυνση Internet: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Περιορισμένη εγγύηση

Η ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΣΑΣ ΠΑΡΕΧΕΙ ΣΥΓΓΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΑ ΝΟΜΙΚΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΚΑΙ ΕΝΔΕΧΕΤΑΙ ΝΑ ΕΧΕΤΕ ΕΠΙΣΗΣ ΑΛΛΑ ΝΟΜΙΚΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΤΑ ΟΠΟΙΑ ΔΙΑΦΕΡΟΥΝ ΑΝΑΛΟΓΑ ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑ (Η ΤΗ ΧΩΡΑ Ή ΤΗΝ ΕΠΑΡΧΙΑ). Η GARMIN ΔΕΝ ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΕΙ, ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΖΕΙ Η ΑΝΑΣΤΕΛΛΕΙ ΑΛΛΑ ΝΟΜΙΚΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΠΟΥ ΕΝΔΕΧΕΤΑΙ ΝΑ ΕΧΕΤΕ ΒΑΣΕΙ ΤΗΣ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑΣ ΤΗΣ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑΣ ΣΑΣ (Η ΤΗΣ ΧΩΡΑΣ Ή ΤΗΣ ΕΠΑΡΧΙΑΣ), ΓΙΑ ΝΑ ΚΑΤΑΝΟΗΣΕΤΕ ΠΛΗΡΩΣ ΤΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΣΑΣ, ΩΑ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΥΤΕΙΤΕ ΤΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑΣ, ΤΗΣ ΧΩΡΑΣ Ή ΤΗΣ ΕΠΑΡΧΙΑΣ ΣΑΣ.

Τα προϊόντα που δεν προορίζονται για αεροπορική χρήση φέρουν εγγύηση ότι δεν θα παρουσιάσουν ελαττώματα όσον αφορά το υλικό ή την κατασκευή τους για ένα έτος από την ημερομηνία αγοράς. Κατά τη διάρκεια αυτής της περιόδου, εναπόκειται στη διακριτική ευχέρεια της Garmin να επισκευάσει ή να αντικαταστήσει οποιοδήποτε εξάρτημα, το οποίο δεν λειτουργεί σε συνθήκες κανονικής χρήσης. Τέτοιου είδους επισκευές ή αντικαταστάσεις θα πραγματοποιούνται χωρίς την οικονομική επιβάρυνση του πελάτη για τα ανταλλακτικά ή την εργασία, υπό τον προϋπόθεση ότι ο πελάτης θα είναι αποκλειστικά υπεύθυνος για τυχόν έξοδα μεταφοράς. Η παρούσα Περιορισμένη εγγύηση δεν ισχύει στην περίπτωση: (i) φθωρών στην εμφάνιση, όπως γρατσουνιές, εκγκοπές και βαθουλώματα, (ii) φθωρών σε αναλώσιμα, όπως μπαταρίες, εκτός εάν οι φθωρές στο προϊόν οφείλονται σε ελαττωματικό υλικό ή στην κατασκευή, (iii) φθωρών λόγω ατυχήματος, κακού χειρισμού, κακής χρήσης, νερού, πλημμύρας, πυρκαγιάς ή άλλης φυσικής καταστροφής ή εξωτερικής ατίας, (iv) φθωρών λόγω σέρβις, το οποίο πραγματοποιήθηκε από μη εξουσιοδοτημένο πάροχο υπηρεσιών της Garmin, (v) φθωρών σε προϊόν που έχει τροποποιηθεί ή μεταβληθεί χωρίς την έγγραφη άδεια της Garmin ή (vi) φθωρών σε προϊόν που έχει συνδεθεί σε καλώδια τροφοδοσίας ή/και δεδομένων τα οποία δεν έχετε προμηθευτεί από την Garmin. Επιπλέον, η Garmin επιφυλάσσεται του δικαιώματος να αρνηθεί αξιώσεις εγγύησης για προϊόντα ή υπηρεσίες που αποκτήθηκαν ή/και χρησιμοποιήθηκαν κατά παράβαση της νομοθεσίας οποιασδήποτε χώρας. Τα προϊόντα πλοήγησης της Garmin προορίζονται για χρήση μόνο ως βοηθήματα ταξιδιού και δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται για οποιοδήποτε άλλο σκοπό, για τον οποίο απαιτείται ακριβής μέτρηση της κατεύθυνσης, της απόστασης, της θέσης ή της τοπογραφίας. Η Garmin δεν παρέχει καμία εγγύηση σχετικά με την ακρίβεια ή την πληρότητα των δεδομένων χάρτη. Επίσης, η παρούσα Περιορισμένη εγγύηση δεν ισχύει και η Garmin δεν είναι υπεύθυνη για τυχόν υποβάθμιση της απόδοσης οποιοδήποτε προϊόντος πλοήγησης της Garmin, η οποία προκύπτει από τη χρήση του προϊόντος κοντά σε ακουστικά ή άλλη συσκευή που χρησιμοποιεί επίγειο ευρυζωνικό δίκτυο το οποίο λειτουργεί σε συχνότητες κοντά στις συχνότητες που χρησιμοποιούνται από οποιοδήποτε Παγκόσμιο σύστημα δορυφορικής πλοήγησης (GNSS), όπως η Παγκόσμια υπηρεσία προσδιορισμού θέσης (GPS). Η χρήση συσκευών αυτού του είδους ενδέχεται να δημιουργήσει προβλήματα στη λήψη των σημάτων GNSS.

ΣΤΟΝ ΜΕΓΙΣΤΟ ΒΑΘΜΟ ΠΟΥ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΕΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΙΣΧΥΟΥΣΑ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ, ΟΙ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΟΙ ΑΠΟΖΗΜΙΩΣΕΙΣ ΠΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΝΤΑΙ ΣΤΗΝ ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΕΧΟΥΝ ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΟ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΑ ΚΑΙ ΥΠΕΡΙΣΧΟΥΝ, ΚΑΙ Η GARMIN ΑΠΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ ΡΗΤΩΣ ΟΠΟΙΑΣΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΑΛΛΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΖΗΜΙΩΣΗΣ ΡΗΤΗΣ, ΣΙΩΠΗΡΗΣ, ΚΑΤΟΧΥΡΩΜΕΝΗΣ Ή ΑΛΛΩΣ, ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΟΜΕΝΗΣ, ΧΩΡΙΣ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟ, ΟΠΟΙΑΣΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΣΙΩΠΗΡΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΠΕΡΙ ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ Η ΚΑΤΑΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΣΥΓΓΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ, ΚΑΤΟΧΥΡΩΜΕΝΗΣ ΑΠΟΖΗΜΙΩΣΗΣ Ή ΑΛΛΩΣ. Η ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΣΑΣ ΠΑΡΕΧΕΙ ΣΥΓΓΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΑ ΝΟΜΙΚΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΚΑΙ ΕΝΔΕΧΕΤΑΙ ΝΑ ΕΧΕΤΕ ΑΛΛΑ ΝΟΜΙΚΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΤΑ ΟΠΟΙΑ ΔΙΑΦΕΡΟΥΝ ΑΝΑΛΟΓΑ ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑ ΚΑΙ ΤΗ ΧΩΡΑ. ΑΝ ΔΕΝ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΔΥΝΑΤΗ Η ΑΠΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΟΠΟΙΑΣΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΣΙΩΠΗΡΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΒΑΣΕΙ ΤΗΣ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑΣ ΤΗΣ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑΣ Ή ΤΗΣ ΧΩΡΑΣ ΣΑΣ, ΤΟΤΕ ΟΙ ΕΝ ΛΟΓΩ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ ΕΧΟΥΝ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΑΝΑΛΟΓΑ ΜΕ ΤΗ ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑΣ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ. ΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΕΣ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΕΣ (ΚΑΙ ΧΩΡΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΕΠΑΡΧΙΕΣ) ΔΕΝ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΟΥΝ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΥΣ ΣΤΗ

ΧΡΟΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΤΩΝ ΣΙΩΠΗΡΩΝ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΩΝ. ΕΠΟΜΕΝΩΣ, Ο ΠΑΡΑΠΑΝΩ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΕΝΔΕΧΕΤΑΙ ΝΑ ΜΗΝ ΙΣΧΥΕΙ ΓΙΑ ΕΣΑΣ.

Η GARMIN ΔΕΝ ΘΑ ΘΕΩΡΕΙΤΑΙ, ΣΕ ΚΑΜΙΑ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ, ΥΠΕΥΘΥΝΗ ΓΙΑ ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΑΞΙΩΣΗ ΑΝΑΦΟΡΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΤΥΧΟΝ ΕΙΔΙΚΕΣ, ΕΜΜΕΣΕΣ, ΘΕΤΙΚΕΣ Ή ΑΠΟΘΕΤΙΚΕΣ ΖΗΜΙΕΣ ΠΟΥ ΑΠΟΡΡΕΟΥΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ, ΤΗΝ ΚΑΚΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ Ή ΤΗΝ ΑΔΥΝΑΜΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ, Η ΑΚΟΜΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΥΧΟΝ ΕΛΑΤΤΩΜΑΤΑ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ. ΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΕΣ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΕΣ (ΚΑΙ ΧΩΡΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΕΠΑΡΧΙΕΣ) ΔΕΝ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΟΥΝ ΤΗΝ ΕΞΑΙΡΕΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΘΕΤΙΚΩΝ Ή ΑΠΟΘΕΤΙΚΩΝ ΖΗΜΙΩΝ ΚΑΙ, ΚΑΤΑ ΣΥΝΕΠΕΙΑ, ΟΙ ΠΑΡΑΠΑΝΩ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ ΕΝΔΕΧΕΤΑΙ ΝΑ ΜΗΝ ΙΣΧΥΟΥΝ ΓΙΑ ΕΣΑΣ.

Εάν κατά τη διάρκεια της περιόδου εγγύησης, υποβάλλετε αξίωση για σέρβις βάσει εγγύησης σύμφωνα με την παρούσα Περιορισμένη εγγύηση, τότε η Garmin κατά τη διακριτική της ευχέρεια: (i) θα επισκευάσει τη συσκευή χρησιμοποιώντας νέα ή χρησιμοποιημένα εξαρτήματα τα οποία ικανοποιούν τα πρότυπα ποιότητας της Garmin, (ii) θα αντικαταστήσει τη συσκευή με νέα ή ανακατασκευασμένη συσκευή που πληροί τα πρότυπα ποιότητας της Garmin, ή (iii) θα ανταλλάξει τη συσκευή επιστρέφοντας το συνολικό ποσό αγοράς της τιμής αγοράς. ΑΥΤΗ ΘΑ ΕΙΝΑΙ Η ΜΟΝΑΔΙΚΗ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΗ ΣΑΣ ΑΠΟΖΗΜΙΩΣΗ ΓΙΑ ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΠΑΡΑΒΙΑΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ. Οι συσκευές που επιδιορθώθηκαν ή αντικαταστάθηκαν έχουν εγγύηση διάρκειας 90 ημερών. Εάν εξασκολουθεί να ισχύει η αρχική εγγύηση για τη συσκευή που αποστέλλεται, τότε η νέα εγγύηση θα ισχύει για 90 ημέρες ή μέχρι τη λήξη της αρχικής εγγύησης 1 έτους, ανάλογα με το ποιο διάστημα είναι μεγαλύτερο.

Προτού ζητήσετε σέρβις βάσει εγγύησης, ανατρέξτε τα διαθέσιμα τους ηλεκτρονικούς πόρους για βοήθεια, που διατίθενται στη διεύθυνση support.garmin.com. Εάν η συσκευή σας εξακολουθεί να μην λειτουργεί σωστά μετά την εφαρμογή αυτών των πόρων, επικοινωνήστε με μια εξουσιοδοτημένη εγκατάσταση σέρβις της Garmin στη χώρα όπου πραγματοποιήθηκε αρχικά η αγορά ή ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες στη διεύθυνση support.garmin.com, για να λάβετε σέρβις βάσει εγγύησης. Εάν βρίσκαστε στις Ηνωμένες Πολιτείες, μπορείτε επίσης να καλέσετε το 1-800-800-1020.

Εάν αναζητάτε σέρβις βάσει εγγύησης εκτός της χώρας όπου πραγματοποιήθηκε αρχικά η αγορά, η Garmin δεν μπορεί να εγγυηθεί ότι τα εξαρτήματα και τα προϊόντα που απαιτούνται για την επισκευή ή αντικατάσταση του προϊόντος σας θα είναι διαθέσιμα, λόγω διαφορών στις προσφορές προϊόντων και τα ισχύοντα πρότυπα, την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία και τους κανονισμούς. Στην περίπτωση αυτή, η Garmin μπορεί, κατά την αποκλειστική της ευχέρεια και βάσει της ισχύουσας νομοθεσίας, να επισκευάσει ή να αντικαταστήσει το προϊόν σας με συγκρίσιμα προϊόντα και εξαρτήματα Garmin, ή να απαιτήσει από εσάς να αποστείλετε το προϊόν σας σε μια εξουσιοδοτημένη εγκατάσταση σέρβις της Garmin στη χώρα όπου πραγματοποιήθηκε αρχικά η αγορά ή σε μια εξουσιοδοτημένη εγκατάσταση σέρβις της Garmin σε άλλη χώρα όπου υπάρχει δυνατότητα σέρβις του προϊόντος σας. Σε αυτήν την περίπτωση, θα είστε υπεύθυνοι για τη συμμόρφωση με την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία περί εισαγωγών και εξαγωγών και τους κανονισμούς και για την πληρωμή όλων των τελωνειακών δασμών, του ΦΠΑ, των εξόδων αποστολής και άλλων σχετικών φόρων και χρεώσεων. Σε ορισμένες περιπτώσεις, η Garmin και οι αντιπρόσωποι της ενδέχεται να μην μπορούν να πραγματοποιήσουν σέρβις του προϊόντος σας σε διαφορετική χώρα από τη χώρα όπου πραγματοποιήθηκε αρχικά η αγορά, ή να επιστρέψει σε εσάς προϊόν που επισκευάστηκε ή αντικαταστάθηκε στην εν λόγω χώρα, λόγω των ισχύοντων προτύπων, της ισχύουσας νομοθεσίας ή των κανονισμών στην εν λόγω χώρα.

Αγορές μέσω ηλεκτρονικών δημοπρασιών: Τα προϊόντα που αγοράζονται μέσω ηλεκτρονικών δημοπρασιών δεν πληρούν τις προϋποθέσεις για εκπαιθικές προσφορές ή άλλες ειδικές προσφορές από την κάλυψη εγγύησης της Garmin. Εγγραφα που αποδεικνύουν την ηλεκτρονική αγορά δεν γίνονται αποδεκτά για επικύρωση εγγύησης. Για σέρβις βάσει εγγύησης απαιτείται η πρωτότυπη απόδειξη αγοράς από τον αρχικό μεταπωλητή ή αντίγραφο αυτής. Η Garmin δεν θα αντικαταστήσει εξαρτήματα που λείπουν από οποιαδήποτε συσκευασία, της οποίας η αγορά πραγματοποιήθηκε μέσω ηλεκτρονικής δημοπρασίας.

Διεθνείς αγορές: Για συσκευές που έχουν αγοραστεί εκτός των Η.Π.Α., οι διεθνείς διανομές δύνανται να παράσχουν χωρίς εγγύηση, ανάλογα με τη χώρα. Η παρούσα εγγύηση παρέχεται από τον τοπικό διανομέα της εκάστοτε χώρας, εάν υφίσταται. Το σέρβις της συσκευής παρέχεται από τον ίδιο τοπικό διανομέα. Οι εγγυήσεις των διανομών ισχύουν μόνο για την περιοχή της προβλεπόμενης διανομής.

20

ÖNEMLİ GÜVENLİK VE ÜRÜN BİLGİLERİ

⚠ UYARI

Aşağıdaki uyarıların dikkate alınmaması, ölüm veya ciddi yaralanmaya neden olablen kaza veya tıbbi olaylarla sonuçlanabilir.

Pili Uyarıları

- Bu cihazda lityum iyon pil kullanılabilir.
- Bu yönergelerle uyulmadığı takdirde, pillerin kullanım ömrü azalabilir veya GPS cihazına hasar verme, yangın, kimyasal yanık, elektrolit sızıntısı ve/veya yaralanma tehlikesi yaratılabilir.
- Cihazı ya da pilleri parçalarına ayırmayın, değiştirmeyin, yeniden üretmeyin, delmeyin veya hasara uğratmayın.
- Kullanıcı tarafından değiştirilemeyen pili çıkarmayın veya çıkarmayı denemeyin.
- Cihazın ya da pillerin yangına, patlamaya veya diğer tehlikeli ortamlara maruz kalmasına izin vermayın.

Sağlık Uyarıları

- Kalp pili veya başka dahili elektronik cihaz kullanıyorsanız bir kalp hızı monitörü kullanmadan önce doktorunuza danışın.
- Garmin bilekten kalp hızı ölçen optik monitör yeşil ışık yayar ve zaman zaman yanıp söner. Epilepsi hastasıysanız veya yanıp sönen ışıklara karşı hassasiyetiniz varsa doktorunuza danışın.
- Herhangi bir egzersiz programına başlamadan ya da herhangi bir egzersiz programını değiştirmeden önce mutlaka doktorunuza danışın.
- Garmin cihazı, aksesuarlar, kalp hızı monitörü ve ilgili veriler yalnızca rekreasyonel amaçlı kullanım içindir ve tıbbi amaçlarla veya herhangi bir hastalığı ya da durumu teşhis, izleme, tedavi, iyileştirme veya önleme amaçlı kullanılamaz.
- Kalp hızı ölçümleri yalnızca referans amaçlı olup herhangi bir yanlış ölçümün sonuçları konusunda sorumluluk kabul edilmemektedir.
- Garmin optik, bilekten kalp hızı ölçme monitörü teknolojisi, genel olarak kullanıcının kalp hızını doğru hesaplar; ancak bu teknolojinin kullanıcının fiziksel özellikleri, cihazın konumu, yapılan etkinliğin türü ve yoğunluğu gibi belirli koşullar altında gerçekleştirilen kalp hızı ölçümlerinin bazılarında yanlış sonuçlar elde edilmesine yol açan kaçınılmaz sınırlamaları vardır.
- Garmin etkinlik izleyiciler, hareketlerinizi ve diğer ölçümleri izleyen sensörleri temel alır. Bu cihazlar tarafından sağlanan verilerin ve bilgilerin izlenen etkinliğize ve ölçümlerimize dair yakın bir tahmin vermesi amaçlanmıştır; ancak adım, uyku, mesafe, kalp hızı ve kalori verileri gibi bilgiler tamamen doğru olmayabilir.

DUYURU

Aşağıdaki duyurunun dikkate alınmaması kullanıcılar da yaralanmaya, mülkiyet üzerinde hasara veya cihazın işlevsellikinde olumsuz etkiye neden olabilir.

Pili Uyarıları

- Cihazı ısı kaynağına maruz bırakmayın veya yüksek sıcaklığın olduğu bir konumda, örn. boş bir araçta güneş altında bırakmayın. Hasar görme ihtimalini önlemek için, cihazı taşıtan çıkarın veya torpido gözü gibi, doğrudan güneş ışığına maruz kalmayacağı bir yerde saklayın.
- Cihazı, ürün ambalajındaki basılı kılavuzda belirtilen sıcaklık aralıklarının dışında çalıştırmayın.
- Cihazı uzun süre saklayacaksanız ürün ambalajındaki basılı kılavuzda belirtilen sıcaklık aralıkları dahilinde saklayın.
- Garmin tarafından onaylanmayan ya da verilmeyen bir güç ve/veya veri kablosunu kullanmayın.
- Cihazı/pilleri geçerli yasalara ve düzenlemelere uygun olarak elden çıkarmak için yerel atık idaresine başvurun.

Ürün Çevre Programları

Garmin ürün geri dönüşüm programları ile WEEE, RoHS, REACH ve diğer uyumluluk programları hakkında bilgiler şu adreste bulunabilir: www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Uygunluk Beyanı

Garmin bu belgeyle, bu ürünün 2014/53/EU numaralı Direktife uygun olduğunu beyan eder. AB uygunluk beyanı metninin tamamına www.garmin.com/compliance adresinden ulaşabilirsiniz.

Sınırlı Garanti

BU SINIRLI GARANTİ SİZE BELİRLİ YASAL HAKLAR TANIR VE EYALETE GÖRE (YA DA ÜLKEYE VEYA BÖLGEYE GÖRE) DEĞİŞİKLİK GÖSTEREBİLEN BAŞKA YASAL HAKLARINIZ DA OLABİLİR. GARMIN, EYALETİNİZİN (YA DA ÜLKENİZİN VEYA BÖLGENİZİN) KANUNLARI ÇERÇEVESİNDE SAHİP OLABİLECEĞİNİZ DİĞER YASAL HAKLARINIZI HARİÇ TUTMAZ, SINIRLANDIRMAZ YA DA ASKIYA ALMAZ. HAKLARINIZI EKSİKSİZ BİR ŞEKİLDE ANLAYABİLMEK İÇİN EYALETİNİZİN, ÜLKENİZİN VEYA BÖLGENİZİN KANUNLARINA BAŞVURUN.

Havacılık için üretilmemiş ürünler, satın alındığı tarihten başlayarak bir yıl süreyle malzeme veya işçilik hatalarına karşı garantilidir. Bu süre içinde Garmin takdir tamamen kendisine ait olmak kaydıyla, normal kullanımda bozulan her türlü parçayı onaracak ya da değiştirecektir. Bu onarım ve değiştirme işlemleri sırasında, nakliye masraflarının müşteri tarafından karşılanması koşuluyla, müşteriden parça ve işçilik ücreti alınmayacaktır. Sınırlı Garanti şunlar için geçerli değildir: (i) çizik, sıyrık ya da çentik gibi yüzeysel hasarlar; (ii) üründe ki hasarın malzeme veya işçilik hatasından kaynaklandığı durumlar hariç pil gibi sarf malzemeleri; (iii) kaza, kötü kullanım, hatalı kullanım, su, sel, yangın veya diğer doğal ya da harici nedenlerden kaynaklanan hasarlar; (iv) Garmin tarafından yetkilendirilmemiş kişiler tarafından yapılan servis işlemlerine bağlı olarak gerçekleşen hasarlar; (v) yazılı Garmin izni olmadan değiştirilmiş üründen kaynaklanan hasarlar veya (vi) Garmin tarafından sağlanmamış güç ve/veya veri kablolarına bağlanmış ürünlerde gerçekleşen hasarlar. Ayrıca, Garmin ülkelerin yasaları ihlal edilerek elde edilen ve/veya kullanılan ürünler veya hizmetlerle ilgili olarak garanti taleplerini reddetme hakkını saklı tutar. Garmin navigasyon ürünlerinin yalnızca yolculuklarda yardımcı olarak kullanılması amaçlanmıştır ve hassas yön, mesafe, konum ve topografi ölçümü gerektiren durumlarda kullanılmamalıdır. Garmin harita verilerinin doğru veya eksiksiz olduğuna dair hiçbir garanti sağlamamaktadır.

Sınırlı Garanti: Garmin navigasyon ürününü, Küresel Konumlandırma Servisi (GPS) gibi bir Küresel Navigasyon Uydusu Sistemi (GNSS) frekanslarına yakın frekanslarda çalışan bir karasal geniş bant ağı kullanan ahişerin veya başka cihazın yakınında çalıştırılmasından kaynaklanan performans düşüklüğü için de geçerli değildir ve Garmin bu durumdan sorumlu tutulmaz. Bu tür cihazların kullanımı, GNSS sinyallerinin alımını etkileyebilir.

YÜRÜRLÜKTEKİ KANUNLARIN İZİN VERDİĞİ AZAMI ÖLÇÜDE, BU SINIRLI GARANTİDE BELİRTİLEN GARANTİ VE TEMİNATLAR MÜNHASİRDİR VE GARMIN, BUNLARIN YERİNE GEÇEBİLECEK TİCARETE ELVERİŞLİLİK VEYA BELİRLİ BİR AMAÇA UYGUNLUK İLE İLGİLİ TÜM GARANTİLER VE TEMİNATLAR (AÇIK, ZİMNİ VEYA KANUNA DAYANAN) DAHİL ANCAK BUNLARLA SINIRLI OLMAMAK KAYDIYLA DİĞER TÜM GARANTİLERDEN VE TEMİNATLARDAN AÇIKÇA FERAGAT EDER. BU SINIRLI GARANTİ SİZE BELİRLİ YASAL HAKLAR TANIR VE EYALETE GÖRE YA DA ÜLKEYE GÖRE DEĞİŞİKLİK GÖSTEREBİLEN BAŞKA YASAL HAKLARINIZ DA OLABİLİR. ZİMNİ GARANTİLERDEN, EYALETİNİZİN VEYA ÜLKENİZİN KANUNLARI ÇERÇEVESİNDE FERAGAT EDİLEMİYORSA BU GARANTİLER, BU SINIRLI GARANTİNİN SÜRESİYLE SINIRLIDIR. BAZI EYALETLER (VE ÜLKELER VE BÖLGELER), ZİMNİ GARANTİ SÜRESİ KONUSUNDA SINIRLAMALARA İZİN VERMEZ; BU DURUMDA YUKARIDAKİ KISITLAMALAR SİZİN İÇİN GEÇERLİ OLMAYABİLİR.

GARMIN, HİÇBİR DURUMDA ÜRÜNÜN KULLANIMINDAN, YANLIŞ KULLANILMASINDAN VEYA KULLANILAMAMASINDAN YA DA ÜRÜNDEKİ KUSURLARDAN KAYNAKLANAN HİÇBİR ARIZI, ÖZEL, DOLAYLI VEYA SONUÇ OLARAK ORTAYA ÇIKAN ZARARIN NEDEN OLDUĞU GARANTİ İHLALİNDEN SORUMLU OLMAYACAKTIR. BAZI EYALETLER (VE ÜLKELER VE BÖLGELER) ARIZI VEYA SONUÇ OLARAK ORTAYA ÇIKAN ZARARIN KAPSAM DIŞI BIRAKILMASINA İZİN VERMEKTEDİR; BU DURUMDA YUKARIDAKİ KISITLAMALAR SİZİN İÇİN GEÇERLİ OLMAYABİLİR.

Garanti süresi boyunca bu Sınırlı Garantiye uygun şekilde bir garanti hizmeti talep ederseniz Garmin, seçeneklerine göre: (i) yeni parçalarla veya Garmin kalite standartlarını karşılayan kullanılmış parçalarla cihazı onarır, (ii) cihazı yenisiyle veya Garmin kalite standartlarını karşılayan yenilenmiş bir cihazla değiştirir ya da (iii) cihazı alarak satın aldığınız ücretin tamamını iade eder. BU TAZMİNLER GARANTİ İHLALI İÇİN TEK VE MÜNHASİR TAZMİN OLACAKTIR. Onarılan veya değiştirilen cihazların garanti süresi 90 gündür. Gönderilen birim hala orijinal garanti kapsamındaysa bu durumda yeni garanti 90 gün veya orijinal 1 yıllık garanti süresinin sonuna kadardır (hangisi daha uzunsu). Garanti hizmeti almadan önce lütfen support.garmin.com adresindeki çevrimiçi yardım kaynaklarına ulaşın ve bu kaynakları gözden geçirin. Cihazınız, bu kaynaklarda verilen yöntemleri uyguladıktan sonra hala düzgün bir şekilde çalışmıyorsa cihazı satın aldığınız ülkedeki bir Garmin Yetkili servis merkeziyle iletişime geçin veya garanti hizmeti almak için support.garmin.com adresinde verilen talimatları izleyin. Amerika Birleşik Devletleri'nde yaşıyorsanız 1-800-800-1020 numaralı telefonu da arayabilirsiniz.

Ürünü satın aldığınız ülkenin dışında garanti hizmeti almak istiyorsanız Garmin, sunulan ürünlerdeki, geçerli standartlardaki, kanunlardaki ve düzenlemelerdeki farklılıklar nedeniyle ürününüzü onarmak veya yenilemek için gereken parça ve ürünlerin mevcudiyetini garanti edemez. Bu durumda Garmin tamamen kendi takdirine ve geçerli kanunlara bağlı olmak üzere, ürününüzü onarabilir veya benzer Garmin ürün ve parçalarıyla değiştirebilir ya da ürününüzü satın aldığınız ülkedeki bir Garmin Yetkili servis merkezine veya ürününüze garanti hizmeti sunabilecek başka bir ülkedeki Garmin Yetkili servis merkezine göndermenizi isteyebilir. Göndermenizin istendiği takdirde geçerli olan tüm ithalat ve ihracat kanun ve düzenlemelerine uymaktan; tüm gümrük vergilerini, KDV'yi, kargo ücretlerini ve diğer ilgili vergi ve ücretleri ödemekten siz sorumlu olursunuz. Bazı durumlarda Garmin ve yetkili satıcıları, satın aldığınız ürünün dışında ürününüz için garanti hizmeti sunamayabilir ya da o ülkedeki geçerli standartlar, kanunlar ve düzenlemeler nedeniyle onarılmış veya değiştirilmiş bir ürün teslim edemeyebilir.

Çevrimiçi Müzayede Alımları: Çevrimiçi müzayedelerde satın alınan ürünler Garmin garantisini kapsamında indirim veya diğer özel teklifler için uygun değildir. Çevrimiçi müzayede onayları garanti onayı olarak kabul edilmemektedir. Garanti hizmetini almak için, satış belgesinin orijinal satıcıdan alınmış orijinal ya da kopyası gereklidir. Garmin çevrimiçi müzayededen satın alınmış hiçbir paketlenmiş parçalarını karşılamaz.

Uluslararası Alımlar: Amerika Birleşik Devletleri dışında satın alınan cihazlar için, ülkesine bağlı olarak uluslararası dağıtıcılar tarafından ayrı bir garanti sağlanabilir. Böyle bir garanti varsa, bu garanti ülke içindeki yerel dağıtıcı tarafından sağlanır ve bu dağıtıcı cihazınızın yerel servis hizmetlerini verir. Dağıtıcıları garantiye yalnızca dağıtımın söz konusu olduğu bölge için geçerlidir.

